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Statement of Qualifications and Limitations 

The attached Report (the “Report”) has been prepared by AECOM Canada Ltd.  (“Consultant”) for the benefit of the client (“Client”) in 

accordance with the agreement between Consultant and Client, including the scope of work detailed therein (the “Agreement”). 

The information, data, recommendations and conclusions contained in the Report (collectively, the “Information”): 

 is subject to the scope, schedule, and other constraints and limitations in the Agreement and the qualifications

contained in the Report (the “Limitations”);

 represents Consultant’s professional judgement in light of the Limitations and industry standards for the

preparation of similar reports;

 may be based on information provided to Consultant which has not been independently verified;

 has not been updated since the date of issuance of the Report and its accuracy is limited to the time period and

circumstances in which it was collected, processed, made or issued;

 must be read as a whole and sections thereof should not be read out of such context;

 was prepared for the specific purposes described in the Report and the Agreement; and

 in the case of subsurface, environmental or geotechnical conditions, may be based on limited testing and on the

assumption that such conditions are uniform and not variable either geographically or over time.

Consultant shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness of information that was provided to it and has no 

obligation to update such information.  Consultant accepts no responsibility for any events or circumstances that may have 

occurred since the date on which the Report was prepared and, in the case of subsurface, environmental or geotechnical 

conditions, is not responsible for any variability in such conditions, geographically or over time. 

Consultant agrees that the Report represents its professional judgement as described above and that the Information has been 

prepared for the specific purpose and use described in the Report and the Agreement, but Consultant makes no other 

representations, or any guarantees or warranties whatsoever, whether express or implied, with respect to the Report, the 

Information or any part thereof. 

Without in any way limiting the generality of the foregoing, any estimates or opinions regarding probable construction costs or 

construction schedule provided by Consultant represent Consultant’s professional judgement in light of its experience and the 

knowledge and information available to it at the time of preparation.  Since Consultant has no control over market or economic 

conditions, prices for construction labour, equipment or materials or bidding procedures, Consultant, its directors, officers and 

employees are not able to, nor do they, make any representations, warranties or guarantees whatsoever, whether express or 

implied, with respect to such estimates or opinions, or their variance from actual construction costs or schedules, and accept no 

responsibility for any loss or damage arising therefrom or in any way related thereto.  Persons relying on such estimates or 

opinions do so at their own risk. 

Except (1) as agreed to in writing by Consultant and Client; (2) as required by-law; or (3) to the extent used by governmental 

reviewing agencies for the purpose of obtaining permits or approvals, the Report and the Information may be used and relied 

upon only by Client.  

Consultant accepts no responsibility, and denies any liability whatsoever, to parties other than Client who may obtain access to 

the Report or the Information for any injury, loss or damage suffered by such parties arising from their use of, reliance upon, or 

decisions or actions based on the Report or any of the Information (“improper use of the Report”), except to the extent those 

parties have obtained the prior written consent of Consultant to use and rely upon the Report and the Information.  Any injury, 

loss or damages arising from improper use of the Report shall be borne by the party making such use. 

This Statement of Qualifications and Limitations is attached to and forms part of the Report and any use of the Report is subject 

to the terms hereof. 
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Limited Phase One Environmental Site Assessment 
Limitations 

This report describes the results of AECOM’s Limited Phase One environmental site assessment (ESA) to identify 

the presence of actual or potential environmental concerns that may affect the Site.  In the conduct of this Limited 

Phase One ESA, AECOM assessed the presence of such environmental concerns within the limits of the 

established scope of work as described in our proposal to The Corporation of the City of Mississauga on April 16, 

2013.  

As with any due diligence assessment, there is a certain degree of dependence upon oral information provided by 

facility or site representatives, which is not readily verifiable through visual observations or supported by any 

available written documentation.  AECOM shall not be held responsible for conditions or consequences arising from 

relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed by facility or site representatives at the time this 

assessment was performed.  In addition, the findings and opinions expressed in this report are subject to certain 

conditions and assumptions, which are noted in the report.  Any party reviewing the findings of the report must 

carefully review and consider all such conditions and assumptions. 

This report and all field data and notes were gathered and/or prepared by AECOM in accordance with the agreed 

upon scope of work and generally accepted engineering and scientific practice in effect at the time of AECOM's 

assessment of the Site.  The statements, findings and opinions contained in this report are only intended to give 

approximations of the environmental conditions at the Site.  

It is incumbent that the client and any other parties who review and rely upon this report understand the following 

inherent conditions surrounding any Phase One ESA: 

 Uncertainty Not Eliminated

No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the presence of actual or potential environmental

concern in connection with a Site.  The Phase One ESA findings are intended to reduce, but not

eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for actual or potential areas of environmental concern in

connection with a Site, and this practice recognizes reasonable limits of time and costs.

 Not Exhaustive

A Phase One ESA is not meant to be an exhaustive assessment of a clean Site.  There is a point at

which the cost of information obtained outweighs the usefulness of the information and, in fact, may be a

material detriment to the orderly completion of transactions.  One of the purposes of this practice is to

identify a balance between the competing goals of limiting the costs and time demands inherent in

performing an ESA and the reduction of uncertainty about unknown conditions resulting from additional

information.

 Comparison with Subsequent Inquiry

ESAs must be evaluated based on the reasonableness of judgments made at the time and under the

circumstances in which they were made.  Subsequent ESAs should not be considered valid standards to

judge the appropriateness of any prior assessment based on hindsight, new information, use of

developing technology or analytical techniques, or other factors.

The passage of time may result in changes in technology, economic conditions, site variations, or regulatory 

provisions, which would render the report inaccurate.  Reliance on this report after the date of issuance as an 

accurate representation of current site conditions shall be at the user’s sole risk. 
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January 4, 2016 

 

 

Ms. Dana Glofcheskie, P.Eng. 

Transportation Project Engineer 

City of Mississauga 

201 City Centre Drive, 8
th
 Floor 

Mississauga, ON  L5B 3C1  

 

 

Dear Ms. Glofcheskie: 

 

Project No: 60304588 

Regarding: Limited Phase One Environmental Site Assessment 

Creditview Road, Mississauga, ON 

 

AECOM Canada Ltd. was retained by the City of Mississauga to undertake a Schedule ‘C’ Class 

Environmental Assessment (EA) Study for improvements to Creditview Road.  The limits of the EA 

Study extend from Bancroft Drive to Old Creditview Road, in the City of Mississauga.  AECOM is 

pleased to provide you with the attached Limited Phase One Environmental Site Assessment report 

as part of the Municipal Class EA Process.  

 

If you should have any comments or questions, please contact the project manager at 519-650-8656  

 

Sincerely, 

AECOM Canada Ltd. 

 

 
 

Marie Wardman, P. Eng., QP (ESA-O Reg 153-04)  

Senior Geological Engineer,  

Marie.Wardman@aecom.com 

EC:mm 

Encl:  Limited Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, Creditview Road, Mississauga, ON 
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Executive Summary 
 

 

AECOM Canada Ltd. (AECOM) conducted a Limited Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the 

portion of Creditview Road located between Bancroft Drive and Old Creditview Road in Mississauga, Ontario, 

Canada (herein referred to as the “Site”).  This Limited Phase One ESA was completed for the Corporation of the 

City of Mississauga (the City) as part of a Schedule ‘C” Class Environmental Assessment study for modifications 

being proposed within the Site.  As such the purpose of this Limited Phase One ESA is for due diligence and not in 

support of the filing of a record of site condition. The assessment was conducted in order to identify potential or 

actual environmental concerns resulting from current or past activities on the Site or neighbouring properties.  

 

The Limited Phase One ESA was carried out by AECOM Canada Ltd. (AECOM) in general accordance with Ontario 

Regulation 153/04 as amended, with the exception that there were no property-specific inspections and/or 

associated interviews carried out as part of the assessment, and that site observations were made from publically 

accessible locations.  

 

Background 
 

The Site is rectangular in shape and runs north-south along Creditview Road.  The Site contains residential, 

commercial and industrial areas.  There is a large area of green space surrounding the Credit River, to the east of 

the Site, as well as where the river flows through the southern portion of the Site.   

 

As shown in the aerial photograph dated 1960, the Site was primarily utilized for agricultural purposes at that time, 

with some sections of undeveloped, forest covered land.  Residential redevelopment occurred east of Creditview 

Road in the 1974 aerial photograph, with further expansion visible in the image from 1985.  In the most recent aerial 

image significant residential, commercial and industrial development is present in the Site.   

 

Based on the historical documents and the windshield survey, commercial and industrial land use within the Site and 

surrounding areas include, but are not limited to, activities such as: analytical laboratories, grocery stores, pharmacies, 

woodworking spaces, synthetic dye and pigment manufacturing, motor manufacturing, and machinery manufacturing.  

Some of these industrial operations are classified by the Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (MOECC) as 

potentially contaminating activities (PCAs).  A gas station is located within 250 metres of the Site.  

 

Conclusions  
 

Based on the observations and records review, six areas of potential concern (APECs) were identified within the 

Site, as summarized in Table E1.  

 

Table E1.   Table of Areas of Potential Environmental Concerns 

APEC 

# 

Location of Area of 

Potential Environmental 

Concern 

Potential Concerns 
Contaminants of Potential 

Concern 

Media 

Potentially 

Impacted 

1 6760 Campobello Road 

 

PCA-A 

Historical metal fabrication: Rumble Automation 1994-1998 

Metal Fabrication [MOECC Sch. D classification 34]. 

 

Historical vehicle stamping and motor vehicle gasoline engine 

and engine parts manufacturing: Tier Automotive  1986-2001 

Vehicles and Associated parts manufacturing [57] 

Metals, VOCs  

 

 

 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, 

VOCs, Metals 

Soil, 

groundwater  

 

 

Soil, 

Groundwater 
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Table E1.   Table of Areas of Potential Environmental Concerns 

APEC 

# 

Location of Area of 

Potential Environmental 

Concern 

Potential Concerns 
Contaminants of Potential 

Concern 

Media 

Potentially 

Impacted 

2 6780 Creditview Road 

 

 

PCA-B 

Historical Bulk Chemical Storage: CIBA Specialty Chemicals 

Canada Inc., GE BETZ Canada, Servi-Logistics Inc., 2002-2009 

Chemical Manufacturing, Processing, and Bulk Storage [8] 

VOCs, Metals, Inorganics, 

PAHs 

Soil, 

Groundwater 

3 6820 Creditview Road 

 

 

PCA-C 

Electronic and Computer Equipment Manufacturing, Former 

Semiconductor and other electronic component manufacturing 

[19] 

Metals, VOCs Soil, 

Groundwater 

4 Along the western site 

border from 6820 

Creditview Road to 

Highway 401   

PCA-P 

Chemical manufacturing, processing and bulk storage [8] 

Rubber manufacturing and processing Historical properties: 

Shell chemicals Canada , Serviplast Inc. [47] 

Metals, Inorganics, VOCs Soil, 

Groundwater 

5 Along the western site 

border from 6820 

Creditview Road to 1551 

Oran Court 

PCAs-G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N  

Electronic and Computer Equipment Manufacturing[19], 

Metals treatment, coating, plating and finishing – historical 

[33], Foam and expanded foam manufacturing and processing 

[26], Operation of dry cleaning equipment (where chemicals 

are used) [37]. Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair of 

equipment, vehicles, and material used to maintain 

transportation systems) [ 52] 

Metals, PAHs, Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons, VOCs 

 

Soil, 

Groundwater 

6 Along the southern site 

border from 6136 

Camgreen Circle to 

14446 Emerson Lane.    

PCAs-E and O 

Gasoline and Associated Products storage in fixed tanks [28], 

Operation of dry cleaning equipment (where chemicals are 

used) [37] 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

VOCs, PAHs 

Soil, 

Groundwater 

Notes: VOCs – Volatile Organic Compounds, BTEX – Benzene, Toluene Ethyl benzene and Xylene; PHC – petroleum hydrocarbon;  

EC – Electrical Conductivity; SAR – sodium absorption Ration, OC – Organochlorine; OP- Organophosphate 

 

Based on the findings of this Limited Phase One ESA and the identified APECs on the Site, and the PCAs on the 

properties in the 250 m buffer zone, follow-up Phase Two ESA activities will be required prior to any contemplated 

Record of Site Condition filing with the Ontario Ministry of Environment and Climate Change (“MOECC”) in 

accordance with O.Reg. 153/04.  However, it should be noted that the investigation discussed in this Limited Phase 

One ESA does not include interviews with owners or occupants and does not include physical inspections of each 

municipal address.  Therefore, further site investigations, as specified in O.Reg. 153/04, should be conducted prior 

to developing a scope of work for any Phase Two ESAs. 

 

The Limited Phase One ESA was completed as part of the review of existing conditions for the EA Study.  
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1. Introduction 

AECOM Canada Ltd. (AECOM) conducted a Limited Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the 

portion of Creditview Road located between Bancroft Drive and Old Creditview Road in Mississauga, Ontario, 

Canada (herein referred to as the “Site”).  This Limited Phase One ESA was completed for the Corporation of the 

City of Mississauga (the City) as part of a Schedule ‘C” Class Environmental Assessment study for modifications 

being proposed within the Site.  As such the purpose of this Limited Phase One ESA is for due diligence and not in 

support of the filing of a record of site condition. The assessment was conducted in order to identify potential or 

actual environmental concerns resulting from current or past activities on the Site or neighbouring properties.  

 

The Limited Phase One ESA was carried out by AECOM Canada Ltd. (AECOM) in general accordance with Ontario 

Regulation (O.Reg.) 153/04 as amended, with the exception that there were no property-specific inspections and/or 

associated interviews carried out as part of the assessment, and that site observations were made from publically 

accessible locations.  O.Reg. 153/04 also refers to the Site as the “Phase One Property”. 

 

A general location plan is provided on Figure 1.  The Site and surrounding properties are shown on Figure 2.  

Selected photographs of the Site are included in Appendix A. 

 

1.1 Phase One Property Information 

The Site is located within the City of Mississauga, Regional Municipality of Peel (Region of Peel) and consists of an 

approximately 2,400 m long portion of Creditview Road (i.e., between Bancroft Road and Old Creditview Road) and 

neighbouring properties.  Creditview Road currently consists of an urban, asphalt paved, two-lane roadway, measuring 

approximately 30 metres in width.  For the purposes of this Limited Phase One ESA, the limits of the Site include 

approximately 150 metres to the west and east of the corridor.  In total, the Site includes approximately 250 properties 

and covers approximately 81.12 hectares.  The Site is legally described as lots 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 Concession 3, Lots 6, 7, 8, 

9, 10 Concession 4.  

 

The study area consists of the Site plus surrounding properties that are within 250 metres of the site boundary (referred 

to as the “250 buffer zone”).  Land uses within the study area primarily consist of residential and commercial areas, with 

the exception of a large area of green space within the northeast portion of the Site, immediately adjacent to Creditview 

Road, as well as surrounding the Credit River which traverses the south portion of the Site.   

 

Water supply and sanitary sewers present in the Site are operated by the Region of Peel.  Storm sewers present 

under roadways that are maintained by the City, such as Creditview Road, are the jurisdiction of the City of 

Mississauga. 

 

 

2. Scope of Investigation 

The Limited Phase One ESA was carried out by AECOM Canada Ltd. (AECOM) in general accordance with Ontario 

Regulation 153/04, as amended.   

 

The activities completed, included: 

 

 A windshield survey of the study area, collection of photographs and visual assessment of the property 

and adjacent lands to document present environmental conditions; 
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 A review of available aerial photography, geological mapping and historical reports; 

 A review of regulatory information including federal, provincial, and municipal records through Ecolog’s 

Environmental Risk Information Service (ERIS); 

 Review and evaluation of all public information obtained; and 

 Preparation of a summary report. 

 

The records listed in the following Table 2 were reviewed in accordance with the Regulation. 

 

Table 2. Summary of Records Reviewed 

Record Source 

Extent of Records Review 

Phase One 

Site 

250 m buffer 

zone 

Fire Insurance Plans Environmental Reporting Information System (ERIS) Х  

City Directories ERIS X X 

National Pollutant Release Inventory ERIS Х Х 

PCB Information ERIS  Х Х 

Instruments (i.e., C of A) ERIS, MOECC Freedom of Information (FOI) and Municipality Х X 

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants ERIS. Х Х 

Environmental Incident and 

Spills Records 

ERIS  Х X 

Waste Management Records ERIS  Х X 

Reports Submitted to MOE MOE FOI and ERIS Х X 

Retail Fuel Storage Tank Records ERIS and Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA) Х Х 

Notices and Instruments ERIS Х Х 

Record of Site Conditions MOE Brownfields Environmental Site Registry and ERIS Х Х 

Areas of Natural Significance ERIS. Х Х 

Landfill Information ERIS Х Х 

Aerial Photographs City of Mississauga GIS website - 1944, 1954, 1989, 1992, 1995, 

2000, 2015, 1960, 1974, 1985 – ERIS; 2009 – Google Earth Pro;  

Х Х 

Topographic Maps ERIS and Natural Resources Canada (NRCan). The Atlas of Canada.  Х Х 

Physiographic Maps ERIS Х Х 

Geological Maps ERIS  Х Х 

Well Records ERIS Х Х 

 

The review of records, and historical aerial photographs and maps was completed in the fall of 2013.  A windshield 

survey of the study area was conducted by Ms. Sarah Doiron of AECOM on August 25, 2015. Ms. Doiron was 

accompanied by Mr. David Dunn of AECOM during the site visit.  Readily visible and publicly accessible portions of 

the Site and surrounding properties were examined for the presence of areas of potential environmental concern 

(APEC).  Individual land parcels were not investigated during the survey.  

 

During AECOM’s windshield survey, no visual evidence of water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers, or 

septic tanks or leach fields was observed within the Site.  In addition, no visual evidence of discolored soil, water, or 

unusual vegetative conditions or odours was observed.  

 

A Phase One ESA does not include sampling or testing of air, soil, groundwater, surface water or building materials. 

For this Limited Phase One ESA, no enhancements were made.  This assessment did not include a review or audit 

of operational environmental compliance issues, hazardous substances, or of any environmental management 

systems, which may exist for the Site and/or its adjacent properties. 

 

O.Reg. 153/04 specifies that each property be inspected and interviews be conducted with owners and/or occupants. 

For the purposes of this EA study, and given the large number of properties involved no on-site inspections of 

properties, or interviews conducted.  All observations were conducted from publically accessible locations.  
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3. Records Review 

3.1 General 

3.1.1 Phase One ESA Study Area Determination 

The study area for the Phase One ESA consists of the Site plus surrounding properties that are within 250 metres of the 

site boundary.  Records were reviewed for the properties falling fully or partially within the 250 m radius.  This search 

radius was selected to account for all likely potential influences to the Site, in accordance with the O.Reg. 153/04.   

 

3.1.2 First Developed Use Determination  

A 1944 aerial photograph the earliest documentation available for the Site and indicated that Creditview Road was present 

at that time.  Lands surrounding the Site generally consisted of agricultural or undeveloped/forested land.  Some 

farmhouses and/or agricultural buildings were also present.  Therefore, the first developed use cannot be specifically 

determined.  As a worst case, conservative estimate, the first developed use is assumed to be 1875, in accordance with 

O.Reg. 153/04.  It should be noted that if individual properties are further investigated, the date of first development may 

be much later, since according to aerial photographs, construction on some properties did not occur until the 2000s.   

 

Residential subdivisions began to appear east of Creditview Road in the 1970s.  As time progressed, the land within the 

Site was used for a variety of purposes, including residential, commercial, and industrial.  

 

3.1.3 Fire Insurance Plans 

AECOM initiated a search for Historical Environmental Information Reporting System (“HEIRS”) records through 

Opta Information Intelligence (“Opta”) on October 31, 2013.  HEIRS provides historical insurance inspection reports 

and mapping, which may contain relevant details such as building development dates, fuel storage tank locations, 

and building structure and use information.  Opta confirmed that there were no Fire Insurance Plans, Reports or Site 

Plan(s) available for properties within the Site.  

 

A copy of the search request is included in Appendix C. 

 

3.1.4 City Directories 

A city directory search was conducted by Sarah Doiron of AECOM on October 9, 2015 at the Mississauga Central 

Library.  City directories for the City of Mississauga were available from 1969-2001.  A summary of the information is 

provided below, with the tabulated details presented in Appendix F.  

 

In the 1969-70 directory, only residential properties are listed within the Site, along Kenninghall Boulevard.  

Residential growth within the Site continued in the 1970s.  In 1979, the properties within the 250 m buffer zone along 

on Falconer Drive began to be developed, or redeveloped for additional commercial land use. 

 

According to the 1983 directory, the listings for properties within the Site remain predominantly residential.  The study area 

generally consisted of commercial land uses along Campobello Road, Argentia Road, and Falconer Drive. 

 

In the 1990, 1995 and 2000 directories, commercial/industrial land uses were listed on Campobello Road (i.e., on-

site).  Commercial land uses also occupied Creditview Road, Campobello Road, Argentia Road, and Falconer Drive, 

within the study area. 
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Based on the review of the city directories, historical occupants anticipated to have been conducting potentially 

contaminating activities (PCAs) as defined by O.Reg. 153/04 were identified on the Site or within the surrounding 

250 m buffer zone.  These properties and occupants are outlined in Table 3 below. 

 

Table 3. City Directory Identified Potentially Contaminating Activities (PCA) 

Address Name Year(s) PCA 
On-Site or within 

250 m Buffer Zone 

6601 Falconer Drive Meadowvale Sunoco/Precision 

Quality Auto Care 

1979-2001 Gasoline Service Station/Auto 

Repair Facility 

250 m Buffer Zone 

1705 Argentia Road Meadowvale Auto Repair Specialists  1983-2001 Auto Repair Facility 250 m Buffer Zone 

6690 Campobello Road Ionic Finishing Ltd. 1990 Metal Finishing 250 m Buffer Zone 

6085 Creditview Road Cadet Cleaners 2001 Dry Cleaning Facility 250 m Buffer Zone 

 

3.1.5 Chain of Title 

Due to the large numbers of properties within the Site, obtaining historical Chain of Titles is not practical.  It is 

recommended that Chain of Titles be evaluated for individual properties should they be required for more detailed 

investigation. 

 

3.1.6 Survey 

No land surveys were provided for the Limited Phase One ESA.  

 

3.1.7 Environmental Reports 

No previous reports regarding the Site or surrounding 250 m radius buffer zone were provided to AECOM for review. 

 

3.2 Environmental Source Information 

3.2.1 Environmental Database 

AECOM retained EcoLog ERIS Ltd. (ERIS), an environmental database and information services company, to 

conduct a database search for the Site and the 250 m buffer zone.  A custom ERIS report was prepared as part of 

this assessment.  A copy of this report is included as Appendix D.  ERIS reports provide environmental and 

historical information compiled from government and private source records.  Relevant databases were determined 

by the Regulation and included but were not limited to:  

 

 Anderson’s Waste Disposal Sites 

 Automobile Wrecking & Supplies  

 Certificates of Approval  

 Compliance and Convictions  

 Environmental Registry  

 Fuel Storage Tank  

 Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary  

 National PCB Inventory  

 National Pollutant Release Inventory 

 Inventory of PCB Storage Sites 

 Pesticide Register 

 Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks  

 Record of Site Condition  

 Retail Fuel Storage Tanks 

 Scott’s Manufacturing Directory 

 Ontario Spills  

 Water Well Information System 
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The other databases in the ERIS report were reviewed but did not contain any useful or relevant information for this 

Limited Phase One ESA.  Definitions for the databases can be found following the records within the ERIS report 

provided in Appendix D.  

 

The relevant records from the ERIS report are summarized in Table 4. 

 

3.2.2 MOECC Freedom of Information “FOI” Request 

A request was made to the Ontario Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (“MOECC”, formerly referred to 

the Ministry of the Environment or MOE) through the Freedom of Information and Privacy Protection office for a 

search of their records regarding charges and/or convictions of owners or tenants of the Site, violations of applicable 

environmental regulations issued against the Site, and reportable spills occurring at or near the Site on November 7, 

2013.  A response regarding the existence of records for the Site was received December 6, 2013 (dated November 

18, 2013).  No records were located during a thorough search of the Ministry’s Halton-Peel Region District Office, 

Environmental Monitoring and Reporting Branch, Sector Compliance Branch and Safe Drinking Water Branch. 

 

3.2.3 Municipal Records 

A search request for environmental records was submitted to the City of Mississauga under the Freedom of 

Information and Protection of Privacy Act (“MFOIPPA”) on November 4, 2013.  A response regarding the existence 

of records for the Site was not received.  Any relevant information received by AECOM from the MFOIPPA request 

will be forwarded to the client if received.  A copy of the request to the City is provided in Appendix B. 

 

3.2.4 Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA) 

A request to the Technical Standards & Safety Authority (“TSSA”) was initiated for a search of their records 

regarding tank installations or fuelling facilities that are or were present on the Site.  A reply from the TSSA on 

October 31, 2013 indicated that no records were identified for the Site.   
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Table 4. Summary of EcoLog ERIS Records 

Database Name 
No. of 

Records 
Details 

Potential Environmental 

Concerns Identified 

Certificates of 

Approval 

10 Two C of As for within the Site: Both C of As were issued to Legend Creek Homes (River Gate) Ltd., for Municipal and Private Sewage 

Works in 2003 and 2004. 

Eight C of As were issued within the 250 m buffer zone: 

 Two C of As for air emissions (Maxxam Analytics, 6740 Campobello Road & Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Limited, 

6690 Campobello Road). 

 Four for Municipal Water (2725312 Canada Inc. and Markborough Properties Inc.). 

 Two for Municipal Sewage (2725312 Canada Inc. and Markborough Properties Inc.). 

None identified based on the 

record type. 

Environmental 

Activity and 

Sector Registry 

3 Two records for within the Site: Both for Creation Technologies LP, 6820 Creditview Road.  Both records were for heating systems 

registered in 2015.   

One record within the 250 m buffer zone: 

 Katoen Natie Canada (6660 Financial Drive, Mississauga) for a heating system registered in 2012. 

None identified based on the 

record type. 

Environmental 

Registry 

6 Three records for within the Site: All for Creation Technologies, 6820 Creditview Road, All for approval to discharge into the natural 

environment other than water (i.e. air).  

Three records within the 250 m buffer zone: 

 Maxxam Analytics Inc., 6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga: Instrument Decision (2004), EBR Registry No. IA04E0733, Ministry 

Ref. No. 8755-5YGRSY.  Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e., Air). 

 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Limited, 6690 Campobello Road, Mississauga: Instrument Proposal (2006), EBR Registry No. 

IA06E1194, Ministry Ref. No. 6149-6TTSKE.  Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e., Air). 

 Katoen Natie Canada Company, 6660 Financial Drive, Mississauga: Instrument Proposal (2012), EBR Registry No. 011-6012, 

Ministry Ref. No. 0300-8RBSK3. Environmental Compliance Approval (Project Type: Air). 

None identified based on the 

record type. 

Ontario 

Regulation 347 

Waste 

Generators 

Summary 

130 Thirty-five records covering nine different properties within the Site: 

 Canadian Retail HA (6800 Campobello Road), generator of waste photoprocessing wastes from 1993-1999.  

 Dairy Farmers of Ontario/Ontario Milk Marketing Board (6780 Campobello Road) was a generator of petroleum distillates and 

halogenated solvents from 1992-1998 and paint/pigment/coating residues, and graphic art wastes. 

 Gyptech Manufacturing Inc. (6760 Campobello Road) was a generator of several wastes, including waste oils and lubricants, acid 

solutions-containing heavy metals, aromatic solvents and residues, waste oils/sludges, waste compressed gases (including 

cylinders) from 2007-2012. 

 Fathom Oceanology Ltd. (6760 Campobello Road) was a generator of neutralized wastes –heavy metals and emulsified oils from 

1986-1998.  

 Pensionfund Realty Ltd. (6760 Campobello Road) was a generator of petroleum distillates and light fuels from 2002-2004. 

 Hy-Drive Technologies Ltd. (6760 Campobello Road) was a generator of alkaline wastes-other metals in 2005. 

 CIBA Speciality Chemicals Inc. (6780 Creditview Road) was a generator of amines, inorganic laboratory chemicals, inert organic 

wastes, latex wastes, polymeric resins, and organic laboratory chemicals from 2002-2008.  

 BASF Canada Inc. (6780 Creditview Road) was a generator of detergents/soaps and amines from 2009-2012.  

 Creation Technologies (6820 Creditview Road) was a generator of alkaline solutions-containing other metals and non-metals from 

2009-2012.  

Ninety-five records within the 250 m buffer zone, covering 15 different properties:  

 Maple Leaf Drives Ltd. (1605 Argentia Road) was a generator of petroleum distillates and waste oils and lubricants from 1997-2001. 

 Batten (Out of business, 1605 Argentia Road) was a generator of neutralized wastes, paint/pigment/coating residues, waste oils 

and lubricants, and acid waste-heavy metals from 1986-1999. 

Generation of Subject Wastes 

within the Site and within the 250 

m buffer zone represents an 

area of potential concern 

(APEC), in particular since site 

visits were not performed on 

individual properties. Therefore, 

storage and handling could not 

be evaluated.    
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Table 4. Summary of EcoLog ERIS Records 

Database Name 
No. of 

Records 
Details 

Potential Environmental 

Concerns Identified 

 Harshaw (6616 Campobello Road) was a generator of inorganic chemicals from 1992-1998. 

 Canada Post Corporation (6616 Campobello Road) was a generator of several waste classes from 2002-2004. 

 Dow Corning Canada Inc. (6747 Campobello Road) was a generator of several waste classes from 1998-2001. 

 Icynene Inc., (6747 Campobello Road) was a generator of polymeric resins from 2005-2010. 

 Maxxam Analytics (6740 Campobello Road) was a generator of several waste classes from 2007-2012. 

 The address of 6660 Campobello Road (Sun Life Assurance of Canada, Copeland RDI, Hayward Gordon Ltd.) was a generator of 

several waste classes from the 1980s-1999. 

 Canadian Timken Ltd. (6700 Campobello Road) was a generator of petroleum distillates from 2001-2004. 

 Brinkman Instruments (6670 Campobello Road) was a generator of several waste classes from 1999-2003. 

 Ionic Finishing Inc. (6690 Campobello Road) was a generator of several waste classes from 1986-1998. 

 The address of 6680 Campobello Road (Aimtronics Corporation, Creation Technologies Inc. was a generator of inorganic 

laboratory chemicals and aliphatic solvents from 1999-2004. 

 The address 6660 Financial Drive had several  generators of several waste classes.  

 Pharma Plus Drug Mart (6085 Creditview Road) was a generator of pharmaceutical waste from 1998-2001. 

 Tech Data (6901 Creditview Road) was a generator of light fuels from 2010-2012. 

TSSA Historic 

Incidents 

4 Three TSSA Historic Incidents records were identified within the Site.  

 1551 Oran Court (Ext. File No. FS INC 0706-03144) on May 11, 2007 a vapour release of natural gas was reported at a private 

dwelling.  There was no associated property damage. 

 6435 Dunray Court (Ext. File No. FS INC 0708-04122) on July 25, 2007 a natural gas pipeline strike occurred at a construction 

site. There was no associated property damage. 

 1485 Estes Crescent (Ext. File No. FS INC 0708-04123) on June 29, 2007 a natural gas pipeline strike occurred at a construction 

site. There was no associated property damage, and it was determined to be an incident/near miss occurrence. 

One (1) incident within the 250 m buffer zone: 

 A gaseous fuel incident occurred at 6155 Camgreen Circle, Mississauga (External File No. FS INC 0906-03213, no date provided).  

These incidents do not represent 

an area of concern for the Site. 

National 

Pollutant Release 

Inventory 

4 Three records for the Site, all for Creation Technologies (6820 Creditview Road), for lead usage. Release to air, water, or land not 

specified.  

One record within the 250 m buffer zone: Icynene Inc. (6747 Campobello Road) for polymeric diphenylmethane diisocyanate and 

Methylenebis (phenylisocyanate).  Release to air, water, or land not specified.  

This record, in itself, does not 

represent an area of concern for 

the Site. 

Pesticide 

Registry 

13 Three records within the Site all for Green Blade Lawn Care (17 Dunray Drive, Mississauga a residence). License Type: Operator. 

Ten records within the 250 m buffer zone, covering three properties: 

 Four records for Simply Green Garden Gray and Landscaping (45 Steen Drive, a residence). License type: Operator 

 Three records for Loblaw Supermarkets Ltd. (6085 Creditview Road) License type: Vendor, Limited vendor, and general vendor 

 Three records for No Frills (6085 Creditview Road) License Type: Vendor, Vendor Limited. 

These records do not represent 

a potential area of concern since 

these are retail outlets or lawn 

maintenance companies 

applying pesticides on other 

properties, and chemicals are 

likely stored in limited quantities. 

TSSA Pipeline 

Incident 

1 One record within the Site: The incident was a heating fuel (natural gas) pipeline strike at 1562 Oran Court, Mississauga (private 

dwelling), in which a ½” pipeline was struck on 8/5/2010.  There were no reported health or environmental impacts.  The incident was 

reported by Enbridge (Incident ID 2632210, Incident No. 475926). 

No records within the 250 m buffer zone.   

This record does not represent 

an area of concern for the Site. 
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Table 4. Summary of EcoLog ERIS Records 

Database Name 
No. of 

Records 
Details 

Potential Environmental 

Concerns Identified 

Scott’s 

Manufacturing 

Directory 

29 Six records within the Site:  

 Fenix Tactical (6730 Falconer Drive) Lighting Fixture Manufacturing established in 2004.  

 Dairy Farmers of Ontario (6780 Campobello Road) Periodicals: Publishing, or Publishing & Printing established in 1965. 

 Tier Automotive Inc. (6760 Campobello Road) Motor Vehicle Gasoline Engine and Engine Parts Manufacturing established in 1986.  

 Rumble Automation Inc. (6760 Campobello Road) Special Dies and Tools, Die Sets, Jigs and Fixtures, and Industrial Molds. 

 Gypsum Technologies Inc. (6760 Campobello Road) All Other Industrial Machinery Manufacturing established in 1993. 

 Creation Technologies Inc. (6820 Creditiview Road), Semiconductor and Other Electronic Component Manufacturing. 

Twenty-three records within the 250 m buffer zone, covering 17 properties: 

 Precision Quality Auto Care (6601 Falconer Drive) General Auto repair. 

 Acepharm Laboratories (1605 Argentia Road) Pharmaceutical Preparations. 

 Unik Hospital Supplies (1605 Argentia Road) Surgical & Medical Instruments & Apparatus. 

 FTC Toys LTD. (6616 Campobello Road) Games, Toys and Children’s Vehicles, except Dolls and Bicycles. 

 Icynene Inc. (6747 Campobello Road) Urethane and Other Foam Product (except Polystyrene) Manufacturing, Polystyrene Foam 

Product Manufacturing. 

 DOW Corning Canada Inc. (6747 Campobello Road) Industrial Organic Chemicals, Not Elsewhere Classified. 

 Hitachi Canada Ltd. (6740 Campobello Road) Electric Components, Navigational and Communications equipment and supplies 

wholesaler-distributors Equipment, Not Elsewhere Classified and distributors of various other equipment. 

 Provincial Partitions Ltd. (6660 Campobello Road) Showcase, Partition and various other equipment. 

 Hayward Gordon Ltd. (6660 Campobello Road) Construction Machinery Manufacturing, All Other Industrial Machinery 

Manufacturing, Industrial and Commercial Fan and Blower and Air Purification Equipment Manufacturing, and manufactures of 

various other equipment. 

 A.M.A. Inc. (6699 Campobello Road) Computer Systems Design and related Services, Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers. 

 Canadian Timkin Limited (6700 Campobello Road) Ball and Roller Bearings. 

 CCI – Classic Software (6696 Campobello Road) All Other Miscellaneous Wood Product Manufacturing, Showcase, Partition, 

Shelving and Locker Manufacturing. 

 Aimtronics Corporation (6680 Campobello Road) Measuring, Medical and Controlling Devices Manufacturing and various other 

equipment. 

 Verbatim Americas LLC (6196 Kishy Drive) Computer, Computer Peripheral and Pre-Packaged Software Wholesaler-Distributors, 

Video Cassette Wholesalers, Stationary and Office Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors. 

 Berko Electric Ltd. (6108 St. Ives Way) Power, Distribution and Speciality Transformers Manufacturing, Motor and Generator 

Manufacturing, Switchgear & Switchboard Apparatus 

 Livellara Enterprises (6045 Roxbury Road) Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers, Insurance Agencies and Brokerages, 

Investment Advice. 

 Vector Lighting Inc. (6310 Cengreen Drive) Lighting Fixture Manufacturing. 

Gasoline engine and engine 

parts manufacturing, as well as 

electronic component 

manufacturing represent APECs 

for the Site. 

 

Off-Site auto repair, industrial 

chemical manufacturing, 

electronic component 

manufacturing, and transformer 

manufacturing represent 

potentially contaminating 

activities for the Site. 
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Table 4. Summary of EcoLog ERIS Records 

Database Name 
No. of 

Records 
Details 

Potential Environmental 

Concerns Identified 

Ontario Spills 9 Two records have been identified within the Site: 

 A spill was reported to the MOECC on in 1997 at 15 Pine Cliff, Streetsville, Mississauga, (Reference No. 140113).  The incident 

cause was unknown; there was gasoline of an unknown source in a sump, and odours in the storm sewer.  The databased 

indicated that possible environmental impact of water was possible.  

 A spill was reported to the MOECC in 1993 at 6545 Creditview Road (N.O.S), Mississauga (Reference No. 88218).  The cause 

was a pipe/hose leak, resulting from damaged furnace oil piping.  Oil seeped to the ground, resulting in confirmed environmental 

impact.  However, the residence at this address is located approximately 350 m from the Creditview Road, and therefore the 

actual spill location was concluded to be outside the site and the 250 buffer zone.  

Seven records were identified within the 250 m buffer zone: 

 Two spills occurred at 6747 Campobello Road.  One was 680 kg of polyol to ground, environmental impact possible.  The other 

was a spill of tetramethyliminobispropylamine (453.6 kg) to ground, environmental impact also possible. 

 Two of the incidents indicted environmental impact was not anticipated. 

 One incident was a release to into air and therefore unlikely to cause any soil or groundwater contamination.  

 One diesel fuel spill (Hwy 401, 1 km east of Mississauga Road; however, it does not appear to be located within the study area. 

 One diesel fuel spill occurred at Creditview Road and Old Creditview Road.  Diesel (unspecified amount) to road and catchbasin.  

However, the only impact listed is surface water pollution.  

The spill into the storm sewer 

does not necessarily represent 

an APEC.  The impact to water is 

likely no longer evident on the 

Site and unlikely to cause soil or 

groundwater contamination. 

The was from damaged furnace 

oil piping and therefore, the spill 

location is unlikely to be within 

the Site.  

Tetramethyliminobispropylamine 

is classified as a corrosive, toxic 

liquid.  The two spills at 6747 

Campobello Road represent 

potentially contaminating 

activities for the Site.  

Water Well 

Information 

System 

20 Thirteen records were identified within the Site. 

Seven listings were identified within the 250 m buffer zone. 

None identified based on the 

record type. 

TSSA Expired 

Facilities (EXP) 

5 Zero entries for the Site. 

Five records within the 250 m buffer zone: 

All five records were for Precision Automotive, located at 6601 Falconer Drive. 

The historical presence of fuel 

storage tanks represents buffer 

zone PCA for the Site 

Fuel Storage 

Tank/Private and 

Retail Fuel 

Storage Tanks 

(FST/PRT/RST) 

7 Zero for the Site. 

Five records (FST & RST) within the 250 m buffer zone.  All five were for 6035 Creditview Road, representing 4 fuel USTs.  

One private and retail fuel storage tank (PRT) record for Precision Automotive (6601 Falconer Drive, Mississauga).  

The historical presence of fuel 

storage tanks within the buffer 

zone represents a PCA.  

Canadian Pulp 

and Paper 

2 Zero records within the Site. 

Two records for the 250 m buffer zone: 

 Dow Corning Canada Inc. (6747 Campobello Road, Mississauga), Company ID: 2950862687, has a directory listing from 2009.  

The status is inactive. 

 Maxxam Analytics Inc. (6740 Campobello Road, Mississauga), Company ID: 275464009, has a directory listing from 2009.  The 

status is inactive. 

None identified based on the 

record type.  These facilities are 

likely suppliers to the pulp and 

paper industry, not pulp and 

paper mills themselves.  

Record of Site 

Condition 

1 Zero records within the Site. 

One record for the 250 m buffer zone: 

 A RSC was submitted on June 9, 2009 (certification date 2-Apr-2009) for 2095990 Ontario Inc. (6611 Falconer Drive, 

Mississauga).  The registration number is 54510.  The intended property use is listed as residential, and the current use is listed as 

commercial.  No CPU was issued.  The applicable standards are: Full depth site conditions standard, with potable groundwater, 

coarse textured soil, for residential/parkland/institutional property.  

None identified based on the 

record type. 
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3.3 Physical Setting Sources 

3.3.1 Aerial Photographs  

Aerial photographs were reviewed on the City of Mississauga GIS website for the years 1944, 1954, 1989, 1992, 

1995, 2000, 2015.  Additional aerial photographs were obtained from the ERIS for the years 1960, 1974, and 1985.  

Copies of the aerial photographs supplied by ERIS are provided in Appendix E.  A 2009 satellite image photograph 

was also reviewed from Google Earth™ Pro.  Aerial photograph observations are summarized below: 

 

 In the 1944 aerial photograph, the only roads present are Creditview Road, and a smaller road where 

the current day Highway 401 is ultimately constructed.  The land use is primarily agriculture with some 

areas containing undeveloped forest plots.  Several farmhouses or agricultural buildings are scattered 

throughout the site.  The Credit River is visible west of the northern end of the Site, and then turns and 

flows east across the southern end of the Site.  

 It does not appear that there are any changes in land use between the 1944 and 1954 aerial photographs.  

 In the 1960 aerial photograph, the Site was not developed and appeared to be in use for agricultural 

purposes, along with the surrounding lands.  The community of Streetsville is visible to the southwest of 

the Site.  Highway 401 is located through the more northern portion of the Site.  The Credit River is 

located to the east of the Site, then runs east-west through the southern portion of the Site.  There is no 

development surrounding Britannia Road West in the area of the southern site boundary.  

 The 1974 aerial photograph shows that development has occurred east of Creditview Road, in the area 

that is currently Falconer Drive.  From the aerial image, the development appears to be primarily 

residential.  Residential development does not extend past Argentina Road, and that land appears to be 

primarily agricultural or green space.  The land west of Creditview Road remains undeveloped or 

agricultural in the site area.  Development has not begun surrounding Britannia Road, in the vicinity of 

the site boundary.  Highway 401 traverses the north portion of the Site.   

 Additional significant development was visible on the Site in the 1985 aerial photograph.  East of 

Creditview Road, south of Highway 401 is developed with residential, commercial and industrial 

properties.  The area surrounding Argentina Road has been developed, and Campobello Road is now 

populated.  Residential development west of Creditview Road, off of Kenninghall Crescent, near to the 

Credit River, is visible.  Construction is visible north of Britannia Road (east of Creditview Road), with 

the layout a residential development, although buildings are not yet visible.  There is no residential or 

commercial/industrial development north of Highway 401 in the area of the Site.  The growth of the City 

of Mississauga into the area surrounding the Site is evident.  

 The 1989 aerial photograph is similar to the photo from 1985.  The area west of Creditview Road is 

developed with both commercial and residential land uses.  There are no structures present north of 

Highway 401. 

 In the 1992 and 1995 aerial photographs, additional residential subdivisions have been constructed east 

of Creditview Road, between the Credit River and Brittania Road.  No other major differences from the 

1989 aerial photograph were observed. 

 In the 2000 aerial photograph, several buildings are present on the north of Highway 401, west of 

Creditview Road.  These buildings appear to be commercial/industrial warehouse buildings.  No other 

major differences were observed.  

 In the 2009 satellite image, the majority of the properties within the Site are developed, with many 

residential neighbourhoods, commercial and industrial areas.  There are many businesses located west 

of Creditview Road, south of Highway 401, on Campobello Road.  The area directly surrounding the 

winding Credit River remains primarily green space and parklands.  Properties north of Britannia Road 
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West are significantly developed, with residential areas as well as commercial properties.  Development 

has also occurred north of Highway 401 since the 2000 aerial image; commercial/industrial 

development is visible west of Creditview Road, with some residential properties off of Old Creditview 

Road.  The City of Mississauga has expanded and encompassed the properties within the site area.  

 The 2015 aerial photograph does not appear to differ from the 2009 aerial photograph. 

 

3.3.2 Topography, Hydrology, Geology 

Based on available surficial geology maps, native surficial soils in the vicinity of the Site are comprised of Halton Till 

(Ontario-Erie lobe), which consists of predominately silt to silty clay matrix, high in matrix carbonate content and 

clast poor.  The 13 Water Well Information System (WWIS) records included in the ERIS report provided minimal 

and conflicting information on soil type and stratigraphy in the surrounding area; therefore, these records cannot be 

relied on for additional information concerning site surficial geology.   

 

Map 2441 of the Ontario Geological Survey identifies bedrock in the area as Upper Ordovician, Georgian Bay 

formation, which is comprised of grey shale with limestone interbeds.  

 

3.3.3 Fill Materials 

No fill materials were observed during the windshield survey.  

 

3.3.4 Water Bodies and Areas of Natural Significance 

Based on the Atlas of Canada published by Natural Resources Canada (Figure 3) the elevation of the Site ranges 

from approximately 168 to 167 metres above sea level (masl) from the northwest to southeast, respectively.  Areas 

of lower elevation exist around the Credit River.  The Site slopes gently towards the Credit River.  The inferred 

groundwater flow direction is towards the Credit River.  

 

3.3.5 Well Records  

A total of thirteen water wells were identified within the study area (Refer to Table 5).  

 

Table 5. Water Well Information System Summary 

Well ID Concession Lot Primary Water Use Final Well Status Flowing 

4902666 4 8 Not Used Test Hole No 

4902665 4 8 Not Used  No 

4905052 4 7 Domestic Water Supply No 

4902588 3 7 Livestock Water Supply No 

7186377 - - - - - 

7176655 3 9 - - - 

7186379 - - - - - 

7186378 - - - - - 

7186380 - - - - - 

7170296 - - Monitoring - - 

7161944 - - - Test Hole - 

4902664 4 7 Domestic Water Supply No 

4910063 4 7 Not Used Observation Wells - 

 

The presence of water wells in the study area do not present an APEC for the Site.  
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3.4 Site Operating Records 

The Site contains a mix of residential, commercial and industrial purposes.  As noted in Section 3.2.3 a search 

request for relevant environmental records was submitted to the City of Mississauga.  These records may include 

regulatory permits and records related to APECs, underground utility drawings, inventories of chemicals used and 

stored, inventory of aboveground and underground storage tanks, environmental monitoring data, process, 

production and maintenance documents related to APECs, records of spills and discharges of contaminants, 

emergency response and contingency plans, and environmental audit reports.  A response regarding the existence 

of records for the Site has not been received. 

4. Interviews

No interviews were conducted as part of this Limited Phase One ESA. 

5. Site Reconnaissance

5.1 General Requirements

The review of records, and historical aerial photographs and maps was completed in the fall of 2013.  A windshield 

survey was completed in August 2015 to confirm present day conditions.   

The windshield survey of the study area was conducted by Ms. Sarah Doiron of AECOM on August 25, 2015.  

Ms. Doiron was accompanied by Mr. David Dunn of AECOM during the site visit.  Readily visible and publicly 

accessible portions of the Site and surrounding properties were examined for the presence of areas of potential 

environmental concern (APEC).  Individual land parcels were not investigated during the survey.  

During AECOM’s windshield survey, no visual evidence of water wells, monitoring wells, dry wells, clarifiers, or 

septic tanks or leach fields was observed and no visual evidence of discolored soil, water, or unusual vegetative 

conditions or odours was observed.  Individual properties were not investigated to determine the presence or 

absence of the features described above.    

5.2 Specific Observations at the Phase One Property 

The Site occupies a rectangular 2.4 km long stretch running north-south along Creditview Road and extending 

approximately 150 metres to the east and west of Creditview Road, all located in Mississauga, Ontario.  At the time 

of the windshield survey, there was varied land use throughout the study area. 

The north portion of the Site, north of Highway 401, consists of residential, undeveloped, and commercial/industrial 

land uses.  A residential subdivision is present on Old Creditview Road.  Undeveloped land, covered by grass, is 

present between east of Creditview Road to Highway 401.  Two large industrial/commercial warehouses are present 

on the west side of Creditview Road.  These buildings are currently occupied by SCI Logistics (6780 Creditview 

Road), and have large paved parking lots on the east of the buildings. 

Creditview Road extends over Highway 401 via a two lane bridge.  Undeveloped land, with grass and tree covering 

is present south of Highway 401 on the east side of Creditview Road.  A landscaped boulevard is observed along 
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the west side of Creditview Road to Argentia Road.  An Enbridge Gas pumping station is located at the northwest 

corner of Argentia Road and Creditview Road.  Campobello Road is located west of Creditview Road, and is 

accessed via Argentia Road.  Commercial/industrial properties noted on Argentia Road and Campobello Road on 

the Site are outlined in Table 6 below. 

 

Table 6. Summary of Commercial/Industrial Properties 

Address Occupant Description 

6800 Campobello Road Office Building Two storey office building, occupant(s) unknown 

6780 Campobello Road Dairy Farmers of Ontario Commercial/industrial building 

6760 Campobello Road Gyptech Manufacturing Industrial/manufacturing facility 

6740 Campobello Road Maxxam Analytics Commercial/industrial laboratory 

6747 Campobello Road Icynene Inc. Industrial/manufacturing facility 

6743 Campobello Road PCL Construction Property under construction by PCL 

 

Residential properties are present south of Argentia Road.  Construction of a west trunk sanitary sewer by the 

Region of Peel was observed on the east side of Creditview Road, directly across from Argentia Road.  

 

The central section of the Site from Argentia Road, south to Kenninghall Boulevard is a mix of residential and 

undeveloped land use.  Residential subdivisions are present to the west of Creditview Road, and parcels of 

residential parkland were observed throughout.  Undeveloped greenspace is found east of Creditview Road.  The 

Credit River is present within the Site in this section, and runs north-south through the undeveloped greenspace.  

Creditview Road continues over the Credit River via a two lane bridge.  Residential properties were observed south 

of this greenspace on Rivergate Place, Kenninghall Crescent, and Steen Drive. 

 

The southern section of the Site, south of Kenninghall Boulevard to the southern site boundary (Sir Monty’s Drive 

and Bancroft Drive) consists a mix of residential and undeveloped greenspace land use.  Credit Meadows Park is 

located south of Kennghall Boulevard, on the east side of Creditview Road.  Riverrun Park is located south of 

Kenninghall Boulevard, on the west side of Creditview Road.  A greenspace is present south of Kenninghall 

Boulevard, on both the east and west sides of Creditview Road.  The Credit River turns and flows east-west through 

this greenspace.  Residential subdivisions are found south of the greenspace, on both the east and west sides of 

Creditview Road.   

 

Observation details are provided in Table 7. 

 

Table 7. Specific Observations of Phase One Property 

Area of 

Observation 
Observations 

Potential Environmental 

Concerns 

Solid and Liquid 

Waste 

 Individual land parcels were not investigated as part of the survey.   None identified 

Wastewater 

Discharges, Drains 

and Sumps 

 Individual buildings in the Site were not investigated.  None identified 

Air Discharges  No potential environmental concerns were identified based on the process emissions or 

Certificate of Approval records. 

None identified 

Storage Tanks  No underground storage tanks were identified within Site during the Windshield Survey. 

 Two upright cylindrical aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed at Maxxam 

Analytics.  These tanks are located on the eastern side of the building, and can be seen from 

Campobello Road.  The tanks are approximately 5 to 6 m tall, and appeared to be gas 

storage tanks.  No other ASTs were observed within the Site.  

None identified 
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Table 7. Specific Observations of Phase One Property 

Area of 

Observation 
Observations 

Potential Environmental 

Concerns 

Spills and Staining  Individual buildings in the Site were not investigated.  No spills or staining were observed 

during the site reconnaissance. 

None identified 

Heating and 

Cooling Systems 

 Individual buildings in the Site were not investigated.  None identified 

Surface Features  Surface features of the Site vary throughout.  The northern portion of the Site (north of 

Highway 401) has differentiating surface features east and west of Creditview Road.  

Grassland is found east of Creditview Road, and gradually slopes downward to the east, 

toward the Credit River.  The land west of Creditview Road is relatively flat, and has both 

grass and paved coverings around the commercial/industrial property. 

 The Site south of Highway 401 has similar surface features to the northern portion of the 

Site.  Undeveloped greenspace is found east of Creditview Road, and slopes to the east 

toward the Credit River.  West of Creditview Road (Campobello Road) is relatively flat, with 

mostly paved surfaces and surrounding lawns. 

 The central section of the Site slopes to the south, toward the Credit River.  The surface 

features of the subdivisions located both east and west of Creditview Road generally consist of 

paved streets and grass lawns, surrounding each residential property. 

 The southern portion of Site has differentiating surface features north and south of the Credit 

River.  Land north of the Credit River slopes downwards to the south.  Land south of the 

Credit River slopes downward to the north, towards the Credit River.  Greenspace 

surrounding the Credit River consists of both grass and forested areas.  The subdivisions in 

the southern portion of the Site generally consist of paved streets and grass lawns 

surrounding each residential property.  Land directly north and south of Highway 401 has a 

gradual downward slope to the highway. 

None identified 

Hydraulic 

Equipment 

 Individual buildings within the Site were not investigated.  None identified 

Fill Materials  No obvious locations of fill activity were observed on Site.   None identified 

Wells  No wells were observed on the Site during the windshield survey. None identified 

Hazardous Material  Individual properties in the Site were not investigated.  None identified 

Neighbouring 

Properties 

 North:  Residential and undeveloped land use is found north of the Site. 

 East:  Undeveloped land surrounding the Credit River is found to the east of the Site.  In the 

southern portion of the Site, residential properties are found to the east of the Site. 

 South:  A commercial plaza with several commercial tenants is located directly south of the 

Site.  Occupants include a grocery store, coffee shop, dental office, and several fast food 

outlets.  Two Petro-Canada branded gas stations are located south of the Site, located on the 

northeast and southwest corners of Creditview Road and Britannia Road; however, the gas 

station on the south side of Britannia Road is situated outside the study area.  The gas station 

within the study area represent a potential PCA. 

 West: Several commercial properties are present to the west of the Site, on Campobello 

Road and Argentia Road.  These properties include two churches and a school, all located 

on Campobello Road. 

 A commercial plaza is present west of the Site on Falconer Drive.  Tenants include a 

convenience store, medical office, and a restaurant.  Neighbouring properties to the west for 

the remainder of the study area consist of residential subdivisions.  

The gas station south of 

the Site represent PCAs 

for the Site.  

 

 

5.2.1 Enhanced Investigation Property 

The Site is not considered an advanced investigation property.  
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6. Review and Evaluation of Information 

The Phase One property has differing land uses.  APECs and PCAs associated with the Site are found in Tables 9 

and 10.  

 

There were no physical impediments encountered during the completion of the Limited Phase One ESA that would 

impact the findings of this report.  However, it should be noted that the MOECC’s Phase One ESA procedure is 

targeted at assessing individual properties.  Due to the large number of properties being evaluated and the lack of 

permission to enter individual properties, this Limited Phase One ESA did not include interviews of site owners or 

occupants, or on-site inspections.  

 

The Limited Phase One ESA was completed as part of the review of existing conditions for the EA Study.  

 

6.1 Current and Past Uses 

The Phase One Property is currently zoned for several different land uses.  A Record of Site Condition (“RSC”) filing 

with the MOE in accordance with O.Reg. 153/04 (as amended) would be required should land usage or zoning be 

changed in the future from a less sensitive to a more sensitive land use.  The current and past uses of the Phase 

One Property are outlined below: 

 

Prior to 1970: ......... Agricultural and Undeveloped Land Use, and 

1970s – Present: .... A mix of undeveloped, commercial, industrial, and greenspace/parkland, and 

residential land use. 

 

6.2 Potentially Contaminating Activities 

The MOECC has prepared a list of processes and operations that historically posed a higher risk of environmental 

impact, and which must be identified for if associated with the Site or properties within the 250 m buffer zone.  The 

MOECC’s list is referred to as “potentially contaminating activity”, Table 2 of Schedule D of O.Reg 153/04.   

 

Based on the information gathered during this Limited Phase One ESA, PCAs have been identified on the Site 

and/or within the 250 m buffer zone, as summarized in Tables 8 and 9 below.  The location of these PCAs are 

indicated on Figure 4.    

 

However, it should be noted that not all PCA will impact the Site or represent an Area of Potential Concern (APEC).  

For example, properties may have had recent environmental investigations confirming that there are no 

environmental impacts on the respective property, or may be so far hydraulically downgradient from the Site that 

they are unlikely to impact the Site.  The following table identifies whether the PCAs represent an APEC, and if not, 

it provides that rationale for that conclusion. 

 

A list PCAs within the Site are provided in Table 8 below.  This list should be read in conjunction with Figure 4. 
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Table 8. Summary of Potentially Contaminating Activities Identified on the Site 

PCA # 
Address/Areas of Potential 

Environmental Concern 

Potentially Contaminating Activity 

(as numbered in O.Reg 153/04) 
Description of the Activity 

A 6760 Campobello Road 34. Metal Fabrication Historical metal fabrication: Rumble Automation 1994-1998 

57. Vehicles and Associated parts 

manufacturing 

Historical vehicle stamping and motor vehicle gasoline engine 

and engine parts manufacturing: Tier Automotive  1986-2001 

B 6780 Creditview Road 

 

8. Chemical Manufacturing, 

Processing, and Bulk Storage 

Historical Bulk Chemical Storage: CIBA Specialty Chemicals 

Canada Inc., GE BETZ Canada, Servi-Logistics Inc., 2002-2009 

C 6820 Creditview Road 19. Electronic and Computer 

Equipment Manufacturing 

Former Semiconductor and other electronic component 

manufacturing 

 

 

A list of PCAs identified in the 250 m buffer zone are provided in Table 9 below.  This list should be read in 

conjunction with Figure 4. 

 

Table 9. Off-Site Potentially Contaminating Activities (PCAs) 

PCA # 
Address/Distance from 

Site 

Potentially Contaminating 

Activity (as numbered in 

O.Reg 153/04) 

Description of the Activity 
Does it represent potential 

environmental risk? 

D 6601 Falconer Drive 

(Approximately 250m west of the 

Site)  

 

28. Gasoline and Associated 

Products storage in fixed tanks 

 

52. Storage, maintenance, 

fuelling and repair of equipment, 

vehicles, and material used to 

maintain transportation systems 

Historical  fuel storage 

 

 

Historical  auto garage 

No, the property was developed into a 

residential complex, currently referred to 

as 6625 Falconer Drive.  An RSC was 

filed for the property on June 9, 2009 as 

6611 Falconer Drive, Mississauga.  The 

property to the east is #6555 and the 

property to the west is # 6675.  Based 

on aerial photographs, two buildings 

located on the property in the 2010 were 

demolished in by 2011.   No CPU was 

issued.   

E 6035 Creditview Road 

Approximately 250 m south of the 

Site) 

28. Gasoline and Associated 

Products storage in fixed tanks 

Petro Canada Gas Station Yes 

F 6108 St. Ives Street 

(Approximately 250 m west of the 

Site) 

55. Transformer manufacturing, 

process, and use   

No additional description 

available. 

No. Based on site reconnaissance, the 

property is a residence.  Based on 

internet search, an electrical 

contractor, with 2 employees uses the 

property as a home business. Based 

on aerial photograph review, the house 

was constructed between 1985 and 

1989, and prior to that was part of an  

agricultural fields since at least 1944. 

G 1605 Argentia Road 

(Approx. 150 m west of the Site) 

33. Metal Treatment, Coating, 

Plating and Finishing 

Historical Platemaking Yes 

H 6616 Campobello Road 

(Approximately 250 m west of 

Site) 

8. Chemical manufacturing, 

processing and bulk storage 

Historical Chemical Storage. M & 

T Harshaw Ltd. 1992-1998 

Yes 

I 6660 Campobello Road 

(Approximately 250 m west of 

Site) 

50. Soap and Detergent 

Manufacturing, Processing, and 

Bulk Storage 

Historical soap/cleaning facility Yes 

J 6670 Campobello Road 

(Approximately 250 m west of 

Site) 

19. Electronic and Computer 

Equipment Manufacturing 

Brinkman Instruments Yes 

K 6680 Campobello Road 

(Approx. 210 m west of Site)  

19. Electronic and Computer 

Equipment Manufacturing 

Historical – Aimtronics 

Corporation 

Yes 

L 6690 Campobello Road  

(Approx. 200 m west of the Site) 

33. Metals treatment, coating, 

plating and finishing - historical 

Ionic Finishing: Historical coating 

of metal products 

Yes 
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Table 9. Off-Site Potentially Contaminating Activities (PCAs) 

PCA # 
Address/Distance from 

Site 

Potentially Contaminating 

Activity (as numbered in 

O.Reg 153/04) 

Description of the Activity 
Does it represent potential 

environmental risk? 

M 6747 Campobello Road 

(Approx. 100 m west of the Site) 

 

26. Foam and expanded foam 

manufacturing and processing 

 

Spill-680 Kg Polyol to ground 

Spill- Tetramethyliminobispropylamine 

453.6 Kg 

Icynene Inc., a manufacturer of 

spray foam insulation 

Yes 

N 1705 Argentia Drive 

(Approximately 200 m west of 

Site)  

52. Storage, maintenance, 

fuelling and repair of equipment, 

vehicles, and material used to 

maintain transportation systems 

Historical auto repair facility: 

1979-2001 

Yes 

O 6085 Creditview Road 

(Approximately 200 m from the 

Site) 

37. Operation of dry cleaning 

equipment (where chemicals are 

used) 

Historical Dry Cleaning Facility: 

2001.  There was insufficient 

information to determine whether 

dry cleaning chemicals were 

actually used on site; however, 

as a conservative assumption, it 

is assumed chemicals were used 

on the site.  

Yes 

P 6660 Financial Drive 

(Approximately 50 from Site) 

 

8. Chemical manufacturing, 

processing and bulk storage 

 

47. rubber manufacturing and 

processing 

Historical properties: Shell 

Chemicals Canada , Serviplast 

Inc. 

Yes 

 

 

6.3 Areas of Potential Environmental Concern 

The APECs identified on the Site, and the PCAs within the 250 m buffer zone are summarized in Table 10 below.  

Each of the APECs may have potentially resulted in impacts to soil and/or groundwater quality at the Phase One 

Property and shown graphically on Figure 4.   

 

Table 10. Summary of Areas of Potential Environmental Concerns Identified on the Phase One Property 

APEC 

# 

Location of Area of Potential 

Environmental Concern 
Potential Concerns 

Contaminants of 

Potential Concern 

Media Potentially 

Impacted 

1 6760 Campobello Road 

 

PCA-A 

Historical metal fabrication: Rumble 

Automation 1994-1998 

Metal Fabrication [MOECC Sch. D 

classification 34]. 

 

Historical vehicle stamping and motor 

vehicle gasoline engine and engine parts 

manufacturing: Tier Automotive  1986-

2001 

Vehicles and Associated parts 

manufacturing [57] 

Metals, VOCs  

 

 

 

 

 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, 

VOCs, Metals 

Soil, groundwater  

 

 

 

 

 

Soil, Groundwater 

2 6780 Creditview Road 

 

 

PCA-B 

Historical Bulk Chemical Storage: CIBA 

Specialty Chemicals Canada Inc., GE 

BETZ Canada, Servi-Logistics Inc., 

2002-2009 

Chemical Manufacturing, Processing, 

and Bulk Storage [8] 

VOCs, Metals, Inorganics, 

PAHs 

Soil, Groundwater 
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Table 10. Summary of Areas of Potential Environmental Concerns Identified on the Phase One Property 

APEC 

# 

Location of Area of Potential 

Environmental Concern 
Potential Concerns 

Contaminants of 

Potential Concern 

Media Potentially 

Impacted 

3 6820 Creditview Road 

 

 

PCA-C 

Electronic and Computer Equipment 

Manufacturing, Former Semiconductor 

and other electronic component 

manufacturing [19] 

Metals, VOCs Soil, Groundwater 

4 Along the western site border from 

6820 Creditview Road to Highway 

401   

PCA-P 

Chemical manufacturing, processing and 

bulk storage [8] 

 

Rubber manufacturing and processing 

Historical properties: Shell chemicals 

Canada , Serviplast Inc. [47] 

Metals, Inorganics, VOCs Soil, Groundwater 

5 Along the western site border from 

6820 Creditview Road to 1551 Oran 

Court 

PCAs-G, H, I, J, K, L, M, N  

Electronic and Computer Equipment 

Manufacturing[19], Metals treatment, 

coating, plating and finishing – historical 

[33], Foam and expanded foam 

manufacturing and processing [26], 

Operation of dry cleaning equipment 

(where chemicals are used) [37]. 

Storage, maintenance, fuelling and repair 

of equipment, vehicles, and material 

used to maintain transportation systems) 

[ 52] 

Metals, PAHs, Petroleum 

Hydrocarbons, VOCs 

 

Soil, Groundwater 

6 Along the southern site border from 

6136 Camgreen Circle to 14446 

Emerson Lane.    

PCAs-E and O 

Gasoline and Associated Products 

storage in fixed tanks [28], Operation of 

dry cleaning equipment (where 

chemicals are used) [37] 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons 

VOCs, PAHs 

Soil, Groundwater 

 

 

7. Conclusions 

7.1 Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment Requirement 

Based on the historical use of the Site and surrounding 250 m buffer zone, findings of the Limited Phase One ESA and 

the identified APECs at the Site, follow-up Phase Two ESA activities may be required by the City of Mississauga as 

part of its corporate due diligence policy practices and in support of the Schedule ‘C” Class Environmental Assessment 

for road improvements.  The objective of the Phase Two ESA will be to assess the presence or absence of potential 

contaminants of concern in soil and groundwater in each of the identified APECs through the completion of a staged 

work program consisting of, but not restricted to, borehole drilling, groundwater monitoring well installations, soil and 

groundwater sampling and analysis and assessment of the analytical results using current, applicable MOE generic 

site condition standards.  Further, the Phase Two ESA should provide sufficient information to support the 

implementation of a risk assessment based approach to site restoration, if required.  

 

However, it should be noted that the investigation discussed in this report is not complete and does not include 

interviews with owners or occupants and does not include physical inspections of each individual parcel of land.  As 

such the purpose of this Limited Phase One ESA is for due diligence and not in support of the filing of a record of 

site condition.  Therefore, further site investigations, as specified in O.Reg. 153/04, should be conducted prior to 

developing a scope of work for any Phase Two ESAs.  
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7.2 Record of Site Condition Based on Phase One Environmental Site 
Assessment Alone 

A RSC will not be filed based on the findings of this Limited Phase One ESA alone. 

 

7.3 Qualifications of Assessors 

The preparation of this Limited Phase One ESA report was supervised by a Qualified Person as defined in the 

Ontario Regulation 153/04 Records of Site Condition – Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act (October 1, 

2004, amended October 31, 2011). 

 

Sarah Doiron, EPt – Document review and report preparation were conducted by Ms. Sarah Doiron, in the 

Markham, Ontario office. Ms. Doiron has been involved in undertaking Phase One ESAs, Phase Two ESAs, and 

remediation projects in Canada.  Ms. Doiron is an Environmental Professional-in-Training (EPt) under ECO Canada.  

Ms. Doiron holds a B.Sc. in Biological Sciences, an Advanced Diploma in Environmental Technology, and over two 

years of professional experience.  

 

Peter Top, P. Eng. QP (ESA-O Reg 153-04) – Document review and report preparation were conducted in part by Mr. 

Peter Top.  Mr. Top is experienced in the preparation, execution and management of a wide array of environmental 

investigations with focus on the following areas: Contaminant Overview Studies and Phase I environmental site 

assessments (ESAs), and has over 20 years of professional experience. 

 

Marie Wardman, P. Eng. QP (ESA-O Reg 153-04) – Report review was completed by Ms. Marie Wardman.  Ms. Wardman 

is experienced with the preparation, execution and management of a wide array of environmental investigations and 

remediation projects, with focus on the following areas: Contaminant Overview Studies, Phase I and II 

environmental site assessments (ESAs), hydrogeological assessments, waste management and contaminant 

management plans and has over 16 years of professional experience. 
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Site Photographs 
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The Corporation of the City of Mississauga 

Site Location: 

Creditview Road, Mississauga, Ontario 

Project No. 

60304588 

Appendix A - Site Photographs A-1 

Photo No.  1 

Direction of View: 

West 

Description: 

View of SCI Logistics, 
located on Creditview 
Road, north of Highway 
401.  

Photo No.  2 

Direction of View: 

Southwest 

Description: 

View of undeveloped land 
north of Highway 401.   
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Appendix A - Site Photographs A-2  

Photo No.  3 

 

Direction of View: 
 
Northeast 

Description: 
 
 
View of office building 
located at 6800 
Campobello Road. 

 

Photo No.  4 

 

Direction of View: 
 
North 

Description: 
 
 
View of Maxxam 
Analytics, located at 6740 
Campobello Road. ASTs 
are present behind the 
trees. 
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Appendix A - Site Photographs A-3  

Photo No.  5 

 

Direction of View: 
Southeast 

Description: 
 
 
View of Icynene Inc., 
industrial/manufacturing 
facility located at 6747 
Campobello Road.  
 

 

Photo No.  6 

 

Direction of View: 
 
Northwest 

Description: 
 
 
View of the property 
under construction at the 
northwest corner of 
Campobello Road and 
Argentia Road. 
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Appendix A - Site Photographs A-4  

Photo No.  7 

 

Direction of View: 
 
East 

Description: 
 
 
 
View of barrier 
surrounding west trunk 
sanitary sewer 
construction area.  
 

 

Photo No.  8 

 

Direction of View: 
 
West 

Description: 
 
 
View of a typical 
residential street within 
the study area.  
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Appendix A - Site Photographs A-5  

Photo No.  9 

 

Direction of View: 
Northeast 

Description: 
 
 
View of undeveloped land 
on the east side of 
Creditview Road.   
 

 

Photo No.  10 

 

Direction of View: 
 
West 

Description: 
 
 
View of the Credit River 
and surrounding 
greenspace.  
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Appendix A - Site Photographs A-6  

Photo No.  11 

 

Direction of View: 
 
Southwest 

Description: 
 
 
View Petro Canada gas 
station on the southwest 
corner of Brittania Road 
and Creditview Road.   
 

 

Photo No.  12 

 

Direction of View: 
 
South 

Description: 
 
 
View of the commercial 
plaza in the 250m radius 
of the study area, at the 
northeast corner of 
Brittania Road and 
Creditview Road. 
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Appendix A - Site Photographs A-7  

Photo No.  13 

 

Direction of View: 
 
North 

Description: 
 
 
View of the southern 
portion of Creditview 
Road. 

 

Photo No.  14 

 

Direction of View: 
 
East 

Description: 
 
 
View of undeveloped 
greenspace, east of 
Creditview Road. 
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Appendix B 

Regulatory Records 
and Requests 

 Ministry of the Environment 

 City of Mississauga 

 TSSA 



  
  

AECOM 

105 Commerce Valley Drive West, Floor 7 905 886 7022  tel 

Markham, ON, Canada   L3T 7W3 905 886 9494  fax 

www.aecom.com 

 

1 - 2013-10-31-Municipal Foi-Mississauga_60304588 

 

 

November 4, 2013 

 

Freedom of Information & Privacy Co-ordinator 

Office of the City Clerk 

City of Mississauga 

300 City Centre Drive 

Mississauga, Ontario 

L5B 3C1 

 

 

To the Office of the Clerk, City of Mississauga: 

 

Regarding: Freedom of Information Search Request 

 Creditview Road, Mississauga, ON 

 

 

AECOM is conducting a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment on the property surrounding part of 

Creditview Road, Mississauga, ON.  Legal land descriptions of the locations of interest are below: 

 

Lot  Concession Description 

6 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St. 

7 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St. 

8 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St. 

9 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St. 

10 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St. 

6 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St. 

7 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St. 

8 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St. 

9 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St. 

10 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St. 

 

Please provide the following information that may be on file with the City of Mississauga for the 

subject property, as per the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection to Privacy Act 

(MFOIPP):  

   

 Any building department records pertaining to property improvements including tank installations 

and removals  

 Any heritage/historical land use concerns (environmental) pertaining to the subject properties 

 Any record of a waste disposal site on the subject properties 

 Environmental compliance convictions regarding spills and/or discharges to sanitary sewers 

 Sewer records 

 Records of orders or complaints pertaining to properties/on-Site facilities 



 
Page 2 
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 Any other concerns pertaining to environmental status of the subject properties 

 

Please find a cheque for the amount of $5.00 enclosed to cover the associated search fees.  If you 

have any questions, please contact me at 613-820-8282 Ext: 247. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

AECOM Canada Ltd. 

 

 

  

 

Jillian Lackey 

Environmental Engineer-in-Training 

Jillian.lackey@aecom.com 



 
AECOM 

105 Commerce Valley Drive West, Floor 7 905 886 7022  tel 

Markham, ON, Canada   L3T 7W3 905 886 9494  fax 

www.aecom.com 

 

L_2013-11-07_MOE FOI Request-Creditview_60304588-CONC 3.Docx 

November 7, 2013 

 

 

Ms. Elizabeth Mico 

FOI Administrative Office 

Ontario Ministry of Environment 

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office 

40 St. Clair Avenue West, 12
th
 Floor 

Toronto, Ontario  M4V 1M2  

 

 

Dear Ms. Mico: 

 

Project No: 60304588 

Regarding: Freedom of Information Request – Creditview Road, Mississauga, ON 

 

AECOM was retained to complete a review of environmental Freedom of Information (FOI) records of 

the above referenced Site. The list of individual properties is below: 

 

Lot Concession Description 

6 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

7 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

8 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

9 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

10 3 CON 3 West of Centre Road of Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

 

A completed request form is attached.  Please charge the credit card indicated on the covering page 

$35.00 to cover the $5 application fee and one hour of searching time at $30/hour.   

 

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 613-820-8282 ext. 247.    

 

Sincerely, 

AECOM Canada Ltd. 
 

  
Jillian Lackey, EIT 

Environmental Engineer-in-Training 

Jillian.Lackey@aecom.com 

JL:mm 

Encl. MOE FOI request form 



 
AECOM 

105 Commerce Valley Drive West, Floor 7 905 886 7022  tel 

Markham, ON, Canada   L3T 7W3 905 886 9494  fax 

www.aecom.com 

 

L_2013-11-07_MOE FOI Request-Creditview_60304588-CONC 4.Docx 

November 7, 2013 

 

 

Ms. Elizabeth Mico 

FOI Administrative Office 

Ontario Ministry of Environment 

Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Office 

40 St. Clair Avenue West, 12
th
 Floor 

Toronto, Ontario  M4V 1M2  

 

 

Dear Ms. Mico: 

 

Project No: 60304588 

Regarding: Freedom of Information Request – Creditview Road, Mississauga, ON 

 

AECOM was retained to complete a review of environmental Freedom of Information (FOI) records of 

the above referenced Site. The list of individual properties is below: 

 

Lot Concession Description 

6 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

7 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

8 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

9 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

10 4 CON 4 West of Centre Road or Hurontario St., Mississauga, ON 

 

A completed request form is attached.  Please charge the credit card indicated on the covering page 

$35.00 to cover the $5 application fee and one hour of searching time at $30/hour.   

 

Should you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at 613-820-8282 ext. 247.    

 

Sincerely, 

AECOM Canada Ltd. 
 

  
Jillian Lackey, EIT 

Environmental Engineer-in-Training 

Jillian.Lackey@aecom.com 

JL:mm 

Encl. MOE FOI request form 
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Appendix C 

HEIRS Records 



 

An SCM Company 
 
150 Commerce Valley Drive W 
8th Floor 
Markham, Ontario L3T 7Z3 
T: 905-882-6300  
www.optaintel.ca 
 
Report Completed By:  
Devon Mallay  
 

Site Address:   
Creditview Road, 
Mississauga, ON 
 
Project No: 
60304588 
 
Opta Order ID: 
20659 
 
Requested by: 
Jillian Lackey 
AECOM 
 
Date Completed: 
November 12, 2013 
 



 

Opta Environmental Services 
Historical Environmental Information Reporting System (HEIRSTM) 

 
November 12, 2013 
 
Jillian Lackey 
AECOM 
302-1500 Morrison Drive, 
Ottawa, ON 
 
Dear Jillian,  
 
Re:  Your Site Address:  “Creditview Road, Mississauga” 
        Your Project No.:  60304588 
            
As requested, we have searched our records regarding the above site and the following information was 
found: 
 

Information  Date(s) Comment Cost
Research Fee per street 
address 

  $50.00 flat fee per street address. $50.00

Fire Insurance Plans  No Records Found $100.00 for each Fire Insurance Plan. 
Reports: 

All Risk/Multi-Risk: 
Inspection: 

COPE: 
Other: 

No Records Found 
 

 

$55.00 for each Inspection/Survey report 

Site Plan(s)  No Records Found $70.00 for each Site plan

                                                                
Subtotal                                                                

$50.00

                       Minimum order fee of $155.00      N/A

                  2 (two)/4 (four) Day Rush Service  N/A
                                                                      Total  $50.00

NRF:  No Records Found.      NO:  Not Ordered. 
 

The total cost for this report is $50.00 plus courier charges (if applicable) and HST.  Please see the Terms 
and Conditions for our search on page two of this report.   
 
Thank you for employing the services of Opta Information Intelligence. 
 
Devon Mallay 
Opta Environmental Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Opta Environmental Services 
Historical Environmental Information Reporting System (HEIRSTM) 

Terms and Conditions 
 
Report 
 
The documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Documents") to be released as part of the report (hereinafter 
referred to as the "Report") to be delivered to the purchaser  as set out above are documents in  Opta’s records 
relating to the described property (hereinafter referred to as the "Property"). Opta makes no representations or 
warranties respecting the Documents whatsoever, including, without limitation, with respect to the completeness, 
accuracy or usefulness of the Documents, and does not represent or warrant that these are the only plans and 
reports prepared in association with the Property.  The Documents are current as of the date(s) indicated on 
them.  Interpretation of the Documents, if any, is by inference based upon the information which is apparent and 
obvious on the face of the Documents only.  Opta does not represent, warrant or guarantee that interpretations 
other than those referred to do not exist from other sources.  The Report will be prepared for use by the purchaser 
of the services as shown above hereof only. 

Disclaimer 
 
Opta disclaims responsibility for any losses or damages of any kind whatsoever, whether consequential or other, 
however caused, incurred or suffered, arising directly or indirectly as a result of the services (which services 
include, but are not limited to, the preparation of the Report provided hereunder), including but not limited to, 
any losses or damages arising directly or indirectly from any breach of contract, fundamental or otherwise, from 
reliance on Opta Reports or from any tortious acts or omissions of Opta's agents, employees or representatives. 

Entire Agreement 
 
The parties hereto acknowledge and agree to be bound by the terms and conditions hereof.  The request form 
constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof and supersedes all 
prior and contemporaneous agreements, negotiations and discussions, whether oral or written, and there are no 
representations or warranties, or other agreements between the parties in connection with the subject matter 
hereof except as specifically set forth herein.  No supplement, modification, waiver, or termination of the request 
shall be binding, unless confirmed in writing by the parties hereto. 
 
Governing Document 
 
In the event of any conflicts or inconsistencies between the provisions hereof and the Reports, the rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be deemed to be governed by the request form, which shall be the paramount 
document. 
 
Law 
 
This agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the 
laws of Canada applicable therein. 

                                                                                    
                                                                                                
 
 
                 Page 2 of 2 

 

 



 

Rpt01_2015-09-17_Phase I Esa-Mississauga_60304588   

Appendix D 

EcoLog ERIS Report 



                  Project Property: Un-named
Creditview Rd  
Mississauga ON 

                  Report Type: Custom-Build Your Own Report

                  Order #: 20131029013

                  Date: November 6, 2013



1 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd. Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment but is solely 
intended to be used to focus further investigation. 

Licence for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project 
property identifier. The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach 
of copyright and contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS 
the right to terminate your account, rescind your licence to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by EcoLog Environmental
Risk Information Services Ltd ("ERIS") using various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and Provincial 
government departments. The report applies only to the address and up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any 
alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the data contained herein does not purport to be 
and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not constitute a legal opinion nor 
medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavoured to present you with information that is accurate, EcoLog ERIS disclaims, any and all 
liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or 
otherwise, and for any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of EcoLog ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for 
this report. 

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This 
Service and Report(s) are protected by copyright owned by EcoLog ERIS Ltd.  Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the 
"Data") is owned by EcoLog ERIS  or its licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or  reproduced in whole or in 
any substantial part without prior written  consent of EcoLog ERIS.

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Executive Summary

Property Information:

 Project Property: Un-named
Creditview Rd  Mississauga ON 

Order Information:

 Order No.: 20131029013
 Date Requested: 06/11/2013
 Requested by: Aecom
 Report Type: Custom-Build Your Own Report

Additional Products:

Aerial Photographs National Collection - Digital (PDF)

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database  Name Selected On Site Boundary
to 0.25KM

Total

AAGR Abandoned Aggregate Inventory Y   0 0 0

AGR Aggregate Inventory Y   0 0 0

AMIS Abandoned Mine Information System Y   0 0 0

ANDR Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites Y   0 0 0

AUWR Automobile Wrecking & Supplies Y   0 0 0

BORE Borehole Y   16 19 35

CA Certificates of Approval Y   2 8 10

CFOT Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks Y   0 0 0

CHEM Chemical Register Y   0 0 0

COAL Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar Sites Y   0 0 0

CONV Compliance and Convictions Y   0 0 0

CPU Certificates of Property Use Y   0 0 0

DRL Drill Hole Database Y   0 0 0

EASR Environmental Activity and Sector Registry Y   2 1 3

EBR Environmental Registry Y   3 3 6

ECA Environmental Compliance Approval Y   0 0 0

EEM Environmental Effects Monitoring Y   0 0 0

EHS ERIS Historical Searches Y   3 9 12

EIIS Environmental Issues Inventory System Y   0 0 0

EXP List of TSSA Expired Facilities Y   0 5 5

FCON Federal Convictions Y   0 0 0

FCS Contaminated Sites on Federal Land Y   0 0 0

FOFT Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks Y   0 0 0

FST Fuel Storage Tank Y   0 5 5

GEN Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary Y   35 95 130

HINC TSSA Historic Incidents Y   3 1 4

IAFT Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks Y   0 0 0

INC TSSA Incidents Y   0 1 1

LIMO Landfill Inventory Management Ontario Y   0 0 0

MINE Canadian Mine Locations Y   0 0 0

MNR Mineral Occurrences Y   0 0 0

NATE National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System 
(NATES)

Y   0 0 0

NCPL Non-Compliance Reports Y   0 0 0

NDFT National Defence & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks Y   0 0 0

NDSP National Defence & Canadian Forces Spills Y   0 0 0

NDWD National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal 
Sites

Y   0 0 0

NEES National Environmental Emergencies System (NEES) Y   0 0 0

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Database  Name Selected On Site Boundary
to 0.25KM

Total

NPCB National PCB Inventory Y   0 0 0

NPRI National Pollutant Release Inventory Y   3 1 4

OGW Oil and Gas Wells Y   0 0 0

OOGW Ontario Oil and Gas Wells Y   0 0 0

OPCB Inventory of PCB Storage Sites Y   0 0 0

ORD Orders Y   0 0 0

PAP Canadian Pulp and Paper Y   0 2 2

PCFT Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 0 0

PES Pesticide Register Y   3 10 13

PINC TSSA Pipeline Incidents Y   1 0 1

PRT Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 1 1

PTTW Permit to Take Water Y   0 0 0

REC Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary Y   0 0 0

RSC Record of Site Condition Y   0 1 1

RST Retail Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 1 1

SCT Scott's Manufacturing Directory Y   6 23 29

SPL Ontario Spills Y   2 7 9

SRDS Wastewater Discharger Registration Database Y   0 0 0

TANK Anderson's Storage Tanks Y   0 0 0

TCFT Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks Y   0 0 0

VAR TSSA Variances for Abandonment of Underground 
Storage Tanks

Y   0 0 0

WDS Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory Y   0 0 0

WDSH Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval 
Inventory

Y   0 0 0

WWIS Water Well Information System Y   13 7 20

Total:   92 200 292

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary – Project Property

Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Page 
Number

1 SCT Fenix Tactical 6730 Falconer Dr Suite 57  Mississauga ON L5N 1L5 20

2 EHS East of Creditview Rd   Mississauga ON 20

3 EHS 6545 Creditview Rd   Mississauga ON L5N 8L1 20

3 SPL CONTRACTOR 6545 CREDITVIEW RD. (N.O.S.)  MISSISSAUGA CITY
ON L5N 8L1

20

4 CA Legend Creek Homes (River Gate) Ltd. 6415 Creditview Road    Mississauga  ON L5N 8L1 20

4 CA Legend Creek Homes (River Gate) Ltd. 6415 Creditview Road    Mississauga  ON L5N 8L1 21

5 WWIS     ON 21

6 PINC 1562 Oran Court, Mississasuga    ON L5N 1L3 22

7 HINC 1551 ORAN CRT   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 1L4 23

8 WWIS     ON 23

9 HINC 6435 DUNRAY COURT   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 1E7 24

11 PES 882011 ONT. LTD. O/A GREEN 
BLADE LAWN CARE          

17 DUNRAY CT                               MISSISSAUGA
ON L5N 1E5

24

11 PES 882011 ONT. LTD. O/A GREEN 
BLADE LAWN CARE

17 DUNRAY COURT   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 1E5 24

11 PES 882011 ONTARIO LTD O/A GREEN 
BLADE LAWN CARE

17 DUNRAY CRT   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 1E5 24

12 BORE     ON 25

15 GEN CANADIAN RETAIL HA(OUT OF 
BUSINESS)N

6800 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

25

15 GEN CANADIAN RETAIL HARDWARE 
ASSOCIATION

6800 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

25

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Page 
Number

17 WWIS     ON 25

18 BORE     ON 26

21 GEN DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO          
29-552

6780 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

26

21 GEN ONTARIO MILK MARKETING BOARD, 
THE 29-552

6780 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

27

21 GEN DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO 6780 Campobello   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 27

21 GEN DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO 6780 Campobello   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 27

21 GEN DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO 6780 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

28

21 SCT DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO 6780 CAMPOBELLO RD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 28

23 WWIS     ON 28

24 WWIS     ON 29

28 GEN Gyptech Manufacturing Inc. 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 29

28 GEN Gypsum Technologies Inc. 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 29

28 GEN Gyptech Manufacturing Inc. 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 30

28 GEN Morguard Investments Limited 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 30

28 GEN Gypsum Technologies Inc. 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 30

28 GEN FATHOM OCEANOLOGY LIMITED 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

31

28 GEN Rumble Automation 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 31

28 GEN RUMBLE AUTOMATION INC. 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

31

28 GEN Gyptech Manufacturing Inc. 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 32

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Map
Key

DB  Company/Site Name Address Page 
Number

28 GEN RUMBLE AUT(OUT OF BUSINESS) 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

32

28 GEN Rumble Automation Inc. 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 32

28 GEN Pensionfund Realty Limited 6760 Campobello Road   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 33

28 GEN FATHOM OCEANOLOGY LIMITED  6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

33

28 GEN Hy-Drive Technologies Ltd. 6760 Campobello Rd   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 33

28 GEN TIER AUTOMOTIVE INC. 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

34

28 GEN FATHOM OCEANOLOGY LIMITED
15-153

 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
2L8

34

28 SCT TIER AUTOMOTIVE INC. 6760 Campobello Rd   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 34

28 SCT RUMBLE AUTOMATION INC. 6760 CAMPOBELLO RD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 34

28 SCT Gypsum Technologies Inc. 6760 Campobello Rd   Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 35

29 WWIS  lot 9 con 3   ON 35

31 WWIS     ON 35

34 SPL UNKNOWN 15 PINE CLIFF,STREETSVILLE.   MISSISSAUGA 
CITY ON L5N 1E2

36

35 WWIS     ON 36

36 WWIS     ON 36

38 WWIS     ON 36

39 BORE     ON 37

43 WWIS     ON 38

46 BORE     ON 38
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48 BORE     ON 38

50 BORE     ON 39

56 BORE     ON 40

59 BORE     ON 41

60 BORE     ON 41

60 BORE     ON 42

63 BORE     ON 42

64 BORE     ON 43

65 BORE     ON 44

69 BORE     ON 44

70 WWIS     ON 45

71 BORE     ON 45

72 WWIS     ON 46

74 EHS 6780 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 8E9 46

74 GEN CIBA SPECIALTY CHEMICALS 
CANADA INC.

6780 Creditview Drive   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 8E9 46

74 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6780 Creditview Drive   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 8E9 47

74 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6780 Creditview Drive   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 8E9 47

74 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6780 Creditview Drive   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 8E9 48

74 GEN GE BETZ CANADA 6780 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON 49
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74 GEN Servi-Logistix Inc.-Division of KTN 6780 Creditview Rd.   Mississauga,Ont. ON L5N 8E9 49

74 GEN CIBA CANADA LTD. 6780 Creditview Drive   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 8E9 49

74 GEN HERCULES CANADA 6780 CREDITVIEW ROAD   MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 
8E9

50

75 BORE     ON 50

85 HINC 1485 ESTES CRESCENT   MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 
1M4

51

86 EASR CREATION TECHNOLOGIES LP 6820 CREDITVIEW RD MISSISSAUGA    ON L5N 0A9 51

86 EASR CREATION TECHNOLOGIES LP 6820 CREDITVIEW ROAD MISSISSAUGA    ON L5N 
0A9

51

86 EBR Creation Technologies Inc. 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 51

86 EBR Creation Technologies Inc. 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 52

86 EBR Creation Technologies Inc. 6820 Creditview Rd   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 52

86 GEN Creation Technologies 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 52

86 GEN Creation Technologies 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 53

86 GEN Creation Technologies 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 53

86 GEN Creation Technologies 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 54

86 NPRI Creation Technologies Inc. 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 54

86 NPRI Creation Technologies 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 55

86 NPRI Creation Technologies LP 6820 Creditview Road   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 55

86 SCT Creation Technologies Inc. 6820 Creditview Rd   Mississauga ON L5N 0A9 55
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10 WWIS    ON 55

13 RSC 2095990 Ontario INC. 6611 Falconer Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5N 1R3,   ON 56

14 WWIS    ON 56

16 WWIS    ON 56

19 EXP PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO 
NOT USE"

6601 FALCONER DR        MISSISSAUGA ON 57

19 EXP PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO 
NOT USE"

6601 FALCONER DR        MISSISSAUGA ON 57

19 EXP PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO 
NOT USE"

6601 FALCONER DR        MISSISSAUGA ON 58

19 EXP PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO 
NOT USE"

6601 FALCONER DR        MISSISSAUGA ON 58

19 EXP PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO 
NOT USE"

6601 FALCONER DR        MISSISSAUGA ON 58

19 PRT PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE 6601 FALCONER DR  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2S3 59

19 SCT Precision Quality Auto Care 6601 Falconer Dr  Mississauga ON L5N 2S3 59

20 PES SIMPLY GREEN LAWN CARE 
GARDEN SPRAY & LANDSCAPING

45 STEEN DR                               MISSISSAUGA              
ON L5N 2V3

59

20 PES SIMPLY GREEN AND GARDEN 
SPRAY

45 STEEN DR  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2V3 59

20 PES SIMPLY GREEN AND GARDEN 
SPRAY                       

45 STEEN DR                               MISSISSAUGA              
ON L5N 2V3

59

20 PES SIMPLY GREEN LAWN CARE 
GARDEN SPRAY & LANDSCAPING

45 STEEN DRIVE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2V3 59

22 GEN MAPLE LEAF DRIVES LTD. 1605 ARGENTIA ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 60

22 GEN BATTEN (OUT OF BUS)               04-
148

1605 ARGENTIA RD.  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 60

22 GEN BATTEN CONVERTER SERVICES 1605 ARGENTIA RD.  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 60

22 GEN BATTEN CONVERTER (OUT OF 
BUSINESS)

1605 ARGENTIA ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 61

22 GEN BATTEN GRAVURE CYLINDERS 1605 ARGENTIA RD.  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 61

22 GEN Bauer MLD 1605 Argentia Road  Mississauga ON 61

22 SCT ACEPHARM LABORATORIES 1605 ARGENTIA RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 61

22 SCT UNIK HOSPITAL SUPPLIES 1605 ARGENTIA RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9 62
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22 SPL BATTEN CONVERTERS LIMITED 1605 ARGENTIA RD.  MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5N 2W9 62

25 BORE    ON 62

26 BORE    ON 63

27 WWIS    ON 63

30 GEN HARSHAW (SEE & USE 
ON0469301)     19-134

6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 64

30 GEN CANADA POST CORPORATION 6616 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 64

30 GEN ENGELHARD (SEE & USE 
ON1382401)   19-134

6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 65

30 GEN ENGELHARD TECHNOLOGIES 
LIMITED

6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 65

30 GEN M & T HARSHAW CANADA 6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 65

30 GEN HARSHAW (SEE & USE 
ON0469301)

6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 66

30 GEN ENGELHARD (SEE & USE 
ON1382401)

6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 66

30 GEN HARSHAW CHEMICAL OF CANADA
LTD.

 6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 66

30 GEN M & T (OUT OF BUSINESS)           
19-134

6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 66

30 SCT F T C TOYS LTD. 6616 CAMPOBELLO RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 66

32 EHS 6616, 6700 & 6760 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON 67

33 GEN DOW CORNING CANADA INC. 6747 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2M1 67

33 GEN Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd.  Mississagua ON L5N 2L7 67

33 GEN Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd.  Mississagua ON L5N 2L7 68

33 GEN Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd.  Mississagua ON L5N 2L7 68

33 GEN Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd.  Mississagua ON L5N 2L7 68

33 GEN Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd.  Mississagua ON L5N 2L7 68

33 GEN DOW CORNING CANADA INC. 6747 CAMPOBELLO RD.  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L7 68

33 GEN DOW CORNING CANADA INC 6747 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2M1 69

33 GEN DOW CORNING CANADA INC.
13-207

6747 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2M1 69

33 NPRI Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L7 70

33 PAP Dow Corning Canada, Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L7 70

33 SCT Icynene Inc. 6747 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L7 71
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33 SCT DOW CORNING CANADA INC. 6747 CAMPOBELLO RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L7 71

33 SPL Icynene Inc 6747 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L7 71

33 SPL Trimac Transportation Services Inc. 
o/a Trimac

6747 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L7 71

37 CA Maxxam Analytics Inc. 6740 Campobello Road   Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8 72

37 EBR Maxxam Analytics Inc. 6740 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 72

37 EHS 6740 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 72

37 EHS 6740 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 72

37 GEN Maxxam Analytics International 
Corporation

6740 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 73

37 GEN Maxxam Analytics International 
Corporation

6740 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 73

37 GEN Maxxam Analytics International 
Corporation

6740 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 74

37 GEN Maxxam Analytics Inc. 6740 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 75

37 GEN Maxxam Analytics International 
Corporation

6740 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 76

37 GEN Maxxam Analytics International 
Corporation

6740 Campobello Rd.  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 76

37 PAP Maxxam Analytics Inc. 6740 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 77

37 SCT HITACHI CANADA LTD. 6740 CAMPOBELLO RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 77

37 SCT HITACHI (CANADIAN) LTD. 6740 CAMPOBELLO RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 78

40 EHS 6660 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L9 78

40 GEN SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY 
OF CANADA

6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  TORONTO ON M5A 1S1 78

40 GEN SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CO. OF 
CANADA

6660 CAMPOBELLO RD.  TORONTO ON L5N 2L9 78

40 GEN COPELAND RDI(OUT OF 
BUSINESS)

6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9 79

40 GEN HAYWARD GORDON LIMITED
19-750

6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9 79

40 GEN SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY 
OF CANADA

6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  TORONTO ON L5N 2L9 80

40 GEN COPELAND RDI 6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9 80

40 GEN HAYWARD GORDON LIMITED 6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9 81

40 GEN SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY 
OF CANADA

6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  TORONTO ON L5N 2L9 81

40 GEN HAYWARD GORDON LTD. 6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9 81

40 GEN CEK MFG. LTD.  6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9 82
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40 GEN SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CO. OF 
CANADA  35-648

6660 CAMPOBELLO RD. C/O 150 KING ST. WEST STE 
1400 TORONTO ON L5N 2L9

82

40 GEN RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT 
INDUSTRIES

LTD., 6660 CAMPOBELLO RD., MISSISSAUGA C/O 41 
RACINE RD. REXDALE ON L5N 2L9

83

40 GEN RESEARCH(SEE & USE 
ON0061901)     09-068

LTD., 6660 CAMPOBELLO RD., MISSISSAUGA C/O 41 
RACINE RD. REXDALE ON L5N 2L9

83

40 SCT Provincial Partitions Ltd. 6660 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L9 84

40 SCT Provincial Partitions Ltd. 6660 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L9 84

40 SCT Hayward Gordon Ltd. 6660 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L9 85

41 SCT A.M.A. Inc. 6699 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L7 85

42 BORE    ON 86

44 BORE    ON 86

45 WWIS    ON 87

47 EHS 6700 Campobello Road  Missisauga ON L4Z 1R5 87

47 GEN Canadian Timken, Limited 6700 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 88

47 GEN CANADIAN TIMKEN LIMITED 6700 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 88

47 SCT CANADIAN TIMKEN LIMITED 6700 CAMPOBELLO RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 88

49 GEN STANTEC (FORMERLY JACQUES 
WHITFORD)

6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 88

49 GEN BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS 
(CANADA) LTD.

6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 88

49 GEN BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS 
CANADA LTD.

6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 89

49 GEN STANTEC (FORMERLY JACQUES 
WHITFORD)

6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 89

49 GEN Brinkmann Instruments (Canada ) 6670 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 89

49 GEN BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS 
CANADA LTD.

6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 90

49 GEN BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS 
CANADA LTD.

6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 90

51 BORE    ON 90

52 BORE    ON 91

53 BORE    ON 92

53 BORE    ON 93

54 BORE    ON 93

55 BORE    ON 94
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57 BORE    ON 94

58 SCT CCI - Classic Creative 6696 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 95

61 CA Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Limited 

6690 Campobello Rd   Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8 95

61 EBR Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Limited

6690 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 95

61 GEN IONIC FINISHING (1990) INC. FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

96

61 GEN IONIC FINISHING (1990) INC.       
21-282

FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

96

61 GEN D.C.S.G. Holdings Inc. 6690 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 96

61 GEN Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Ltd

6690 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 97

61 GEN TONIC FINISHING LIMITED FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

97

61 GEN IONIC FINISHING LTD. FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

97

61 GEN Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Ltd

6690 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 98

61 GEN Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Ltd

6690 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 98

61 GEN BMP METALS INC. 6690 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 98

61 GEN IONIC FINISHING (1990) INC. 6690 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 98

61 GEN Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Ltd

6690 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 99

61 GEN WEXFORD MANAGEMENT 
COMPANY LIMITED

IN TRUST FOR BREM HOLDINGS AND CO. 6690 
COMPOBELLO ROAD MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

99

61 GEN Classic Creative Interior Woodwork 
Ltd

6690 Campobello Road  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 99

61 SCT CCI - Classic Creative 6690 Campobello Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 100

62 GEN AIMTRONICS CORPORATION 6680 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 100

62 GEN CREATION TECHNOLOGIES INC. 6680 CAMPOBELLO ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 100

62 SCT AIMTRONICS CORPORATION 6680 CAMPOBELLO RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8 100

66 BORE    ON 101

67 BORE    ON 102

68 WWIS    ON 103

73 WWIS    ON 103

76 INC 6204 Kisby Drive, Mississauga   ON L5V 1M5 104

77 SCT Verbatim Americas LLC 6196 Kisby Dr  Mississauga ON L5V 1M5 105

http://www.erisinfo.com


15 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

Map
Key 

DB Company/Site Name  Address Page 
Number

78 SPL 1 km east of Mississauga Rd & Hwy 401  (Mile marker 
336)<UNOFFICIAL>  Mississauga ON 

105

79 BORE    ON 105

80 BORE    ON 106

81 BORE    ON 106

82 BORE    ON 107

83 BORE    ON 108

84 BORE    ON 108

87 EASR Katoen Natie Canada 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE MISSISSAUGA   ON L5N 7J6 109

87 EBR Katoen Natie Canada Company 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 109

87 EHS 6660 Financial Drive  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6 109

87 EHS 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6 109

87 EHS 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 109

87 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 109

87 GEN CROMPTON CORP. SERVI-LOGISTICS 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE MISSISSAUGA
ON L5N 7J6

110

87 GEN Katoen Natie Canada 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 110

87 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 111

87 GEN SHELL CHEMICALS CANADA 
LIMITED

6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7S6 112

87 GEN CIBA SPECIALTY CHEMICALS 
CANADA INC.

6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7S6 112

87 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 113

87 GEN SHELL CHEMICALS CANADA LTD. 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7S6 113

87 GEN Katoen Natie Canada 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 113

87 GEN HERCULES CANADA INC. 6660 Financial Drive  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6 114

87 GEN HERCULES CANADA  (2002) INC. 6660 Financial Drive  MISSISSAUGA ON 114

87 GEN Katoen Natie Canada 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON 115

87 GEN Mitsui & Co. (Canada) Ltd. 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 116

87 GEN Katoen Natie Canada 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 116

87 GEN SHELL CHEMICALS CANADA 
LIMITED

6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6 116
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87 GEN HERCULES CANADA INC. SERVIPLAST INC. 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE MISSISSAUGA 
ON L5N 7J6

117

87 GEN Katoen Natie Canada 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 117

87 GEN BASF Canada Inc. 6660 Financial Drive  Mississauga ON L5N 7J6 118

87 SCT SERVIPLAST INC. 6660 FINANCIAL DR  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6 118

88 SPL Albright Trucking Inc<UNOFFICIAL> Creditview Rd. & Old Creditview Rd.   Mississauga ON 119

89 HINC 6155 CAMGREEN CIRCLE  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 4N6 119

90 SCT BERKO ELECTRIC LTD. 6108 StIves St  Mississauga ON L5N 5L8 119

90 SCT Berko Electric Ltd. 6108 St. Ives Way  Mississauga ON L5N 5L8 119

90 SCT BERKO ELECTRIC LIMITED 6108 ST IVES WAY  MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 5L8 120

91 CHEM UNIPEX SOLUTIONS INC 6660 FINANCIAL DR  STREETSVILLE ON L5N 7J6 120

92 EHS 6085 Creditview Road  Mississauga ON L5V 2A8 120

92 GEN PHARMA PLUS DRUGMARTS LTD. 6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD BUILDING A MISSISSAUGA ON 
L5M 2B5

120

92 GEN PHARMA PLUS DRUGMARTS LTD. 6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD, BLDG. A  MISSISSAUGA ON 
L5V 2A8

121

92 GEN Heartland Pet Hospital Professional 
Corporation

6085 Creditview Rd. Unit #20  Mississauga ON L5V 2A8 121

92 GEN NATIONAL GROCERS LOBLAWS 
SUPERMARKETS

6085 CREDITVIEW  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8 121

92 GEN NATIONAL GROCERS COMPANY LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. 6085 CREDITVIEW 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

121

92 GEN Heartland Pet Hospital Professional 
Corporation

6085 Creditview Rd. Unit #20  Mississauga ON L5V 2A8 121

92 PES LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. 
STORE #1209               

6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD                      MISSISSAUGA
ON L5V 2A8

122

92 PES LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. 
STORE #1209

6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8 122

92 PES 2168746 ONTARIO LTD. O/A 
ROWE'S NO FRILLS           

6085 CREDITVIEW RD                        MISSISSAUGA
ON L5V 2A8

122

92 PES 2168746 ONTARIO LIMITED O/A 
ROWE'S NO FRILLS        

6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD                      MISSISSAUGA
ON L5V 2A8

122

92 PES 2168746 ONTARIO LTD. O/A 
ROWE'S NO FRILLS

6085 CREDITVIEW RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8 122

92 PES LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. 
STORE #1209

6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8 122

92 SPL Loblaws Inc. 6085 Creditview Rd.  Mississauga ON L5V 2A8 123

93 SPL PRIVATE OWNER 6050 BIDWELL TRAIL MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING 
FLUID) MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5V 1V6

123

94 GEN Tech Data Canada Corporation 6901 Creditview Rd  Missiassauga ON 123

94 GEN Tech Data Canada Corporation 6901 Creditview Rd  Missiassauga ON 123
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94 GEN Tech Data Canada Corporation 
Mississauga

6901 Creditview Rd  Missiassauga ON L5N 8E9 124

94 GEN Tech Data Canada Corporation 6901 Creditview Rd  Missiassauga ON 124

95 SCT Livellara Enterprises 6045 Roxbury Rd  Mississauga ON L5N 4N6 124

96 CA 2725312 CANADA INC. MEADOWVALE BLVD./FINANCIAL DR.  MISSISSAUGA 
CITY ON 

125

96 CA MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES 
INC. - D.LAWRENCE

MEADOWVALE BLVD/FINANCIAL DR.  MISSISSAUGA 
CITY ON 

125

96 CA MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES 
INC.

MEADOWVALE BLVD/FINANCIAL DR.  MISSISSAUGA 
CITY ON 

125

96 CA MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES 
INC.

FINANCIAL DR/MEADOWVALE BLVD.  MISSISSAUGA 
CITY ON 

126

96 CA MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES 
INC.

MEADOWVALE BLVD/FINANCIAL DR.  MISSISSAUGA 
CTIY ON 

126

96 CA MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES 
INC.

MEADOWVALE BLVD./FINANCIAL DR.  MISSISSAUGA 
CITY ON 

126

97 FST 1449334 ONTARIO INC 6035 CREDITVIEW RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6 126

97 FST 1449334 ONTARIO INC 6035 CREDITVIEW RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6 127

97 FST 4 HOWELL BROTHERS INC C/O 
PETRO CANADA*

6035 CREDITVIEW RD        MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6 127

97 FST 1449334 ONTARIO INC 6035 CREDITVIEW RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6 127

97 FST 1449334 ONTARIO INC 6035 CREDITVIEW RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6 128

97 RST SUNOCO 6035 CREDITVIEW RD  MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6 128

98 SCT Vector Lighting Inc. 6310 Camgreen Cir  Mississauga ON L5N 4M7 128
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20 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

Detail Report

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

1 1 of 1 166.8 Fenix Tactical
6730 Falconer Dr Suite 57
Mississauga  ON L5N 1L5

SCT 

Established: 2004 
Plant Size (ft²): 3000 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335120
   Description: Lighting Fixture Manufacturing

2 1 of 1 166.8 East of Creditview Rd 
Mississauga  ON 

EHS 

Order No.: 20120509060 
Report Date: 5/14/2012 
Report Type: Custom Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.25 
Addit. Info Ordered:  

3 1 of 2 166.8 6545 Creditview Rd 
Mississauga  ON L5N 8L1

EHS 

Order No.: 20071101002 
Report Date: 11/9/2007 
Report Type: CAN - Custom Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.3 
Addit. Info Ordered:  

3 2 of 2 166.8 CONTRACTOR
6545 CREDITVIEW RD. (N.O.S.)
MISSISSAUGA CITY  ON L5N 8L1

SPL 

Ref No.: 88218 
Incident Dt: 7/9/1993 
MOE Reported Dt: 7/9/1993 
Contaminant Name:  
Contaminant Quantity:  
Incident Summary: CONTRACTOR DAMAGED       FURNACE OIL PIPING; OIL  SEEPED TO GROUND 
Incident Cause: PIPE/HOSE LEAK 
Incident Reason: DAMAGE BY MOVING EQUIPMENT 
Nature of Impact: Soil contamination 
Receiving Medium: LAND 
Environmental Impact:  CONFIRMED 

4 1 of 2 165.4 Legend Creek Homes (River Gate) Ltd. CA 

http://www.erisinfo.com
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 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

6415 Creditview Road  
Mississauga   ON L5N 8L1

Certificate #: 0451-5RURFW 
Application Year: 2003 
Issue Date: 10/1/2003 
Approval Type: Municipal and Private Sewage Works 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:  
Client Name:  
Client Address:  
Client City:  
Client Postal Code:  
Project Description:  
Contaminants:  
Emission Control:  

4 2 of 2 165.4 Legend Creek Homes (River Gate) Ltd. 
6415 Creditview Road  
Mississauga   ON L5N 8L1

CA 

Certificate #: 9833-5X4LRQ 
Application Year: 2004 
Issue Date: 3/16/2004 
Approval Type: Municipal and Private Sewage Works 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:  
Client Name:  
Client Address:  
Client City:  
Client Postal Code:  
Project Description:  
Contaminants:  
Emission Control:  

5 1 of 1 165.3  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4902666 Lot: 008 
Concession:  04 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603056.6 Northing Nad83: 4828859 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: unknown UTM 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Construction Date: 11-FEB-60 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 8 ft 
Pump Rate: 2 GPM Static Water Level: 21 ft 
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy: CLOUDY 
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Test Hole 
Construction Method: Rotary (Convent.) Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 166.22 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: 25 Overburden/Bedrock: Mixed in a Layer 
Water Type: FRESH Casing Material: STEEL 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: 1 ft Original Depth: 1 ft
   Material Colour: Material: TOPSOIL
   +
   Thickness: 7 ft Original Depth: 8 ft
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY

http://www.erisinfo.com
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   +
   Thickness: 17 ft Original Depth: 25 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: CLAY, GRAVEL
   +
   Thickness: 3 ft Original Depth: 28 ft
   Material Colour: Material: CLAY, SHALE
   +
   Thickness: 3 ft Original Depth: 31 ft
   Material Colour: Material: MEDIUM SAND
   +
   Thickness: 7 ft Original Depth: 38 ft
   Material Colour: Material: MEDIUM SAND, CLAY
   +
   Thickness: 7 ft Original Depth: 45 ft
   Material Colour: Material: MEDIUM SAND, GRAVEL
   +
   Thickness: 8 ft Original Depth: 53 ft
   Material Colour: Material: CLAY
   +
   Thickness: 9 ft Original Depth: 62 ft
   Material Colour: Material: SILT
   +
   Thickness: 12 ft Original Depth: 74 ft
   Material Colour: Material: CLAY
   +
   Thickness: 3 ft Original Depth: 77 ft
   Material Colour: Material: SHALE

6 1 of 1 166.8 1562 Oran Court, Mississasuga 
  ON L5N 1L3

PINC 

Incident ID: 2632210 
Incident Number: 475926 
SR Type: FS-Pipeline Incident 
Status Code: Pipeline Damage Reason Est 
Summary: 1562 Oran Court, Mississasuga - 1/2" Pipeline Hit 
Spills Action Centre:  
Reported By: Vito Imineo - Enbridge 
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.) 
Method Details: Utility damage 
Fuel Category: Heating Fuel 
Fuel Occurrence Type: Pipeline Strike 
Date of Occurrence: 8/5/2010 0:00 
Occurrence Start Date: 12/7/2010 0:00 
Health Impact: No 
Occurrence Desc: Imprudent Excavation 
Environment Impact: No 
Property Damage: No 
Service Interupt: Yes 
Fuel Type: Natural Gas 
Enforce Policy: Yes 
Operation Type: Private Dwelling 
Damage Reason: Facility was not located or marked 
Public Relation: No 
Pipeline System:  
Pipeline Type:  
Depth:  
Pipe Material:  
Regualtor Location:  
PSIG:  

http://www.erisinfo.com
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Regulator Type:  
Notes:  

7 1 of 1 166.8 1551 ORAN CRT 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 1L4

HINC 

External File Num: FS INC 0706-03144 
Date of Occurrence: 6/11/2007 
Fuel Occurrence Type: Vapour Release 
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas 
Status Desc: Completed - Causal Analysis(End) 
Job Type Desc: Incident/Near-Miss Occurrence (FS) 
Oper. Type Involved: Private Dwelling 
Service Interruptions: Yes 
Property Damage: No 
Fuel Life Cycle Stage: Utilization 
Root Cause: Root Cause: Equipment/Material/Component:No    Procedures:No     Maintenance:No     Design:No    

Training:No    Management:Yes    Human Factors:Yes 
Reported Details:  
Fuel Category: Gaseous Fuel 
Occurrence Type: Incident 
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.) 
County Name: Peel 
Approx. Quant. Rel:  
Nearby body of water:  
Enter Drainage Syst.:  
Approx. Quant. Unit:  
Environmental Impact:  

8 1 of 1 165.2  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4902665 Lot: 008 
Concession:  04 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603059.6 Northing Nad83: 4828834 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: unknown UTM 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Construction Date: 05-FEB-60 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 8 ft 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level: 21 ft 
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Test Hole 
Construction Method: Rotary (Convent.) Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 166.76 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: 25 Overburden/Bedrock: Mixed in a Layer 
Water Type: FRESH Casing Material: STEEL 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: 1 ft Original Depth: 1 ft
   Material Colour: Material: TOPSOIL
   +
   Thickness: 7 ft Original Depth: 8 ft
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY, GRAVEL
   +
   Thickness: 17 ft Original Depth: 25 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: CLAY, GRAVEL
   +
   Thickness: 3 ft Original Depth: 28 ft

http://www.erisinfo.com


24 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

   Material Colour: Material: CLAY, SHALE
   +
   Thickness: 15 ft Original Depth: 43 ft
   Material Colour: Material: MEDIUM SAND
   +
   Thickness: 2 ft Original Depth: 45 ft
   Material Colour: Material: MEDIUM SAND, BOULDERS
   +
   Thickness: 6 ft Original Depth: 51 ft
   Material Colour: Material: CLAY, BOULDERS

9 1 of 1 166.0 6435 DUNRAY COURT 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 1E7

HINC 

External File Num: FS INC 0708-04122 
Date of Occurrence: 7/25/2007 
Fuel Occurrence Type: Pipeline Strike 
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas 
Status Desc: Completed - Causal Analysis(End) 
Job Type Desc: Incident/Near-Miss Occurrence (FS) 
Oper. Type Involved: Construction Site (pipeline strike) 
Service Interruptions: Yes 
Property Damage: No 
Fuel Life Cycle Stage: Transmission, Distribution and Transportation 
Root Cause: Root Cause: Equipment/Material/Component:No    Procedures:No     Maintenance:No     Design:No    

Training:No    Management:No    Human Factors:Yes 
Reported Details:  
Fuel Category: Gaseous Fuel 
Occurrence Type: Incident 
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.) 
County Name: Peel 
Approx. Quant. Rel:  
Nearby body of water:  
Enter Drainage Syst.:  
Approx. Quant. Unit:  
Environmental Impact:  

11 1 of 3 165.6 882011 ONT. LTD. O/A GREEN BLADE LAWN CARE          
17 DUNRAY CT                             
MISSISSAUGA               ON L5N 1E5

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type: Operator 

11 2 of 3 165.6 882011 ONT. LTD. O/A GREEN BLADE LAWN CARE
17 DUNRAY COURT 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 1E5

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type:  

11 3 of 3 165.6 882011 ONTARIO LTD O/A GREEN BLADE LAWN CARE
17 DUNRAY CRT 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 1E5

PES 

Licence No.: 02-01-05743-0 
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Licence Type: Operator 

12 1 of 1 166.8
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 637410 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602675.000 Northing: 4829063.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 167.399994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 169.300003 
Total Depth m: 9.600000 Primary Name:
Township: Concession:
Lot: Municipality:
Completion Date: 1971-FEB Static Water Level:
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:
Location Description:

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218480759 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 8.300000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT,CLAY,SAND.GREY,BROWN,

GLACIAL,STIFF, AGE GLACIAL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218480760 Top Depth m: 8.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 9.600000 Stratum Desc: CLAY,SILT. 

GREY,LACUSTRINE,STIFF, AGE 
GLACIAL.         009           017   
0000004000272038  02

15 1 of 2 166.8 CANADIAN RETAIL HA(OUT OF BUSINESS)N
6800 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 2819 
SIC Description: OTHER COMM. PRINTING 
Generator #: ON1810200 
Approval Yrs: 98,99 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

15 2 of 2 166.8 CANADIAN RETAIL HARDWARE ASSOCIATION
6800 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 2819 
SIC Description: OTHER COMM. PRINTING 
Generator #: ON1810200 
Approval Yrs: 93,94,95,96,97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

17 1 of 1 161.7
  ON 

WWIS 
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Well Id: 4905052 Lot: 007 
Concession:  04 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603214.6 Northing Nad83: 4828663 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Domestic Construction Date: 14-SEP-76 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 38 ft 
Pump Rate: 5 GPM Static Water Level: 12 ft 
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy: CLEAR 
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Water Supply 
Construction Method: Cable Tool Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 164.81 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: 11 Overburden/Bedrock: Bedrock 
Water Type: FRESH Casing Material: OPEN HOLE,STEEL 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: 1 ft Original Depth: 1 ft
   Material Colour: Material: TOPSOIL
   +
   Thickness: 10 ft Original Depth: 11 ft
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY
   +
   Thickness: 27 ft Original Depth: 38 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: SHALE

18 1 of 1 159.6  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 638766 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 603140.000 Northing: 4828608.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 167.500000 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 166.800003 
Total Depth m: 6.400000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1967-MAR Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218485899 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: SILT(56),CLAY(42), SAND(02). 

BROWN,LACUSTRINE,PLASTIC, AGE 
GLACIAL.

   +
   Stratum ID: 218485900 Top Depth m: 1.200000
   Bottom Depth m: 5.400000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(50), CLAY(18),SAND. 

GREY,BLACK,GLACIAL,LAYERED, 
AGE GLACIAL.

   +
   Stratum ID: 218485901 Top Depth m: 5.400000
   Bottom Depth m: 6.400000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(41), SAND(21),GRAVEL. 

GREY,GLACIAL,AGE GLACIAL.      
022019041     018010028     0170100

21 1 of 6 166.8 DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO          29-552
6780 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 
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SIC Code: 0239 
SIC Description: OTHER AGRIC. SERV. 
Generator #: ON0854901 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,95,96,97,98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

21 2 of 6 166.8 ONTARIO MILK MARKETING BOARD, THE 29-552
6780 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 0239 
SIC Description: OTHER AGRIC. SERV. 
Generator #: ON0854901 
Approval Yrs: 94 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

21 3 of 6 166.8 DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO
6780 Campobello 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON0854901 
Approval Yrs:      02,03,04,05,06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 265
   Waste Description: GRAPHIC ART WASTES

21 4 of 6 166.8 DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO
6780 Campobello 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

http://www.erisinfo.com


28 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

SIC Code: 323114 
SIC Description: Quick Printing 
Generator #: ON0854901 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 265
   Waste Description: GRAPHIC ART WASTES

21 5 of 6 166.8 DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO
6780 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 0239 
SIC Description: OTHER AGRIC. SERV. 
Generator #: ON0854901 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

21 6 of 6 166.8 DAIRY FARMERS OF ONTARIO
6780 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 1965 
Plant Size (ft²):  
Employment: 2 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 2721
   Description: PERIODICALS: PUBLISHING, OR PUBLISHING & PRINTING

23 1 of 1 162.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4902588 Lot: 007 
Concession:  03 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603375.6 Northing Nad83: 4828794 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
Primary Water Use: Livestock Construction Date: 27-NOV-63 
Sec. Water Use: Domestic Well Depth: 30 ft 
Pump Rate: 1 GPM Static Water Level: 5 ft 
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy: CLEAR 
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Water Supply 
Construction Method: Boring Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 161.28 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock: Overburden 
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Water Type: FRESH Casing Material: CONCRETE 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: 12 ft Original Depth: 12 ft
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY, MEDIUM SAND
   +
   Thickness: 12 ft Original Depth: 24 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: CLAY
   +
   Thickness: 6 ft Original Depth: 30 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: FINE SAND, BOULDERS

24 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7186377 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602456 Northing Nad83: 4829245 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 30-JUL-12 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:  
Construction Method: Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material:  

28 1 of 19 166.8 Gyptech Manufacturing Inc.
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 327420 
SIC Description: Gypsum Product Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON6847975 
Approval Yrs: 07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

28 2 of 19 166.8 Gypsum Technologies Inc.
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON6847975 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
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   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: Acid solutions - containing heavy metals
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: Aromatic solvents and residues
   +
   Waste Code: 251
   Waste Description: Waste oils/sludges (petroleum based)
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: Waste crankcase oils and lubricants
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: Waste compressed gases including cylinders

28 3 of 19 166.8 Gyptech Manufacturing Inc.
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 327420 
SIC Description: Gypsum Product Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON6847975 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 251
   Waste Description: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES

28 4 of 19 166.8 Morguard Investments Limited
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 531310 
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON7432084 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

28 5 of 19 166.8 Gypsum Technologies Inc.
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 327420 
SIC Description: Gypsum Product Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON6847975 
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Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 251
   Waste Description: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

28 6 of 19 166.8 FATHOM OCEANOLOGY LIMITED
6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3199 
SIC Description: OTHER MACHINERY 
Generator #: ON0328600 
Approval Yrs: 98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

28 7 of 19 166.8 Rumble Automation
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON7371364 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

28 8 of 19 166.8 RUMBLE AUTOMATION INC.
6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 
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SIC Code: 3099 
SIC Description: OTHER METAL FAB. IND 
Generator #: ON1843800 
Approval Yrs: 94,95,96,97,98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

28 9 of 19 166.8 Gyptech Manufacturing Inc.
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 327420 
SIC Description: Gypsum Product Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON6847975 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

28 10 of 19 166.8 RUMBLE AUT(OUT OF BUSINESS)
6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3099 
SIC Description: OTHER METAL FAB. IND. 
Generator #: ON1843800 
Approval Yrs: 99,00 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

28 11 of 19 166.8 Rumble Automation Inc. GEN 
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6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

SIC Code: 333299 
SIC Description: All Other Industrial Machinery Mfg. 
Generator #: ON2906946 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04,05 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

28 12 of 19 166.8 Pensionfund Realty Limited
6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON9582873 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 221
   Waste Description: LIGHT FUELS

28 13 of 19 166.8 FATHOM OCEANOLOGY LIMITED
 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3199 
SIC Description: OTHER MACHINERY 
Generator #: ON0328600 
Approval Yrs: 86,87,88,89,90 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

28 14 of 19 166.8 Hy-Drive Technologies Ltd.
6760 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 
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SIC Code: 336990 
SIC Description: Other Transportation Equipment Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON8300287 
Approval Yrs: 05 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS

28 15 of 19 166.8 TIER AUTOMOTIVE INC.
6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3253 
SIC Description: VEH. STAMPINGS IND. 
Generator #: ON2517901 
Approval Yrs: 00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

28 16 of 19 166.8 FATHOM OCEANOLOGY LIMITED         15-153
 6760 CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3199 
SIC Description: OTHER MACHINERY 
Generator #: ON0328600 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

28 17 of 19 166.8 TIER AUTOMOTIVE INC.
6760 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 1986 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 100 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 336310
   Description: Motor Vehicle Gasoline Engine and Engine Parts Manufacturing

28 18 of 19 166.8 RUMBLE AUTOMATION INC.
6760 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 2L8

SCT 
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Established: 0000 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 50 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 3544
   Description: SPECIAL DIES AND TOOLS, DIE SETS, JIGS AND FIXTURES, AND INDUSTRIAL MOLDS

28 19 of 19 166.8 Gypsum Technologies Inc.
6760 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 01-AUG-93 
Plant Size (ft²):  
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 333299
   Description: All Other Industrial Machinery Manufacturing

29 1 of 1 166.8  lot 9 con 3
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7176655 Lot: 009 
Concession:  03 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602557 Northing Nad83: 4829425 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 19-DEC-11 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:  
Construction Method: Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material:  

31 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7186379 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602418 Northing Nad83: 4829280 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 30-JUL-12 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:  
Construction Method: Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material:  
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34 1 of 1 155.6 UNKNOWN
15 PINE CLIFF,STREETSVILLE. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY  ON L5N 1E2

SPL 

Ref No.: 140113 
Incident Dt: 4/28/1997 
MOE Reported Dt: 4/28/1997 
Contaminant Name:  
Contaminant Quantity:  
Incident Summary: SOURCE UKN-GASOLINE IN   SUMP,ODOURS IN STORM     SEWER,REGION,CITY. 
Incident Cause: UNKNOWN 
Incident Reason: UNKNOWN 
Nature of Impact: Multi Media Pollution 
Receiving Medium: WATER 
Environmental Impact: POSSIBLE 

35 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7186378 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602455 Northing Nad83: 4829358 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 30-JUL-12 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:  
Construction Method: Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material:  

36 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7186380 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602420 Northing Nad83: 4829354 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 30-JUL-12 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:  
Construction Method: Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material:  

38 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7170296 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
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County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602396 Northing Nad83: 4829329 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
Primary Water Use: Monitoring Construction Date: 13-SEP-11 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 7.2 m 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:  
Construction Method: Boring Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: 7.2 m Original Depth: 7.2 m
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY, TILL, DRY

39 1 of 1 155.1  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 638767 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 603255.000 Northing: 4828458.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 166.300003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 167.500000 
Total Depth m: 9.400000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1967-MAR Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218485902 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.700000 Stratum Desc: SOIL,CLAY,ORGANIC. BLACK,AGE 

QUATERNARY.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218485903 Top Depth m: 0.700000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(50), SAND(20),CLAY. 

GREY,BROWN,GLACIAL, AGE 
GLACIAL.

   +
   Stratum ID: 218485904 Top Depth m: 1.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 2.600000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(39),GRAVEL(27),SAND. 

RUST,GLACIAL,AGE GLACIAL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218485905 Top Depth m: 2.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SAND(34), SILT(30),GRAVEL. 

RUST,GLACIAL,AGE GLACIAL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218485906 Top Depth m: 4.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 6.900000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT,SHALE,CLAYGREY,GLACIA

L,AGE GLACIAL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218485907 Top Depth m: 6.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 9.400000 Stratum Desc: BEDROCK,SHALE, LIMESTONE. 

BLACK,MARINE,BEDDED, AGE 
ORDOVICIAN.      018016032     
018009028
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43 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7161944 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602404 Northing Nad83: 4829435 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 21-MAR-11 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Test Hole 
Construction Method: Rotary (Convent.) Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

--- Details ---
   Thickness:  ft Original Depth:  ft
   Material Colour: Material:

46 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603131 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602545.000 Northing: 4829573.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.399994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 163.500000 
Total Depth m: 8.500000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218360325 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360326 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 0.900000 Stratum Desc: SAND. BROWN,VERY LOOSE, 

WATER STABLE AT 528.8 FEET.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360327 Top Depth m: 0.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 4.600000 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY,BEDROCK. GREY,HARD.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360328 Top Depth m: 4.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.900000 Stratum Desc: SHALE,DOLOMITE. GREY.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360329 Top Depth m: 7.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 8.500000 Stratum Desc: LIMESTONE,SHALE.         009   

00030045

48 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 
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Borehole ID: 603132 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602555.000 Northing: 4829583.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.300003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 160.800003 
Total Depth m: 3.400000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218360330 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360331 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: SILT,SAND,CLAY. BROWN.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360332 Top Depth m: 1.200000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.400000 Stratum Desc: TILL,BEDROCK. GREY. T.T

50 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853213 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602539.000 Northing: 4829576.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.399994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 164.300003 
Total Depth m: 8.500000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-21 Static Water Level: 1.500000 
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624697 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624698 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 0.900000 Stratum Desc: Very loose brown sand
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624699 Top Depth m: 0.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: Red brown till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624700 Top Depth m: 1.200000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: Grey till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624701 Top Depth m: 1.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 2.400000 Stratum Desc: Soft grey clay till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624702 Top Depth m: 2.400000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.400000 Stratum Desc: Soft to medium red brown clay till
   +
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   Stratum ID: 218624703 Top Depth m: 3.400000
   Bottom Depth m: 4.600000 Stratum Desc: Hard grey clay till bouldery
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624704 Top Depth m: 4.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 4.900000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624705 Top Depth m: 4.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 5.300000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624706 Top Depth m: 5.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 6.400000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624707 Top Depth m: 6.400000
   Bottom Depth m: 6.600000 Stratum Desc: Limestone
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624708 Top Depth m: 6.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 6.900000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624709 Top Depth m: 6.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.300000 Stratum Desc: Dolomite
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624710 Top Depth m: 7.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.500000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624711 Top Depth m: 7.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.900000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624712 Top Depth m: 7.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 8.400000 Stratum Desc: Limestone
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624713 Top Depth m: 8.400000
   Bottom Depth m: 8.500000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

56 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603130 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602525.000 Northing: 4829573.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 163.899994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 165.899994 
Total Depth m: 8.800000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level: 0.300000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218360322 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360323 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.800000 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY,GRAVEL, BOULDERS. 

GREY,HARD, WATER STABLE AT 
536.6 FEET.

   +
   Stratum ID: 218360324 Top Depth m: 3.800000
   Bottom Depth m: 8.800000 Stratum Desc: SHALE,DOLOMITE, LIMESTONE. 
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HARD.         014   00010036

59 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853218 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602538.000 Northing: 4829583.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.300003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 164.300003 
Total Depth m: 3.400000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-18 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624740 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: Brown sandy loam
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624741 Top Depth m: 1.200000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.400000 Stratum Desc: Grey till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624739 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil

60 1 of 2 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853219 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602521.000 Northing: 4829573.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 166.899994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 166.100006 
Total Depth m: 9.100000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1976-NOV-29 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Widening of Hwy. 401, Credit River Bridge, 

W.P. 34-73-03
 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624742 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: Clayey silt, some sand and gravel, trace

of organics. Soft to stiff (Fill material)
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624743 Top Depth m: 4.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 6.700000 Stratum Desc: Het. Mixture of clayey silt, sand and 

gravel. Very stiff to hard. (Glacial till)
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624744 Top Depth m: 6.700000
   Bottom Depth m: 9.100000 Stratum Desc: Bedrock. Weathered shale.
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60 2 of 2 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853215 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602521.000 Northing: 4829573.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 163.899994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 166.100006 
Total Depth m: 8.800000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG-7 Static Water Level: 3 
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624720 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624721 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: Medium to stiff red brown clay
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624722 Top Depth m: 1.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 2.100000 Stratum Desc: Medium to very stiff red brown clay till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624723 Top Depth m: 2.100000
   Bottom Depth m: 2.700000 Stratum Desc: Boulders
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624724 Top Depth m: 2.700000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.800000 Stratum Desc: Grey hard bouldery till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624725 Top Depth m: 3.800000
   Bottom Depth m: 4.200000 Stratum Desc: Hard dolomite
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624726 Top Depth m: 4.200000
   Bottom Depth m: 5.500000 Stratum Desc: Probably arenaceous. Limestone and 

dolomite interbedded with shale.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624727 Top Depth m: 5.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.300000 Stratum Desc: Probably arenaceous limestone and 

dolomite interbedded with shale
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624728 Top Depth m: 7.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.800000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite limestone
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624729 Top Depth m: 7.800000
   Bottom Depth m: 7.900000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624730 Top Depth m: 7.900000
   Bottom Depth m: 8.800000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite

63 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 
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Borehole ID: 853214 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602532.000 Northing: 4829589.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.399994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 164.699997 
Total Depth m: 6.200000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG-1 Static Water Level: 1.500000 
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624714 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624715 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.100000 Stratum Desc: Soft red brown till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624716 Top Depth m: 1.100000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: Medium to stiff red brown clay till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624717 Top Depth m: 1.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 2.600000 Stratum Desc: Boulders
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624718 Top Depth m: 2.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 4 Stratum Desc: Hard grey clay till
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624719 Top Depth m: 4
   Bottom Depth m: 6.200000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite

64 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603134 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602535.000 Northing: 4829593.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.399994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 164.500000 
Total Depth m: 6.200000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218360337 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360338 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY. RED,SOFT, WATER 

STABLE AT 529.1 FEET.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360339 Top Depth m: 1.500000
   Bottom Depth m: 2.600000 Stratum Desc: BEDROCK,TILL.
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   +
   Stratum ID: 218360340 Top Depth m: 2.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 4 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY. GREY,HARD.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218360341 Top Depth m: 4
   Bottom Depth m: 6.200000 Stratum Desc: DOLOMITE.

65 1 of 1 158.4  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 652919 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 603435.000 Northing: 4828503.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 158.600006 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 159.600006 
Total Depth m: 5.900000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1965-JUN Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218537586 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 2.300000 Stratum Desc: FILL,SILT,CLAY,SAND.STIFF.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218537587 Top Depth m: 2.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.400000 Stratum Desc: GRAVEL,SILT,SAND, SHALE. 

ALLUVIAL,WET,AGE QUATERNARY, 
WATER STABLE AT 519.5 FEET.

   +
   Stratum ID: 218537588 Top Depth m: 3.400000
   Bottom Depth m: 5.900000 Stratum Desc: BEDROCK,SHALE, LIMESTONE. AGE 

ORDOVICIAN. 0000001200075020

69 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853227 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602411.000 Northing: 4829502.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 171 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 172.399994 
Total Depth m: 9.100000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1957-AUG-13 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Underpass Bridge at Highway 401, 

crossing road allowance between 
concession III & IV, one mile south of 
Meadowvale, Township of Toronto.

 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624774 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 2.400000 Stratum Desc: Brown clay
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624775 Top Depth m: 2.400000
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   Bottom Depth m: 9.100000 Stratum Desc: Grey clay till with boulders at depth

70 1 of 1 155.1  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4902664 Lot: 007 
Concession:  04 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603362.6 Northing Nad83: 4828413 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: unknown UTM 
Primary Water Use: Domestic Construction Date: 28-OCT-50 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 60 ft 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level: 14 ft 
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy: CLEAR 
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Water Supply 
Construction Method: Cable Tool Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 163.56 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: 28 Overburden/Bedrock: Bedrock 
Water Type: FRESH Casing Material: OPEN HOLE,STEEL 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: 20 ft Original Depth: 20 ft
   Material Colour: Material: PREVIOUSLY DUG
   +
   Thickness: 8 ft Original Depth: 28 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: CLAY
   +
   Thickness: 32 ft Original Depth: 60 ft
   Material Colour: BLUE Material: SHALE

71 1 of 1 166.8  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853226 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602414.000 Northing: 4829525.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 179.800003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 172.100006 
Total Depth m: 11.700000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1957-MAY-14 Static Water Level: 0.600000 
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Underpass Bridge at Highway 401, 

crossing road allowance between 
concession III & IV, one mile south of 
Meadowvale, Township of Toronto.

 

--- Details ---
   Stratum ID: 218624771 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624772 Top Depth m: 0.300000
   Bottom Depth m: 1.800000 Stratum Desc: Brown clay
   +
   Stratum ID: 218624773 Top Depth m: 1.800000
   Bottom Depth m: 11.700000 Stratum Desc: Grey clay till. Boulders with depth
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72 1 of 1 158.4  
  ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4910063 Lot: 007 
Concession:  04 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA  (STREETSVILLE) 
Easting Nad83: 603443 Northing Nad83: 4828478 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Construction Date: 09-FEB-06 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 4.6 m 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Observation Wells 
Construction Method: Other Method Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): 157.75 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock: Overburden 
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

--- Details ---
   Thickness: .2 m Original Depth: .2 m
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: TOPSOIL
   +
   Thickness: 4.4 m Original Depth: 4.6 m
   Material Colour: BROWN Material: SAND, SILTY, CLAY

74 1 of 9 166.8 6780 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 8E9

EHS 

Order No.: 20020916008 
Report Date: 9/20/02 
Report Type: Basic Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.40 
Addit. Info Ordered:  

74 2 of 9 166.8 CIBA SPECIALTY CHEMICALS CANADA INC.
6780 Creditview Drive 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON0008014 
Approval Yrs:      02,03,04,05,06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 231
   Waste Description: LATEX WASTES
   +
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   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

74 3 of 9 166.8 BASF Canada Inc.
6780 Creditview Drive 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON0008014 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
   +
   Waste Code: 231
   Waste Description: LATEX WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES

74 4 of 9 166.8 BASF Canada Inc.
6780 Creditview Drive 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON0008014 
Approval Yrs: 2011 
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--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 231
   Waste Description: LATEX WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS

74 5 of 9 166.8 BASF Canada Inc.
6780 Creditview Drive 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON0008014 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
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   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 231
   Waste Description: LATEX WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

74 6 of 9 166.8 GE BETZ CANADA
6780 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON 

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON6768538 
Approval Yrs: 03,04 

74 7 of 9 166.8 Servi-Logistix Inc.-Division of KTN
6780 Creditview Rd. 
Mississauga,Ont.  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON8074790 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS

74 8 of 9 166.8 CIBA CANADA LTD.
6780 Creditview Drive 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON0008014 
Approval Yrs: 07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
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   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 231
   Waste Description: LATEX WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

74 9 of 9 166.8 HERCULES CANADA
6780 CREDITVIEW ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON5311289 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 233
   Waste Description: OTHER POLYMERIC WASTES

75 1 of 1 158.6  
  ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 652918 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 603505.000 Northing: 4828423.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 159 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 158.399994 
Total Depth m: 3.700000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1965-JUN Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---
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   Stratum ID: 218537584 Top Depth m: 0
   Bottom Depth m: 2.600000 Stratum Desc: FILL,CLAY,SAND,SILT.
   +
   Stratum ID: 218537585 Top Depth m: 2.600000
   Bottom Depth m: 3.700000 Stratum Desc: SILT,GRAVEL,SAND, SHALE. 

ALLUVIAL,WET,AGE QUATERNARY, 
WATER STABLE AT 520.7 
FEET.0000000800086060

85 1 of 1 160.9 1485 ESTES CRESCENT 
MISSISSAUGA  ON L5V 1M4

HINC 

External File Num: FS INC 0708-04123 
Date of Occurrence: 6/29/2007 
Fuel Occurrence Type: Pipeline Strike 
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas 
Status Desc: Completed - Causal Analysis(End) 
Job Type Desc: Incident/Near-Miss Occurrence (FS) 
Oper. Type Involved: Construction Site (pipeline strike) 
Service Interruptions: No 
Property Damage: No 
Fuel Life Cycle Stage: Transmission, Distribution and Transportation 
Root Cause: Root Cause: Equipment/Material/Component:No    Procedures:No     Maintenance:No     Design:No    

Training:No    Management:Yes    Human Factors:No 
Reported Details:  
Fuel Category: Gaseous Fuel 
Occurrence Type: Incident 
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.) 
County Name: Peel 
Approx. Quant. Rel:  
Nearby body of water:  
Enter Drainage Syst.:  
Approx. Quant. Unit:  
Environmental Impact:  

86 1 of 13 166.8 CREATION TECHNOLOGIES LP
6820 CREDITVIEW RD MISSISSAUGA 
  ON L5N 0A9

EASR 

CofA Number: R-003-5120036572 
Date: 5/28/2012 
Status: Registered 
Project Type: Heating System 

86 2 of 13 166.8 CREATION TECHNOLOGIES LP
6820 CREDITVIEW ROAD MISSISSAUGA 
  ON L5N 0A9

EASR 

CofA Number: R-003-4119858205 
Date: 5/28/2012 
Status: Registered 
Project Type: Heating System 

86 3 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies Inc.
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

EBR 
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Year: 2009 
EBR Registry No.: 010-6703 
Ministry Ref. No.: 0838-7RZRL4 
Type: Instrument Proposal 
Instrument Type: (EPA s. 9) - Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) 
Proposal Date: May 15, 2009 
Location: 6820 Creditview Road Mississauga, Regional Municipality of Peel L5N 0A9 
Proponent Address: 6820 Creditview Road Mississauga Ontario Canada L5N 0A9 

86 4 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies Inc.
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

EBR 

Year: 2012 
EBR Registry No.: 011-6796 
Ministry Ref. No.: 5278-8WBMYM 
Type: Instrument Proposal 
Instrument Type: (EPA Part II.1) - Environmental Compliance Approval (project type: air) 
Proposal Date: July 20, 2012 
Location: 6820 Creditview Road Mississauga, Regional Municipality of Peel L5N 0A9 
Proponent Address: 6820 Creditview Road  Mississauga Ontario  Canada L5N 0A9 

86 5 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies Inc.
6820 Creditview Rd 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

EBR 

Year: 2010 
EBR Registry No.: 011-1008 
Ministry Ref. No.: 9098-87RLLR 
Type: Instrument Proposal 
Instrument Type: (EPA s. 9) - Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) 
Proposal Date: August 20, 2010 
Location: 6820 Creditview Road Mississauga, Regional Municipality of Peel L5N 0A9 
Proponent Address: 6820 Creditview Road Mississauga Ontario Canada L5N 0A9 

86 6 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON5313143 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: Alkaline slutions - containing other metals and non-metals (not cyanide)
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: Misc. wastes and inorganic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: Polymeric resins
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   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: Misc. waste organic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: Organic acids
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: Amines
   +
   Waste Code: 269
   Waste Description: Organic non-halogenated pesticide and herbicide wastes
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: Waste compressed gases including cylinders

86 7 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

GEN 

SIC Code: 339990 
SIC Description: All Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON5313143 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

86 8 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

GEN 

SIC Code: 339990 
SIC Description: All Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON5313143 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 269
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   Waste Description: NON-HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

86 9 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

GEN 

SIC Code: 339990 
SIC Description: All Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON5313143 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
   +
   Waste Code: 269
   Waste Description: NON-HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

86 10 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies Inc.
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

NPRI 

NPRI #: 11753 
Year: 2010 
Longitude: -79.7357
Latitude: 43.613

--- Details ---
   Air:
   Water:
   Land:
   Units: kg
   Substances Released: Lead (and its compounds)
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86 11 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

NPRI 

NPRI #: 11753 
Year: 2009 
Longitude: -79.7357 
Latitude: 43.613 

--- Details ---
   Air:
   Water:
   Land:
   Units: kg
   Substances Released: Lead (and its compounds)

86 12 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies LP
6820 Creditview Road 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

NPRI 

NPRI #: 0000011753 
Year: 2011 
Longitude: -79.7357 
Latitude: 43.613 

--- Details ---
   Air:
   Water:
   Land:
   Units: kg
   Substances Released: Lead (and its compounds)

86 13 of 13 166.8 Creation Technologies Inc.
6820 Creditview Rd 
Mississauga  ON L5N 0A9

SCT 

Established: 01-JUL-91 
Plant Size (ft²): 50000 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334410
   Description: Semiconductor and Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334410
   Description: Semiconductor and Other Electronic Component Manufacturing

10 1 of 1 165.8  
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4910332 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603098 Northing Nad83: 4829139 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 08-SEP-06 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:  
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
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Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Observation Wells 
Construction Method: Other Method Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (m): 158.94 Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock: No formation data 
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

13 1 of 1 166.8 2095990 Ontario INC.
6611 Falconer Drive, Mississauga, Ontario L5N 1R3, 
 ON 

RSC 

Date Submitted: 9-Jun-09
Date Acknowledg.:
Date Returned:
Certification Date: 2-Apr-09
Soil Type:
Restoration Type:
Registration #: 54510 
Stratified (Y/N):
Criteria:
Consultant:
District Office: MISSISSAUGA 
Intended Prop Use: Residential 
Current Property Use: Commercial 
Certificate Prop Use #: No CPU 
Applicable Standards: Full Depth Site Conditions Standard, with Potable Ground Water, Coarse Textured Soil, for 

Residential/Parkland/Institutional property use 
Legal Description: PCL D-1, SEC M5; BLK D, PL M5; S/T LT67743 MISSISSAUGA 
Prop. Identification #: 13207-0201 
Entire legal prop. (y/n): Yes 
UTM Coordinates: NAD83 17-602590-4828834 
Latitude & Longitude: 43.60541820N 79.72880940W (converted from UTM) 
Accuracy Estimate: 21 to 100 meters 
Measurement Method: Digitized from a satellite image 
CPU Issued Sect 1686: No 

14 1 of 1 166.8
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4909481 Lot:
Concession: Concession Name:
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602548.9 Northing Nad83: 4828824 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: unknown UTM 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 12-JUL-04 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth:
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status:
Construction Method: Flowing (y/n):
Elevation (m): 171.74 Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock: No formation data 
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

16 1 of 1 166.8
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7102380 Lot:
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Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602534 Northing Nad83: 4828819 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
Primary Water Use: Test Hole Construction Date: 13-FEB-07 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 5.79 m 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Test Hole 
Construction Method: Driving Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 171.91 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

--- Details ---

   Thickness: .31 m Original Depth: .31 m

   Material Colour: BLACK Material: HARD

   +

   Thickness: 2.13 m Original Depth: 2.44 m

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: SAND, GRAVEL, LOOSE

   +

   Thickness: 3.35 m Original Depth: 5.79 m

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: SAND, STONES, PACKED

19 1 of 7 166.8 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO NOT USE"
6601 FALCONER DR       
MISSISSAUGA ON 

EXP 

TSSA Program Area:  
Maximum Hazard Rank:  
Federal Device:  
Type:  
Capacity:  
Corrosion Protection:  
Tank Material:  
Tank Type:  
Expire Date:  
Instance ID: 72331 
Instance Number: 11174107 
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 
Status: EXPIRED 
Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 

19 2 of 7 166.8 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO NOT USE"
6601 FALCONER DR       
MISSISSAUGA ON 

EXP 

TSSA Program Area:  
Maximum Hazard Rank:  
Federal Device:  
Type:  
Capacity:  
Corrosion Protection:  
Tank Material:  
Tank Type:  
Expire Date:  
Instance ID: 70549 
Instance Number: 11147223 
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Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 
Status: EXPIRED 
Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 

19 3 of 7 166.8 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO NOT USE"
6601 FALCONER DR       
MISSISSAUGA ON 

EXP 

TSSA Program Area:
Maximum Hazard Rank:
Federal Device:
Type:
Capacity:
Corrosion Protection:
Tank Material:
Tank Type:
Expire Date:
Instance ID: 71812 
Instance Number: 11174075 
Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 
Status: EXPIRED 
Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 

19 4 of 7 166.8 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO NOT USE"
6601 FALCONER DR       
MISSISSAUGA ON 

EXP 

TSSA Program Area:
Maximum Hazard Rank:
Federal Device:
Type:
Capacity:
Corrosion Protection:
Tank Material:
Tank Type:
Expire Date:
Instance ID: 399450 
Instance Number: 9995396 
Instance Type: FS Facility 
Status: EXPIRED 
Description: FS Gasoline Station - Full Serve 

19 5 of 7 166.8 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE   "DO NOT USE"
6601 FALCONER DR       
MISSISSAUGA ON 

EXP 

TSSA Program Area:
Maximum Hazard Rank:
Federal Device:
Type:
Capacity:
Corrosion Protection:
Tank Material:
Tank Type:
Expire Date:
Instance ID: 71881 
Instance Number: 11174088 
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Instance Type: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 
Status: EXPIRED 
Description: FS Liquid Fuel Tank 

19 6 of 7 166.8 PRECISION AUTOMOTIVE
6601 FALCONER DR 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2S3

PRT 

Location ID: 25831 
Type: retail 
Expiry Date: 1994-09-30 
Capacity (L): 80000 
Licence #: 0076392190 

19 7 of 7 166.8 Precision Quality Auto Care
6601 Falconer Dr 
Mississauga ON L5N 2S3

SCT 

Established: 01-OCT-87 
Plant Size (ft²):  
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 811111
   Description: General Automotive Repair

20 1 of 4 163.8 SIMPLY GREEN LAWN CARE GARDEN SPRAY & 
LANDSCAPING   
45 STEEN DR                              
MISSISSAUGA              ON L5N 2V3

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type: Operator 

20 2 of 4 163.8 SIMPLY GREEN AND GARDEN SPRAY
45 STEEN DR 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2V3

PES 

Licence No.: 02-01-05818-0 
Licence Type: OPERATOR 

20 3 of 4 163.8 SIMPLY GREEN AND GARDEN SPRAY                       
45 STEEN DR                              
MISSISSAUGA              ON L5N 2V3

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type: Operator 

20 4 of 4 163.8 SIMPLY GREEN LAWN CARE GARDEN SPRAY & 
LANDSCAPING
45 STEEN DRIVE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2V3

PES 
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Licence No.:  
Licence Type:  

22 1 of 9 166.8 MAPLE LEAF DRIVES LTD.
1605 ARGENTIA ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

GEN 

SIC Code: 5731 
SIC Description: IND. MACHINERY, WH. 
Generator #: ON1785501 
Approval Yrs: 97,98,99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

22 2 of 9 166.8 BATTEN (OUT OF BUS)               04-148
1605 ARGENTIA RD. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

GEN 

SIC Code: 2821 
SIC Description: PLATEMAKING, ETC. 
Generator #: ON0032600 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS

22 3 of 9 166.8 BATTEN CONVERTER SERVICES
1605 ARGENTIA RD. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

GEN 

SIC Code: 2821 
SIC Description: PLATEMAKING, ETC. 
Generator #: ON0032600 
Approval Yrs: 90 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
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   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

22 4 of 9 166.8 BATTEN CONVERTER (OUT OF BUSINESS)
1605 ARGENTIA ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

GEN 

SIC Code: 2821 
SIC Description: PLATEMAKING, ETC. 
Generator #: ON0032600 
Approval Yrs: 98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

22 5 of 9 166.8 BATTEN GRAVURE CYLINDERS
1605 ARGENTIA RD. 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

GEN 

SIC Code: 2821 
SIC Description: PLATEMAKING, ETC. 
Generator #: ON0032600 
Approval Yrs: 86,87,88,89 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS

22 6 of 9 166.8 Bauer MLD
1605 Argentia Road 
Mississauga ON 

GEN 

SIC Code: 333310 
SIC Description: Commercial & Service Industry Machinery Mfg. 
Generator #: ON8732042 
Approval Yrs:      03,04,06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

22 7 of 9 166.8 ACEPHARM LABORATORIES SCT 
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1605 ARGENTIA RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

Established: 1981 
Plant Size (ft²): 25000 
Employment: 15 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 2834
   Description: PHARMACEUTICAL PREPARATIONS

22 8 of 9 166.8 UNIK HOSPITAL SUPPLIES
1605 ARGENTIA RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2W9

SCT 

Established: 1982 
Plant Size (ft²): 25000 
Employment: 10 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 3841
   Description: SURGICAL & MEDICAL INSTRUMENTS & APPARATUS
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 3842
   Description: ORTHOPEDIC, PROSTHETIC, & SURGICAL APPLIANCES
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 5047
   Description: MEDICAL, DENTAL, & HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES

22 9 of 9 166.8 BATTEN CONVERTERS LIMITED
1605 ARGENTIA RD. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5N 2W9

SPL 

Ref No.: 29782 
Incident Dt: 1/4/1990 
MOE Reported Dt: 1/4/1990 
Contaminant Name:  
Contaminant Quantity:  
Incident Summary: BACKENTRY -BATTEN CONVER-TERS LTD. -CHROME SOL'N  TO STORM SEWER, CONTAINED
Incident Cause: WASTEWATER DISCHARGE TO WATERCOURSE 
Incident Reason: INTENTIONAL/PLANNED 
Nature of Impact:  
Receiving Medium: WATER 
Environmental Impact: NOT ANTICIPATED 

25 1 of 1 166.9  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 637409 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602395.000 Northing: 4829043.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 173 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 172 
Total Depth m: 7 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1971-FEB Static Water Level: 0.700000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
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Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218480757 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 2.700000 Stratum Desc: SILT(68),CLAY(30), TILL. 
GREY,BROWN,LACUSTRINE,FIRM, 
AGE GLACIAL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218480758 Top Depth m: 2.700000

   Bottom Depth m: 7 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT,CLAY. 
GREY,BROWN,GLACIAL,HARD, AGE 
GLACIAL, WATER STABLE AT 565.4 
FEET.        027

26 1 of 1 157.6  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 639183 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Power auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602970.000 Northing: 4828463.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 171.500000 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 170.800003 
Total Depth m: 9.100000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1967-MAR Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218487426 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 4 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(45), CLAY(22),SAND. 
GREY,BROWN,MARINE,AGE 
GLACIAL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218487427 Top Depth m: 4

   Bottom Depth m: 6 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(40), SAND(21),CLAY. 
GREY,MARINE,AGE GLACIAL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218487428 Top Depth m: 6

   Bottom Depth m: 9.100000 Stratum Desc: TILL,SILT(45), SAND(29),GRAVEL. 
GREY,MARINE,AGE GLACIAL.      
018012030     017012029     01300702

27 1 of 1 162.6  
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4902589 Lot: 007 
Concession:  03 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 603423.6 Northing Nad83: 4828780 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
Primary Water Use: Domestic Construction Date: 21-SEP-67 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 32 ft 
Pump Rate: 2 GPM Static Water Level: 10 ft 
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy: CLEAR 
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Water Supply 
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Construction Method: Boring Flowing (y/n): N 
Elevation (m): 158.23 Elevation Reliability:
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock: Overburden 
Water Type: FRESH Casing Material: CONCRETE 

--- Details ---

   Thickness: 10 ft Original Depth: 10 ft

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: TOPSOIL, CLAY

   +

   Thickness: 20 ft Original Depth: 30 ft

   Material Colour: GREY Material: CLAY

   +

   Thickness: 2 ft Original Depth: 32 ft

   Material Colour: GREY Material: MEDIUM SAND

30 1 of 10 167.8 HARSHAW (SEE & USE ON0469301)     19-134
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON0542000 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 

30 2 of 10 167.8 CANADA POST CORPORATION
6616 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON7360583 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 221
   Waste Description: LIGHT FUELS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

+
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   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

30 3 of 10 167.8 ENGELHARD (SEE & USE ON1382401)   19-134
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON0469301 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 

30 4 of 10 167.8 ENGELHARD TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 0000 
SIC Description: *** NOT DEFINED *** 
Generator #: ON0469301 
Approval Yrs: 88,89 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS

30 5 of 10 167.8 M & T HARSHAW CANADA
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON1382401 
Approval Yrs: 90 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
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30 6 of 10 167.8 HARSHAW (SEE & USE ON0469301)
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON0542000 
Approval Yrs: 88,89 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS

30 7 of 10 167.8 ENGELHARD (SEE & USE ON1382401)
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON0469301 
Approval Yrs: 90 

30 8 of 10 167.8 HARSHAW CHEMICAL OF CANADA LTD.
 6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON0542000 
Approval Yrs: 86,87 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS

30 9 of 10 167.8 M & T (OUT OF BUSINESS)           19-134
6616 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3711 
SIC Description: IND. INORGANIC CHEM. 
Generator #: ON1382401 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 

30 10 of 10 167.8 F T C TOYS LTD.
6616 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 0000 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 20 
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--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 3944
   Description: GAMES, TOYS AND CHILDREN'S VEHICLES, EXCEPT DOLLS AND BICYCLES

32 1 of 1 166.8 6616, 6700 & 6760 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON 

EHS 

Order No.: 20120509004 
Report Date: 5/15/2012 8:58:59 AM 
Report Type: Custom Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.4 
Addit. Info Ordered:  

33 1 of 15 166.8 DOW CORNING CANADA INC.
6747 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2M1

GEN 

SIC Code: 3799 
SIC Description: OTHER CHEM. PROD. 
Generator #: ON0071600 
Approval Yrs: 98,99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 233
   Waste Description: OTHER POLYMERIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

33 2 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd. 
Mississagua ON L5N 2L7

GEN 

SIC Code: 325210, 326150 
SIC Description: Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing, Urethane and Other Foam Product (except Polystyrene) 

Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON8303870 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
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   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS

33 3 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd. 
Mississagua ON L5N 2L7

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON8303870 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: Polymeric resins

33 4 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd. 
Mississagua ON L5N 2L7

GEN 

SIC Code: 325210, 326150 
SIC Description: Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing, Urethane and Other Foam Product (except Polystyrene) 

Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON8303870 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS

33 5 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd. 
Mississagua ON L5N 2L7

GEN 

SIC Code: 325210 
SIC Description: Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON8303870 
Approval Yrs:      05,06,07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS

33 6 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd. 
Mississagua ON L5N 2L7

GEN 

SIC Code: 325210, 326150 
SIC Description: Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing, Urethane and Other Foam Product (except Polystyrene) 

Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON8303870 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS

33 7 of 15 166.8 DOW CORNING CANADA INC.
6747 CAMPOBELLO RD. 

GEN 
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MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L7

SIC Code: 3799 
SIC Description: OTHER CHEM. PROD. 
Generator #: ON0071600 
Approval Yrs: 86,87,88,89,90 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 233
   Waste Description: OTHER POLYMERIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

33 8 of 15 166.8 DOW CORNING CANADA INC
6747 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2M1

GEN 

SIC Code: 3799 
SIC Description: OTHER CHEM. PROD. 
Generator #: ON0071600 
Approval Yrs: 97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 233
   Waste Description: OTHER POLYMERIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

33 9 of 15 166.8 DOW CORNING CANADA INC.           13-207
6747 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2M1

GEN 
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SIC Code: 3799 
SIC Description: OTHER CHEM. PROD. 
Generator #: ON0071600 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 233
   Waste Description: OTHER POLYMERIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

33 10 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L7

NPRI 

NPRI #: 0000000422 
Year: 2011 
Longitude: -79.6647 
Latitude: 43.6269 

--- Details ---
   Air:
   Water:
   Land:
   Units: tonnes
   Substances Released: Polymeric diphenylmethane diisocyanate
   +
   Air:
   Water:
   Land:
   Units: tonnes
   Substances Released: Methylenebis(phenylisocyanate)

33 11 of 15 166.8 Dow Corning Canada, Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L7

PAP 

Year: 2009 
Company ID: 2950862687 
Operation:  
Type:  
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Division:  
Mailing Address: 6747 Campobello Rd, Mississauga ON L5N 2M1 
Mill Notes:  
History:  
Status: Inactive 

33 12 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc.
6747 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L7

SCT 

Established: 01-AUG-86 
Plant Size (ft²): 6000 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 326150
   Description: Urethane and Other Foam Product (except Polystyrene) Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 326140
   Description: Polystyrene Foam Product Manufacturing

33 13 of 15 166.8 DOW CORNING CANADA INC.
6747 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L7

SCT 

Established: 1943 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 50 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 2869
   Description: INDUSTRIAL ORGANIC CHEMICALS, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED

33 14 of 15 166.8 Icynene Inc
6747 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L7

SPL 

Ref No.: 2781-7M9VP6 
Incident Dt:  
MOE Reported Dt: 12/12/2008 
Contaminant Name: Polyol 
Contaminant Quantity: 680 kg 
Incident Summary: Icynene: 680 Kg of Polyol to ground, contained 
Incident Cause: Overflow (Tanks Lagoons) 
Incident Reason: Error- Operator error 
Nature of Impact: Other Impact(s) 
Receiving Medium:  
Environmental Impact: Possible 

33 15 of 15 166.8 Trimac Transportation Services Inc. o/a Trimac
6747 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L7

SPL 

Ref No.: 8418-7JLM6G 
Incident Dt:  
MOE Reported Dt: 9/18/2008 
Contaminant Name: TETRAMETHYLIMINOBISPROPYLAMINE 
Contaminant Quantity: 453.6 kg 
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Incident Summary: Trimac/Icynene 1000L POLYCAT 15 to grnd, c/b & Credit R 
Incident Cause: Overflow (Tanks Lagoons) 
Incident Reason: Error- Operator error 
Nature of Impact: Other Impact(s) 
Receiving Medium:
Environmental Impact: Possible 

37 1 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics Inc. 
6740 Campobello Road  
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

CA 

Certificate #: 9910-68SS2T 
Application Year: 2005 
Issue Date: 12/31/2005 
Approval Type: Air 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

37 2 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics Inc.
6740 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

EBR 

Year: 2004 
EBR Registry No.: IA04E0733 
Ministry Ref. No.: 8755-5YGRSY 
Type: Instrument Decision 
Instrument Type: Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) - EPA s. 9 
Proposal Date:
Location: 6740 Campobello Road Mississauga Ontario L5N 2L8 
Proponent Address: 6740 Campobello Road Mississauga Ontario L5N 2L8 

37 3 of 13 166.8 6740 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

EHS 

Order No.: 20080715029 
Report Date: 7/24/2008 
Report Type: Complete Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.25 
Addit. Info Ordered:

37 4 of 13 166.8 6740 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

EHS 

Order No.: 20040728002 
Report Date: 8/5/04 
Report Type: Complete Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.25 
Addit. Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps and/or Site Plans 
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37 5 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics International Corporation
6740 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 561490 
SIC Description: Other Business Support Services 
Generator #: ON5272227 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 243
   Waste Description: PCBS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS

37 6 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics International Corporation
6740 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON5272227 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
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   Waste Description: Acid solutions - containing heavy metals
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: Other inorganic acid wastes
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: Alkaline slutions - containing other metals and non-metals (not cyanide)
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: Misc. wastes and inorganic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: Aliphatic solvents and residues
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: Halogenated solvents and residues
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: Halogenated pesticides and herbicides
   +
   Waste Code: 243
   Waste Description: PCB
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: Misc. waste organic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: Pathological wastes

37 7 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics International Corporation
6740 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 561490 
SIC Description: Other Business Support Services 
Generator #: ON5272227 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
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   +
   Waste Code: 243
   Waste Description: PCBS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

37 8 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics Inc.
6740 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 561490 
SIC Description: Other Business Support Services 
Generator #: ON5272227 
Approval Yrs:      04,05,06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 243
   Waste Description: PCB'S
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
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37 9 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics International Corporation
6740 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 561490 
SIC Description: Other Business Support Services 
Generator #: ON5272227 
Approval Yrs: 07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 243
   Waste Description: PCB'S
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES

37 10 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics International Corporation
6740 Campobello Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 561490 
SIC Description: Other Business Support Services 
Generator #: ON5272227 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
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   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 331
   Waste Description: WASTE COMPRESSED GASES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 243
   Waste Description: PCBS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS

37 11 of 13 166.8 Maxxam Analytics Inc.
6740 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

PAP 

Year: 2009 
Company ID: 275464009 
Operation:  
Type: Head Office 
Division:  
Mailing Address: 6740 Campobello Rd, Mississauga ON L5N 2L8 
Mill Notes:  
History:  
Status: Active 

37 12 of 13 166.8 HITACHI CANADA LTD.
6740 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 1971 
Plant Size (ft²): 5819 
Employment: 19 

--- Details ---
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   SIC/NAICS Code: 417320
   Description: Electronic Components, Navigational and Communications Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-

Distributors

37 13 of 13 166.8 HITACHI (CANADIAN) LTD.
6740 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 1971 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 19 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 414210
   Description: Home Entertainment Equipment Wholesaler-Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 414430
   Description: Photographic Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417310
   Description: Computer, Computer Peripheral and Pre-Packaged Software Wholesaler-Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417910
   Description: Office and Store Machinery and Equipment Wholesaler-Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 5065
   Description: ELECTRONIC PARTS AND EQUIPMENT, NOT ELSEWHERE CLASSIFIED

40 1 of 17 168.2 6660 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L9

EHS 

Order No.: 20130123039 
Report Date: 01-FEB-13
Report Type: Standard Report
Search Radius (km): .25
Addit. Info Ordered:

40 2 of 17 168.2 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
TORONTO ON M5A 1S1

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON1449800 
Approval Yrs: 04 

40 3 of 17 168.2 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CO. OF CANADA
6660 CAMPOBELLO RD. 
TORONTO ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON1449800 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,97,98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
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   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 251
   Waste Description: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

40 4 of 17 168.2 COPELAND RDI(OUT OF BUSINESS)
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON0061901 
Approval Yrs: 98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

40 5 of 17 168.2 HAYWARD GORDON LIMITED            19-750
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3191 
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SIC Description: COMPRESSOR, ETC. IND 
Generator #: ON1323101 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

40 6 of 17 168.2 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
TORONTO ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON1449800 
Approval Yrs: 02 

40 7 of 17 168.2 COPELAND RDI
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON0061901 
Approval Yrs: 94,95,96,97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
   +
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   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

40 8 of 17 168.2 HAYWARD GORDON LIMITED
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3191 
SIC Description: COMPRESSOR, ETC. IND. 
Generator #: ON1323101 
Approval Yrs: 97,98,99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS

40 9 of 17 168.2 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY OF CANADA
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
TORONTO ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON1449800 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01,03 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 251
   Waste Description: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS

40 10 of 17 168.2 HAYWARD GORDON LTD.
6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9

GEN 
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SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON1323101 
Approval Yrs:      02,03,04,05,06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS

40 11 of 17 168.2 CEK MFG. LTD.
 6660 CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON0450800 
Approval Yrs: 86,87,88 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS

40 12 of 17 168.2 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE CO. OF CANADA  35-648
6660 CAMPOBELLO RD. C/O 150 KING ST. WEST STE 1400
TORONTO ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON1449800 
Approval Yrs: 94,95,96 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
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   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 251
   Waste Description: OIL SKIMMINGS & SLUDGES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

40 13 of 17 168.2 RESEARCH DEVELOPMENT INDUSTRIES
LTD., 6660 CAMPOBELLO RD., MISSISSAUGA C/O 41 
RACINE RD.
REXDALE ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON0450800 
Approval Yrs: 89,90 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

40 14 of 17 168.2 RESEARCH(SEE & USE ON0061901)     09-068
LTD., 6660 CAMPOBELLO RD., MISSISSAUGA C/O 41 
RACINE RD.
REXDALE ON L5N 2L9

GEN 

SIC Code: 3761 
SIC Description: SOAP/CLEANING COMP. 
Generator #: ON0450800 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 
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--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 242
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED PESTICIDES
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

40 15 of 17 168.2 Provincial Partitions Ltd.
6660 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L9

SCT 

Established: 01-JAN-81 
Plant Size (ft²): 30000 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 337215
   Description: Showcase, Partition, Shelving and Locker Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321991
   Description: Manufactured (Mobile) Home Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321992
   Description: Prefabricated Wood Building Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 337213
   Description: Wood Office Furniture, including Custom Architectural Woodwork, Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 332329
   Description: Other Ornamental and Architectural Metal Product Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 332311
   Description: Prefabricated Metal Building and Component Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321999
   Description: All Other Miscellaneous Wood Product Manufacturing

40 16 of 17 168.2 Provincial Partitions Ltd.
6660 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L9

SCT 
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Established:  
Plant Size (ft²): 28000 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321991
   Description: Manufactured (Mobile) Home Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321992
   Description: Prefabricated Wood Building Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 326198
   Description: All Other Plastic Product Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 327390
   Description: Other Concrete Product Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 332311
   Description: Prefabricated Metal Building and Component Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 336215
   Description: Motor Home, Travel Trailer and Camper Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 337215
   Description: Showcase, Partition, Shelving and Locker Manufacturing

40 17 of 17 168.2 Hayward Gordon Ltd.
6660 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L9

SCT 

Established: 1952 
Plant Size (ft²): 30000 
Employment:  80 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 333120
   Description: Construction Machinery Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 333299
   Description: All Other Industrial Machinery Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 333413
   Description: Industrial and Commercial Fan and Blower and Air Purification Equipment Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 333990
   Description: All Other General-Purpose Machinery Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417230
   Description: Industrial Machinery, Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 811310
   Description: Commercial and Industrial Machinery and Equipment (except Automotive and Electronic) Repair and 

Maintenance

41 1 of 1 167.4 A.M.A. Inc.
6699 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L7

SCT 

Established: 01-SEP-87 
Plant Size (ft²): 20000 
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Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 541510
   Description: Computer Systems Design and Related Services
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417320
   Description: Electronic Components, Navigational and Communications Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-

Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 419120
   Description: Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417310
   Description: Computer, Computer Peripheral and Pre-Packaged Software Wholesaler-Distributors

42 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853217 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602576.000 Northing: 4829579.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 160.699997 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 161.800003 
Total Depth m: 4 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-18 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624735 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624736 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: Brown sandy loam

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624737 Top Depth m: 1.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.800000 Stratum Desc: Grey fine sand

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624738 Top Depth m: 1.800000

   Bottom Depth m: 4 Stratum Desc: Grey till

44 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603133 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602585.000 Northing: 4829593.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 160.699997 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 164.100006 
Total Depth m: 4 Primary Name:  
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Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360333 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360334 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: SILT,SAND,CLAY. BROWN.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360335 Top Depth m: 1.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.800000 Stratum Desc: SAND.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360336 Top Depth m: 1.800000

   Bottom Depth m: 4 Stratum Desc: TILL. GREY. T.T

45 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7171279 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602606 Northing Nad83: 4829606 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m 
Primary Water Use: Monitoring Construction Date: 21-SEP-11 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 7.57 ft 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Observation Wells 
Construction Method: Boring Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

--- Details ---

   Thickness: .3 ft Original Depth: .3 ft

   Material Colour: Material: TOPSOIL

   +

   Thickness: 5.76 ft Original Depth: 6.06 ft

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: TILL

   +

   Thickness: 1.51 ft Original Depth: 7.57 ft

   Material Colour: Material: SAND, GRAVEL, TILL

   +

   Thickness: 3.03 ft Original Depth: 10.6 ft

   Material Colour: Material: TILL

47 1 of 4 166.8 6700 Campobello Road 
Missisauga ON L4Z 1R5

EHS 

Order No.: 20061222008 
Report Date: 1/4/2007 
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Report Type: Complete Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.5 
Addit. Info Ordered: Fire Insur. Maps And /or Site Plans; City Directory 

47 2 of 4 166.8 Canadian Timken, Limited
6700 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON5714670 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES

47 3 of 4 166.8 CANADIAN TIMKEN LIMITED
6700 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3259 
SIC Description: OTHER VEHICLE ACCES. 
Generator #: ON0004501 
Approval Yrs: 01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES

47 4 of 4 166.8 CANADIAN TIMKEN LIMITED
6700 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 1946 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 30 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 3562
   Description: BALL AND ROLLER BEARINGS

49 1 of 7 167.8 STANTEC (FORMERLY JACQUES WHITFORD)
6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 541620 
SIC Description: Environmental Consulting Services 
Generator #: ON3904693 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES

49 2 of 7 167.8 BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS (CANADA) LTD.
6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 
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SIC Code: 3911 
SIC Description: INDICAT., ETC. INST. 
Generator #: ON1623101 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,94,95,96,97,98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

49 3 of 7 167.8 BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS CANADA LTD.
6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON1623101 
Approval Yrs: 04 

49 4 of 7 167.8 STANTEC (FORMERLY JACQUES WHITFORD)
6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 541620 
SIC Description: Environmental Consulting Services 
Generator #: ON3904693 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES

49 5 of 7 167.8 Brinkmann Instruments (Canada )
6670 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 541380 
SIC Description: Testing Laboratories 
Generator #: ON6024445 
Approval Yrs:      03,04,05,06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
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   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

49 6 of 7 167.8 BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS CANADA LTD.
6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3911 
SIC Description: INDICAT., ETC. INST. 
Generator #: ON1623101 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01,03 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

49 7 of 7 167.8 BRINKMANN INSTRUMENTS CANADA LTD.
6670 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON1623101 
Approval Yrs: 02 

51 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853210 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602569.000 Northing: 4829596.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.899994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 162.800003 
Total Depth m: 9.400000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-17 Static Water Level: 1.500000 
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624668 Top Depth m: 0
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   Bottom Depth m: 0.600000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624669 Top Depth m: 0.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: Sandy loam

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624670 Top Depth m: 1.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 2 Stratum Desc: Coarse gravel

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624671 Top Depth m: 2

   Bottom Depth m: 3.700000 Stratum Desc: Bouldery till, gravelly

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624672 Top Depth m: 3.700000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.600000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624673 Top Depth m: 4.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.900000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624674 Top Depth m: 4.900000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.400000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624675 Top Depth m: 6.400000

   Bottom Depth m: 7.200000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624676 Top Depth m: 7.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 7.900000 Stratum Desc: Limestone

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624677 Top Depth m: 7.900000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.200000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624678 Top Depth m: 8.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.800000 Stratum Desc: Dolomitic limestone

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624679 Top Depth m: 8.800000

   Bottom Depth m: 9.400000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

52 1 of 1 166.8
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603138 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602595.000 Northing: 4829613.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.800003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 165.800003 
Total Depth m: 8.100000 Primary Name:
Township: Concession:
Lot: Municipality:
Completion Date: 1956-JUL Static Water Level: 0.300000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:
Location Description:

--- Details ---
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   Stratum ID: 218360355 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360356 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.800000 Stratum Desc: SILT,CLAY,SAND. WATER STABLE 
AT 530.1 FEET.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360357 Top Depth m: 1.800000

   Bottom Depth m: 5.500000 Stratum Desc: TILL,BEDROCK. GREY,HARD.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360358 Top Depth m: 5.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 7.300000 Stratum Desc: DOLOMITE. GREY.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360359 Top Depth m: 7.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.100000 Stratum Desc: SHALE. GREY.

53 1 of 2 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853212 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602589.000 Northing: 4829610.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.800003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 165.699997 
Total Depth m: 8.100000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-23 Static Water Level: 1.800000 
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624691 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624692 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.800000 Stratum Desc: Sandy Loam

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624693 Top Depth m: 1.800000

   Bottom Depth m: 5.500000 Stratum Desc: Grey hard bouldery till

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624694 Top Depth m: 5.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.200000 Stratum Desc: Probably dolomite

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624695 Top Depth m: 6.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 7.300000 Stratum Desc: Grey dolomite hard

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624696 Top Depth m: 7.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.100000 Stratum Desc: Medium to hard grey shale
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53 2 of 2 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853220 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602588.000 Northing: 4829611.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 165.699997 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 165.699997 
Total Depth m: 8.200000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1976-NOV-29 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Widening of Hwy. 401, Credit River Bridge, 

W.P. 34-73-03
 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624745 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 5.600000 Stratum Desc: Clayey silt, some sand and gravel, trace
of organics. Soft to stiff. (Fill material) 
From approx. 12.8, it becomes clayey 
silt, some sand and few gravel

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624746 Top Depth m: 5.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.200000 Stratum Desc: Het. Mix of clayey silt, sand and gravel. 
(glacial till) Hard

54 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603135 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602575.000 Northing: 4829603.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.899994 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 164.199997 
Total Depth m: 9.400000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360342 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.600000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360343 Top Depth m: 0.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: SILT,SAND. WATER STABLE AT 530.6
FEET.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360344 Top Depth m: 1.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 2 Stratum Desc: GRAVEL. COMPACT.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360345 Top Depth m: 2
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   Bottom Depth m: 3.700000 Stratum Desc: TILL,BEDROCK,GRAVEL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360346 Top Depth m: 3.700000

   Bottom Depth m: 7.200000 Stratum Desc: DOLOMITE,SHALE. GREY.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360347 Top Depth m: 7.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 9.400000 Stratum Desc: LIMESTONE,SHALE. GREY. 00050019

55 1 of 1 166.8
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853216 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602583.000 Northing: 4829608.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.500000 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 165.399994 
Total Depth m: 4.300000 Primary Name:
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-18 Static Water Level:
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624731 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624732 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: Brown sandy loam

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624733 Top Depth m: 1.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 3 Stratum Desc: Grey till, gravelly

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624734 Top Depth m: 3

   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: Grey till, bouldery

57 1 of 1 166.8
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603136 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602590.000 Northing: 4829613.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.500000 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 165.800003 
Total Depth m: 4.300000 Primary Name:
Township: Concession:
Lot: Municipality:
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:
Location Description:
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--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360348 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360349 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: SILT,CLAY,SAND. BROWN, WATER 
STABLE AT 529.4 FEET.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360350 Top Depth m: 1.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: TILL,GRAVEL,BEDROCK.GREY. L

58 1 of 1 166.9 CCI - Classic Creative
6696 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 1993 
Plant Size (ft²): 14500 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321999
   Description: All Other Miscellaneous Wood Product Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 337215
   Description: Showcase, Partition, Shelving and Locker Manufacturing

61 1 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Limited 
6690 Campobello Rd  
Mississauga  ON L5N 2L8

CA 

Certificate #: 1723-7CGM7Q 
Application Year: 2008 
Issue Date: 3/7/2008 
Approval Type: Air 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:  
Client Name:  
Client Address:  
Client City:  
Client Postal Code:  
Project Description:  
Contaminants:  
Emission Control:  

61 2 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Limited
6690 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

EBR 

Year: 2006 
EBR Registry No.: IA06E1194 
Ministry Ref. No.: 6149-6TTSKE 
Type: Instrument Proposal 
Instrument Type: Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) - EPA s. 9 
Proposal Date: September 21, 2006 
Location: 6690 Campobello Rd Mississauga Ontario L5N 2L8 
Proponent Address: 1102 Aerowood Dr Mississauga Ontario L4W 1Y5 
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61 3 of 16 167.0 IONIC FINISHING (1990) INC.
FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3041 
SIC Description: COATING OF METAL PR. 
Generator #: ON0536000 
Approval Yrs: 92,93,97,98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 4 of 16 167.0 IONIC FINISHING (1990) INC.       21-282
FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3041 
SIC Description: COATING OF METAL PR. 
Generator #: ON0536000 
Approval Yrs: 94,95,96 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 5 of 16 167.0 D.C.S.G. Holdings Inc.
6690 Campobello Road
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 551113 
SIC Description: Holding Companies 
Generator #: ON4377323 
Approval Yrs: 06 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
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61 6 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Ltd
6690 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 321919 
SIC Description: Other Millwork 
Generator #: ON3152469 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 7 of 16 167.0 TONIC FINISHING LIMITED
FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3041 
SIC Description: COATING OF METAL PR. 
Generator #: ON0536000 
Approval Yrs: 86,87,88 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 8 of 16 167.0 IONIC FINISHING LTD.
FORMERLY PEEL METAL FINISHING LTD. 6690 
CAMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3041 
SIC Description: COATING OF METAL PR. 
Generator #: ON0536000 
Approval Yrs: 89 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
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61 9 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Ltd
6690 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 321919 
SIC Description: Other Millwork 
Generator #: ON3152469 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 10 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Ltd
6690 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON3152469 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints

61 11 of 16 167.0 BMP METALS INC.
6690 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3042 
SIC Description: METAL CLOSURE & CONT. 
Generator #: ON1209102 
Approval Yrs: 00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

61 12 of 16 167.0 IONIC FINISHING (1990) INC.
6690 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3041 
SIC Description: COATING OF METAL PR. 
Generator #: ON0536000 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

http://www.erisinfo.com


99 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

61 13 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Ltd
6690 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 321919 
SIC Description: Other Millwork 
Generator #: ON3152469 
Approval Yrs: 07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 14 of 16 167.0 WEXFORD MANAGEMENT COMPANY LIMITED
IN TRUST FOR BREM HOLDINGS AND CO. 6690 
COMPOBELLO ROAD
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 4021 
SIC Description: MANU. & IND. BLDG. 
Generator #: ON1734600 
Approval Yrs: 93,94,95,96,97,98,99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 121
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 123
   Waste Description: ALKALINE PHOSPHATES
   +
   Waste Code: 131
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 132
   Waste Description: NEUTRALIZED WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

61 15 of 16 167.0 Classic Creative Interior Woodwork Ltd
6690 Campobello Road 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

GEN 
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SIC Code: 321919 
SIC Description: Other Millwork 
Generator #: ON3152469 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES

61 16 of 16 167.0 CCI - Classic Creative
6690 Campobello Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 2L8

SCT 

Established: 01-JUN-93 
Plant Size (ft²): 14500 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 337215
   Description: Showcase, Partition, Shelving and Locker Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 321999
   Description: All Other Miscellaneous Wood Product Manufacturing

62 1 of 3 167.3 AIMTRONICS CORPORATION
6680 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code: 3352 
SIC Description: ELECT. PARTS & COMP. 
Generator #: ON0207803 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS

62 2 of 3 167.3 CREATION TECHNOLOGIES INC.
6680 CAMPOBELLO ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON0207803 
Approval Yrs: 02,03,04 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS

62 3 of 3 167.3 AIMTRONICS CORPORATION
6680 CAMPOBELLO RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 2L8

SCT 
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Established: 1997 
Plant Size (ft²): 23500 
Employment: 66 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334512
   Description: Measuring, Medical and Controlling Devices Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335315
   Description: Switchgear and Switchboard, and Relay and Industrial Control Apparatus Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 339930
   Description: Doll, Toy and Game Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334110
   Description: Computer and Peripheral Equipment Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334210
   Description: Telephone Apparatus Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334220
   Description: Radio and Television Broadcasting and Wireless Communications Equipment Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334290
   Description: Other Communications Equipment Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334310
   Description: Audio and Video Equipment Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334410
   Description: Semiconductor and Other Electronic Component Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 334511
   Description: Navigational and Guidance Instruments Manufacturing

66 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603137 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602565.000 Northing: 4829613.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.500000 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 163.100006 
Total Depth m: 8.800000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL Static Water Level: 0.200000 
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360351 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360352 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: TILL,GRAVEL,SAND. BROWN, 
WATER STABLE AT 529.3 FEET.

   +
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   Stratum ID: 218360353 Top Depth m: 4.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.700000 Stratum Desc: DOLOMITE.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360354 Top Depth m: 6.700000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.800000 Stratum Desc: SHALE,LIMESTONE. GREY.

67 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853211 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602562.000 Northing: 4829613.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 161.500000 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 162.600006 
Total Depth m: 8.800000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 3 WEST 
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-19 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Credit River Bridge, Highway #401 and 

Credit River Crossing, North of Streetville - 
Station 486.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624680 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624681 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.200000 Stratum Desc: Brown gravelly sand

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624682 Top Depth m: 1.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: Fine gravel

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624683 Top Depth m: 1.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 3.200000 Stratum Desc: Boulders

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624684 Top Depth m: 3.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: Hard bouldery till

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624685 Top Depth m: 4.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.900000 Stratum Desc: Probably soft dolomite

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624686 Top Depth m: 4.900000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.700000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624687 Top Depth m: 6.700000

   Bottom Depth m: 7 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624688 Top Depth m: 7

   Bottom Depth m: 7.200000 Stratum Desc: Fossiliferous dolomite

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624689 Top Depth m: 7.200000
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   Bottom Depth m: 8.200000 Stratum Desc: Grey shale

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624690 Top Depth m: 8.200000

   Bottom Depth m: 8.800000 Stratum Desc: Limestone

68 1 of 1 168.1  
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 7144454 Lot:  
Concession: Concession Name:  
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602221 Northing Nad83: 4829129 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 10 - 30 m,margin of 

error : 30 m - 100 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 23-APR-10 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 7.62 m 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Test Hole 
Construction Method: Auger Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): 173.18 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: Overburden/Bedrock:  
Water Type: Casing Material: PLASTIC 

--- Details ---

   Thickness: .91 m Original Depth: .91 m

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: FILL, GRAVEL, DENSE

   +

   Thickness: 6.71 m Original Depth: 7.62 m

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY, STONES, HARD

73 1 of 1 166.8  
 ON 

WWIS 

Well Id: 4902593 Lot: 009 
Concession:  03 Concession Name: HS W 
County: PEEL Municipality: MISSISSAUGA 
Easting Nad83: 602649.6 Northing Nad83: 4829696 
Zone: 17 Utm Reliability: margin of error : 100 m - 300 m 
Primary Water Use: Construction Date: 18-FEB-60 
Sec. Water Use: Well Depth: 4 ft 
Pump Rate: Static Water Level:  
Flow Rate: Clear/Cloudy:  
Specific Capacity: Final Well Status: Test Hole 
Construction Method: Rotary (Convent.) Flowing (y/n):  
Elevation (m): 162.23 Elevation Reliability:  
Depth to Bedrock: 19 Overburden/Bedrock: Bedrock 
Water Type: Casing Material:  

--- Details ---

   Thickness: 1 ft Original Depth: 1 ft

   Material Colour: Material: TOPSOIL

   +

   Thickness: 2 ft Original Depth: 3 ft

   Material Colour: BROWN Material: CLAY, BOULDERS

   +
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   Thickness: 1 ft Original Depth: 4 ft

   Material Colour: Material: MEDIUM SAND

   +

   Thickness: 6 ft Original Depth: 10 ft

   Material Colour: BLUE Material: CLAY

   +

   Thickness: 6 ft Original Depth: 16 ft

   Material Colour: Material: CLAY, MEDIUM SAND

   +

   Thickness: 3 ft Original Depth: 19 ft

   Material Colour: Material: CLAY

   +

   Thickness: 12 ft Original Depth: 31 ft

   Material Colour: BLUE Material: SHALE

76 1 of 1 162.5 6204 Kisby Drive, Mississauga 
 ON L5V 1M5

INC 

Incident ID: 2554230 
Incident Number: 402568 
SR Type: FS-Incident 
Status Code: Causal Analysis Complete 
Summary: 6204 Kisby Drive, Mississauga - 1/2" Pipeline Hit 
Drainage System:  
Sub Surface Contam.:  
Aff. Prop. Use Water:  
Contam. Migrated:  
Contact Natural Env.:  
Near Body of Water:  
Approx. Quant. Rel.:  
Equipment Model:  
Serial No:  
Residential App. Type:  
Commercial App. Type:  
Industrial App. Type:  
Institutional App. Type:  
Venting Type:  
Vent Connector Mater.:  
Vent Chimney Mater.:  
Notes:  
Pipeline Type: Service / Riser Distribution Pipeline 
Pipeline Involved:  
Pipe Material: Plastic 
Depth Ground Cover:  
Regulator Location:  
Regulator Type:  
Operation Pressure:  
Pipeline Notes: Using Expired Locates from previous year 
Liquid Prop Make:  
Liquid Prop Model:  
Liquid Prop Serial No:  
Equipment Type:  
Cylinder Capacity:  
Cylinder Capac. Units:  
Cylinder Material Type:  
Tank Capacity:  
Tank Material Type:  
Tank Storage Type:  
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Tank Location Type:  
Pump Flow Rate Capac.:  
Liquid Prop Notes:  

77 1 of 1 162.1 Verbatim Americas LLC
6196 Kisby Dr 
Mississauga ON L5V 1M5

SCT 

Established: 01-AUG-84 
Plant Size (ft²):  
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417310
   Description: Computer, Computer Peripheral and Pre-Packaged Software Wholesaler-Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 414450
   Description: Video Cassette Wholesalers
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 417320
   Description: Electronic Components, Navigational and Communications Equipment and Supplies Wholesaler-

Distributors
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 418210
   Description: Stationery and Office Supplies Wholesaler-Distributors

78 1 of 1 167.5 1 km east of Mississauga Rd & Hwy 401  (Mile marker 
336)<UNOFFICIAL> 
Mississauga ON 

SPL 

Ref No.: 1177-6CWMSZ 
Incident Dt: 5/31/2005 
MOE Reported Dt: 5/31/2005 
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL 
Contaminant Quantity: 350 L 
Incident Summary: Hwy 401 & Miss Rd, 350 L DSL to pavement 
Incident Cause:  
Incident Reason:  
Nature of Impact: Other Impact(s) 
Receiving Medium: Land 
Environmental Impact: Possible 

79 1 of 1 168.4  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603129 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602065.000 Northing: 4829313.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 173.100006 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 179 
Total Depth m: 6.600000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

http://www.erisinfo.com


106 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360319 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.600000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360320 Top Depth m: 0.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 2.100000 Stratum Desc: CLAY. BROWN,VERY SOFT.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360321 Top Depth m: 2.100000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.600000 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY,BEDROCK. 
BROWN,HARD.      017010032     
0130100190002002600070095

80 1 of 1 168.7  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603127 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602055.000 Northing: 4829293.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 173 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 177.899994 
Total Depth m: 3.700000 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360315 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.800000 Stratum Desc: CLAY,SILT. BROWN.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360316 Top Depth m: 0.800000

   Bottom Depth m: 3.700000 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY. BROWN. SILT,SHALE

81 1 of 1 168.3  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853221 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602065.000 Northing: 4829322.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 171.199997 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 178.899994 
Total Depth m: 6.600000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 4 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-JUL-11 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Highway #401 and C.P.R. Crossing, 2 

miles north of Streetville, Township of 
Toronto.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624747 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.600000 Stratum Desc: Topsoil
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   +

   Stratum ID: 218624748 Top Depth m: 0.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 1.500000 Stratum Desc: Brown soft clay

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624749 Top Depth m: 1.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 2.100000 Stratum Desc: Brown medium clay

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624750 Top Depth m: 2.100000

   Bottom Depth m: 3 Stratum Desc: Light brown very stiff clay.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624751 Top Depth m: 3

   Bottom Depth m: 3.700000 Stratum Desc: Light brown clay till, bouldery and hard

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624752 Top Depth m: 3.700000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.300000 Stratum Desc: Grey clay till, gravelly

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624753 Top Depth m: 4.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 4.600000 Stratum Desc: Light brown clay till

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624754 Top Depth m: 4.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.100000 Stratum Desc: Light brown clay till, hard and bouldery

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624755 Top Depth m: 6.100000

   Bottom Depth m: 6.600000 Stratum Desc: Red brown clay till, hard and bouldery

82 1 of 1 168.7  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853223 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602052.000 Northing: 4829297.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 112 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 178.500000 
Total Depth m: 3.700000 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 4 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG-24 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Highway #401 and C.P.R. Crossing, 2 

miles north of Streetville, Township of 
Toronto.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624758 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.300000 Stratum Desc: Brown medium clay mix

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624759 Top Depth m: 0.300000

   Bottom Depth m: 0.400000 Stratum Desc: Black clay loam topsoil

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624760 Top Depth m: 0.400000

   Bottom Depth m: 0.600000 Stratum Desc: Brown medium clay
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   +

   Stratum ID: 218624761 Top Depth m: 0.600000

   Bottom Depth m: 3 Stratum Desc: Light brown medium clay till, hard and 
dry

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624762 Top Depth m: 3

   Bottom Depth m: 3.700000 Stratum Desc: Grey light medium clay till

83 1 of 1 168.8  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 603128 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status:  
Drill Method: Diamond Drill UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602045.000 Northing: 4829303.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 173.300003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 179.300003 
Total Depth m: 3 Primary Name:  
Township: Concession:  
Lot: Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Not Used Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description:  

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218360317 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.500000 Stratum Desc: SOIL.

   +

   Stratum ID: 218360318 Top Depth m: 0.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 3 Stratum Desc: TILL,CLAY. BROWN,HARD. N.

84 1 of 1 168.7  
 ON 

BORE 

Borehole ID: 853222 Type: Borehole 
Use: Geotechnical/Geological Investigation Status: Decommissioned 
Drill Method: Hollow stem auger UTM Zone: 17 
Easting: 602046.000 Northing: 4829307.000 
Location Accuracy: Orig. Ground Elev m: 173.300003 
Elev. Reliability Note: DEM Ground Elev m: 179.300003 
Total Depth m: 3 Primary Name:  
Township: TORONTO Concession: CON 4 WEST OF CENTRE ROAD OR 

HURONTARIO STREET 
Lot: LOT 9 Municipality:  
Completion Date: 1956-AUG-24 Static Water Level:  
Primary Water Use: Sec. Water Use:  
Location Description: Highway #401 and C.P.R. Crossing, 2 

miles north of Streetville, Township of 
Toronto.

 

--- Details ---

   Stratum ID: 218624756 Top Depth m: 0

   Bottom Depth m: 0.500000 Stratum Desc: Brown light clay and topsoil mix

   +

   Stratum ID: 218624757 Top Depth m: 0.500000

   Bottom Depth m: 3 Stratum Desc: Brown medium clay till, hard and dry
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87 1 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada
6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE MISSISSAUGA 
 ON L5N 7J6

EASR 

CofA Number: R-003-3598013214
Date: 2/28/2012
Status: Registered
Project Type: Heating System

87 2 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada Company
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

EBR 

Year: 2012 
EBR Registry No.: 011-6012
Ministry Ref. No.: 0300-8RBSK3
Type: Instrument Proposal
Instrument Type: (EPA Part II.1) - Environmental Compliance Approval (project type: air)
Proposal Date: March 28, 2012
Location: 6660 Financial Drive, Mississauga, Regional Municipality of Peel, L5N 7J6, CITY OF MISSISSAUGA
Proponent Address: 1395 Rue Marie-Victorin Rue Saint-Bruno de Montari Quebec Canada J3V 6B7

87 3 of 24 169.6 6660 Financial Drive 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

EHS 

Order No.: 20090113034w 
Report Date: 1/13/2009 
Report Type: Self Serve Instant Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.25 
Addit. Info Ordered:

87 4 of 24 169.6 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

EHS 

Order No.: 20090317005 
Report Date: 3/18/2009 
Report Type: Standard Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.25 
Addit. Info Ordered:

87 5 of 24 169.6 6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

EHS 

Order No.: 20020916009 
Report Date: 9/20/02 
Report Type: Basic Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.40 
Addit. Info Ordered:

87 6 of 24 169.6 BASF Canada Inc.
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 
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SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON3787987 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: Other inorganic acid wastes
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: Misc. wastes and inorganic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: Aromatic solvents and residues
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: Aliphatic solvents and residues
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: Petroleum distillates
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: Polymeric resins
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: Misc. waste organic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: Organic acids
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: Amines

87 7 of 24 169.6 CROMPTON CORP.
SERVI-LOGISTICS 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 4799 
SIC Description: OTHER STOR./WARE. 
Generator #: ON2544200 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

87 8 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing and Storage 

http://www.erisinfo.com


111 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

Generator #: ON7995991 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 135
   Waste Description: REACTIVE ANION WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS

87 9 of 24 169.6 BASF Canada Inc.
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON3787987 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
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   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS

87 10 of 24 169.6 SHELL CHEMICALS CANADA LIMITED
6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7S6

GEN 

SIC Code: 3699 
SIC Description: OTHER PETRO. & COAL 
Generator #: ON0005194 
Approval Yrs: 98,99,00,01,02,03 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

87 11 of 24 169.6 CIBA SPECIALTY CHEMICALS CANADA INC.
6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7S6

GEN 

SIC Code: 5971 
SIC Description: IND./HOUSEHOLD CHEM. 
Generator #: ON0008014 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 150
   Waste Description: INERT INORGANIC WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 231
   Waste Description: LATEX WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
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87 12 of 24 169.6 BASF Canada Inc.
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON3787987 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

87 13 of 24 169.6 SHELL CHEMICALS CANADA LTD.
6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7S6

GEN 

SIC Code: 3699 
SIC Description: OTHER PETRO. & COAL 
Generator #: ON0005194 
Approval Yrs: 97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES

87 14 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON7995991 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: Acid solutions - containing other metals and non-metals
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: Alkaline slutions - containing other metals and non-metals (not cyanide)
   +
   Waste Code: 135
   Waste Description: Wastes containing other reactive anions
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: Wastes from the use of pigments, coatings and paints
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   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: Other specified inorganic sludges, slurries or solids
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: Misc. wastes and inorganic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: Aliphatic solvents and residues
   +
   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: Petroleum distillates
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: Polymeric resins
   +
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: Detergents and soaps
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: Misc. waste organic chemicals
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: Organic acids
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: Amines
   +
   Waste Code: 269
   Waste Description: Organic non-halogenated pesticide and herbicide wastes

87 15 of 24 169.6 HERCULES CANADA INC.
6660 Financial Drive 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 325999 
SIC Description: All Other Miscellaneous Chemical Product Manufacturing 
Generator #: ON0096306 
Approval Yrs:      04,05,06,07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 998
   Waste Description: NONHAZARDOUS WASTE
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS

87 16 of 24 169.6 HERCULES CANADA  (2002) INC.
6660 Financial Drive 

GEN 
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MISSISSAUGA ON 

SIC Code: 325999 
SIC Description: All Other Misc. Chemical Product Mfg. 
Generator #: ON0096306 
Approval Yrs: 03 

87 17 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON 

GEN 

SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing & Storage 
Generator #: ON7995991 
Approval Yrs:      03,04,05,06,07,08 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 253
   Waste Description: EMULSIFIED OILS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 135
   Waste Description: REACTIVE ANION WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
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87 18 of 24 169.6 Mitsui & Co. (Canada) Ltd.
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON1804237 
Approval Yrs: 04 

87 19 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing and Storage 
Generator #: ON7995991 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 135
   Waste Description: REACTIVE ANION WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS

87 20 of 24 169.6 SHELL CHEMICALS CANADA LIMITED
6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code:
SIC Description:
Generator #: ON0005194 
Approval Yrs: 04 
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87 21 of 24 169.6 HERCULES CANADA INC.
SERVIPLAST INC. 6660 FINANCIAL DRIVE
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 9799 
SIC Description: OTHER PERS./HH. SERV. 
Generator #: ON0096306 
Approval Yrs: 98,99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 241
   Waste Description: HALOGENATED SOLVENTS

87 22 of 24 169.6 Katoen Natie Canada
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing and Storage 
Generator #: ON7995991 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 112
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - HEAVY METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 113
   Waste Description: ACID WASTE - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 267
   Waste Description: ORGANIC ACIDS
   +
   Waste Code: 146
   Waste Description: OTHER SPECIFIED INORGANICS
   +
   Waste Code: 122
   Waste Description: ALKALINE WASTES - OTHER METALS
   +
   Waste Code: 262
   Waste Description: DETERGENTS/SOAPS
   +
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
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   Waste Code: 213
   Waste Description: PETROLEUM DISTILLATES
   +
   Waste Code: 135
   Waste Description: REACTIVE ANION WASTES

87 23 of 24 169.6 BASF Canada Inc.
6660 Financial Drive 
Mississauga ON L5N 7J6

GEN 

SIC Code: 418410 
SIC Description: Chemical (except Agricultural) and Allied Product Wholesaler-Distributors 
Generator #: ON3787987 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 212
   Waste Description: ALIPHATIC SOLVENTS
   +
   Waste Code: 148
   Waste Description: INORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 232
   Waste Description: POLYMERIC RESINS
   +
   Waste Code: 145
   Waste Description: PAINT/PIGMENT/COATING RESIDUES
   +
   Waste Code: 263
   Waste Description: ORGANIC LABORATORY CHEMICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 268
   Waste Description: AMINES
   +
   Waste Code: 114
   Waste Description: OTHER INORGANIC ACID WASTES
   +
   Waste Code: 211
   Waste Description: AROMATIC SOLVENTS

87 24 of 24 169.6 SERVIPLAST INC.
6660 FINANCIAL DR 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 7J6

SCT 

Established: 1997 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 30 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 325130
   Description: Synthetic Dye and Pigment Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 325189
   Description: All Other Basic Inorganic Chemical Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 325210
   Description: Resin and Synthetic Rubber Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 325999
   Description: All Other Miscellaneous Chemical Product Manufacturing
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88 1 of 1 166.8 Albright Trucking Inc<UNOFFICIAL>
Creditview Rd. & Old Creditview Rd.  
Mississauga ON 

SPL 

Ref No.: 4314-8K8PYL 
Incident Dt: 7/29/2011 
MOE Reported Dt: 7/29/2011 
Contaminant Name: DIESEL FUEL 
Contaminant Quantity: 0 other - see incident description 
Incident Summary: Albright Trucking: diesel/oil to rd and CB. Mississauga 
Incident Cause: Discharge Or Bypass To A Watercourse 
Incident Reason: Error- Operator error 
Nature of Impact: Surface Water Pollution 
Receiving Medium:  
Environmental Impact: Confirmed 

89 1 of 1 164.8 6155 CAMGREEN CIRCLE 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 4N6

HINC 

External File Num: FS INC 0906-03213 
Date of Occurrence:  
Fuel Occurrence Type:  
Fuel Type Involved:  
Status Desc: Pending Level 1 Occurrence Investigation 
Job Type Desc: Incident/Near-Miss Occurrence (FS) 
Oper. Type Involved:  
Service Interruptions:  
Property Damage:  
Fuel Life Cycle Stage:  
Root Cause:  
Reported Details:  
Fuel Category: Gaseous Fuel 
Occurrence Type: Incident 
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.) 
County Name: Peel 
Approx. Quant. Rel:  
Nearby body of water:  
Enter Drainage Syst.:  
Approx. Quant. Unit:  
Environmental Impact:  

90 1 of 3 160.9 BERKO ELECTRIC LTD.
6108 StIves St 
Mississauga ON L5N 5L8

SCT 

Established: 1967 
Plant Size (ft²): 0 
Employment: 3 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335311
   Description: Power, Distribution and Specialty Transformers Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335312
   Description: Motor and Generator Manufacturing

90 2 of 3 160.9 Berko Electric Ltd. SCT 
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6108 St. Ives Way 
Mississauga ON L5N 5L8

Established: 01-JUN-67 
Plant Size (ft²): 1200 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335311
   Description: Power, Distribution and Specialty Transformers Manufacturing
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335312
   Description: Motor and Generator Manufacturing

90 3 of 3 160.9 BERKO ELECTRIC LIMITED
6108 ST IVES WAY 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5N 5L8

SCT 

Established: 1977 
Plant Size (ft²):  
Employment: 3 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 3613
   Description: SWITCHGEAR & SWITCHBOARD APPARATUS

91 1 of 1 169.5 UNIPEX SOLUTIONS INC
6660 FINANCIAL DR 
STREETSVILLE ON L5N 7J6

CHEM 

Mailing City:  
Mailing Address:  
Mailing Address 2:  
Business: CHEMICALS 
Description:  

92 1 of 14 163.4 6085 Creditview Road 
Mississauga ON L5V 2A8

EHS 

Order No.: 20090423040 
Report Date: 4/27/2009 
Report Type: Site Report 
Search Radius (km): 0.25 
Addit. Info Ordered:  

92 2 of 14 163.4 PHARMA PLUS DRUGMARTS LTD.
6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD BUILDING A
MISSISSAUGA ON L5M 2B5

GEN 

SIC Code: 6031 
SIC Description: PHARMACIES 
Generator #: ON1670650 
Approval Yrs: 99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 261
   Waste Description: PHARMACEUTICALS
   +

http://www.erisinfo.com


121 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

92 3 of 14 163.4 PHARMA PLUS DRUGMARTS LTD.
6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD, BLDG. A 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

GEN 

SIC Code: 6031 
SIC Description: PHARMACIES 
Generator #: ON1670650 
Approval Yrs: 98 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 261
   Waste Description: PHARMACEUTICALS
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: PATHOLOGICAL WASTES

92 4 of 14 163.4 Heartland Pet Hospital Professional Corporation
6085 Creditview Rd. Unit #20 
Mississauga ON L5V 2A8

GEN 

SIC Code: 541940 
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON9176164 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

92 5 of 14 163.4 NATIONAL GROCERS LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS
6085 CREDITVIEW 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

GEN 

SIC Code: 6571 
SIC Description: CAMERA/PHOTO. SUPPLY 
Generator #: ON0129113 
Approval Yrs: 94,95,96,97 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

92 6 of 14 163.4 NATIONAL GROCERS COMPANY
LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. 6085 CREDITVIEW
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

GEN 

SIC Code: 6571 
SIC Description: CAMERA/PHOTO. SUPPLY 
Generator #: ON0129113 
Approval Yrs: 98,99,00,01 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: PHOTOPROCESSING WASTES

92 7 of 14 163.4 Heartland Pet Hospital Professional Corporation
6085 Creditview Rd. Unit #20 
Mississauga ON L5V 2A8

GEN 

http://www.erisinfo.com


122 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

 Map Key Number of 
Records

Elevation
 m

 Site DB

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON9176164 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 261
   Waste Description: Pharmaceuticals
   +
   Waste Code: 264
   Waste Description: Photoprocessing wastes
   +
   Waste Code: 312
   Waste Description: Pathological wastes

92 8 of 14 163.4 LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. STORE #1209               
6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD                     
MISSISSAUGA              ON L5V 2A8

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type: Vendor 

92 9 of 14 163.4 LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. STORE #1209
6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

PES 

Licence No.: 23-01-11827-0 
Licence Type: Limited Vendor 

92 10 of 14 163.4 2168746 ONTARIO LTD. O/A ROWE'S NO FRILLS           
6085 CREDITVIEW RD                       
MISSISSAUGA              ON L5V 2A8

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type: Vendor 

92 11 of 14 163.4 2168746 ONTARIO LIMITED O/A ROWE'S NO FRILLS        
6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD                     
MISSISSAUGA              ON L5V 2A8

PES 

Licence No.:  
Licence Type: Vendor 

92 12 of 14 163.4 2168746 ONTARIO LTD. O/A ROWE'S NO FRILLS
6085 CREDITVIEW RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

PES 

Licence No.: 23-01-15913-0 
Licence Type: LIMITED 

92 13 of 14 163.4 LOBLAWS SUPERMARKETS LTD. STORE #1209
6085 CREDITVIEW ROAD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 2A8

PES 
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Licence No.: 22-01-12126-0 
Licence Type: General Vendor 

92 14 of 14 163.4 Loblaws Inc.
6085 Creditview Rd. 
Mississauga ON L5V 2A8

SPL 

Ref No.: 5838-759RST 
Incident Dt:  
MOE Reported Dt: 7/19/2007 
Contaminant Name: FREON HP-62 (CFC) 
Contaminant Quantity: 113.4 kg 
Incident Summary: Loblaws Creditview: 250 lb Freon HP-62 to atm 
Incident Cause: Discharge or Emission to Air 
Incident Reason: Equipment Failure - Malfunction of system components 
Nature of Impact: Air Pollution 
Receiving Medium: Air 
Environmental Impact: confirmed 

93 1 of 1 165.9 PRIVATE OWNER
6050 BIDWELL TRAIL MOTOR VEHICLE (OPERATING 
FLUID)
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON L5V 1V6

SPL 

Ref No.: 162144 
Incident Dt: 11/18/1998 
MOE Reported Dt: 11/18/1998 
Contaminant Name:  
Contaminant Quantity:  
Incident Summary: PRIVATE AUTO-40 LITERS   GASOLINE TO ROAD AND CB. 
Incident Cause: CONTAINER OVERFLOW 
Incident Reason: ERROR 
Nature of Impact:  
Receiving Medium: LAND 
Environmental Impact: NOT ANTICIPATED 

94 1 of 4 168.9 Tech Data Canada Corporation
6901 Creditview Rd 
Missiassauga ON 

GEN 

SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing and Storage 
Generator #: ON6183201 
Approval Yrs: 2010 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 221
   Waste Description: LIGHT FUELS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

94 2 of 4 168.9 Tech Data Canada Corporation
6901 Creditview Rd 
Missiassauga ON 

GEN 
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SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing and Storage 
Generator #: ON6183201 
Approval Yrs: 2009 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 221
   Waste Description: LIGHT FUELS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

94 3 of 4 168.9 Tech Data Canada Corporation Mississauga
6901 Creditview Rd 
Missiassauga ON L5N 8E9

GEN 

SIC Code:  
SIC Description:  
Generator #: ON6183201 
Approval Yrs: As of Apr 2012 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: Waste crankcase oils and lubricants
   +
   Waste Code: 221
   Waste Description: Light fuels

94 4 of 4 168.9 Tech Data Canada Corporation
6901 Creditview Rd 
Missiassauga ON 

GEN 

SIC Code: 493190 
SIC Description: Other Warehousing and Storage 
Generator #: ON6183201 
Approval Yrs: 2011 

--- Details ---
   Waste Code: 221
   Waste Description: LIGHT FUELS
   +
   Waste Code: 252
   Waste Description: WASTE OILS & LUBRICANTS

95 1 of 1 165.6 Livellara Enterprises
6045 Roxbury Rd 
Mississauga ON L5N 4N6

SCT 

Established: 01-SEP-90 
Plant Size (ft²): 1000 
Employment:  

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 419120
   Description: Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 524210
   Description: Insurance Agencies and Brokerages
   +
   SIC/NAICS Code: 523930
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   Description: Investment Advice

96 1 of 6 169.6 2725312 CANADA INC.
MEADOWVALE BLVD./FINANCIAL DR. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

CA 

Certificate #: 7-0846-97-
Application Year: 97
Issue Date: 8/25/1997
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Cancelled
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

96 2 of 6 169.6 MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES INC. - D.LAWRENCE
MEADOWVALE BLVD/FINANCIAL DR. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

CA 

Certificate #: 7-1545-90-
Application Year: 90
Issue Date: 10/17/1990
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

96 3 of 6 169.6 MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES INC.
MEADOWVALE BLVD/FINANCIAL DR. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

CA 

Certificate #: 3-0263-95-
Application Year: 95
Issue Date: 3/21/1995
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
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96 4 of 6 169.6 MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES INC.
FINANCIAL DR/MEADOWVALE BLVD. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

CA 

Certificate #: 7-0547-97- 
Application Year: 97 
Issue Date: 6/25/1997 
Approval Type: Municipal water 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:  
Client Name:  
Client Address:  
Client City:  
Client Postal Code:  
Project Description:  
Contaminants:  
Emission Control:  

96 5 of 6 169.6 MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES INC.
MEADOWVALE BLVD/FINANCIAL DR. 
MISSISSAUGA CTIY ON 

CA 

Certificate #: 7-0198-95- 
Application Year: 95 
Issue Date: 3/21/1995 
Approval Type: Municipal water 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:  
Client Name:  
Client Address:  
Client City:  
Client Postal Code:  
Project Description:  
Contaminants:  
Emission Control:  

96 6 of 6 169.6 MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES INC.
MEADOWVALE BLVD./FINANCIAL DR. 
MISSISSAUGA CITY ON 

CA 

Certificate #: 3-1133-95- 
Application Year: 95 
Issue Date: 8/18/1995 
Approval Type: Municipal sewage 
Status: Approved 
Application Type:  
Client Name:  
Client Address:  
Client City:  
Client Postal Code:  
Project Description:  
Contaminants:  
Emission Control:  

97 1 of 6 164.2 1449334 ONTARIO INC 
6035 CREDITVIEW RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6

FST 
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License Issue Date: 8/31/2004 Tank Status: Licensed 
Tank Status As Of: August 2007 Operation Type: Retail Fuel Outlet 
Facility Type: Gasoline Station - Self Serve  

--- Details ---
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 150000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection:
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline

97 2 of 6 164.2 1449334 ONTARIO INC
6035 CREDITVIEW RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6

FST 

License Issue Date: Tank Status:  
Tank Status As Of: January 2010 Operation Type: Retail Fuel Outlet 
Facility Type: FS GASOLINE STATION - SELF SERVE  

--- Details ---
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 50000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection: Fiberglass
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline

97 3 of 6 164.2 4 HOWELL BROTHERS INC C/O PETRO CANADA*
6035 CREDITVIEW RD       
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6

FST 

License Issue Date: Tank Status:  
Tank Status As Of: June 2011 Operation Type: Retail Fuel Outlet 
Facility Type: FS GASOLINE STATION - SELF SERVE  

--- Details ---
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 50000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection: Fiberglass
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline
   +
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 50000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection: Fiberglass
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline
   +
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 50000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection: Fiberglass
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline

97 4 of 6 164.2 1449334 ONTARIO INC
6035 CREDITVIEW RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6

FST 

License Issue Date: Tank Status:  
Tank Status As Of: June 2010 Operation Type: Retail Fuel Outlet 
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Facility Type: FS GASOLINE STATION - SELF SERVE  

--- Details ---
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 50000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection: Fiberglass
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline

97 5 of 6 164.2 1449334 ONTARIO INC
6035 CREDITVIEW RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6

FST 

License Issue Date: 8/31/2004 2:09:00 PM Tank Status: Licensed 
Tank Status As Of: December 2008 Operation Type: Retail Fuel Outlet 
Facility Type: Gasoline Station - Self Serve  

--- Details ---
   Status: Active
   Capacity (L): 150000
   Year of Installation: 2001
   Corrosion Protection:
   Tank Fuel Type: Liquid Fuel Double Wall UST - Gasoline

97 6 of 6 164.2 SUNOCO
6035 CREDITVIEW RD 
MISSISSAUGA ON L5V 3B6

RST 

Facility: SERVICE STATIONS-GASOLINE, OIL & NATURAL GAS 
Description:  

98 1 of 1 165.8 Vector Lighting Inc.
6310 Camgreen Cir 
Mississauga ON L5N 4M7

SCT 

Established: 1995 
Plant Size (ft²):   2400 
Employment:   3 

--- Details ---
   SIC/NAICS Code: 335120
   Description: Lighting Fixture Manufacturing
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Site: 2725312 Canada Inc. 
Financial Dr Mississauga ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7619-7BQL9D
Application Year: 2008
Issue Date: 4/8/2008
Approval Type: Air
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: The Corporation of the City of Mississauga 
Creditview Road Mississauga ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 5963-6G2KJJ
Application Year: 2005
Issue Date: 9/13/2005
Approval Type: Municipal and Private Sewage Works
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: The Corporation of the City of Mississauga 
Old Creditview Road Mississauga ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 1867-62DK7R
Application Year: 2004
Issue Date: 6/29/2004
Approval Type: Municipal and Private Sewage Works
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
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Site:  
Old Creditview Road Mississauga ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 2670-5E5RRQ
Application Year: 02
Issue Date: 9/20/02
Approval Type: Municipal & Private water
Status: Approved
Application Type: New Certificate of Approval
Client Name: The Regional Municipality of Peel
Client Address: 10 Peel Centre Drive
Client City: Brampton
Client Postal Code: L6T 4B9
Project Description: Construction of Watermain on Old Creditview Road
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site:  
Old Creditview Road Mississauga ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 1578-5E5RL8
Application Year: 02
Issue Date: 9/20/02
Approval Type: Municipal & Private sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type: New Certificate of Approval
Client Name: The Regional Municipality of Peel
Client Address: 10 Peel Centre Drive
Client City: Brampton
Client Postal Code: L6T 4B9
Project Description: Construction of Sanitary Sewer on Old Creditview Road
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: DUFFERIN-PEEL R.C. SEP. SCHOOL BOARD 
5555 CREDITVIEW RD.,PT.LOT 3 MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 8-3296-95-006
Application Year: 95
Issue Date: 10/24/95
Approval Type: Industrial air
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description: EMERGENCY DIESEL POWERED ELEC. GEN-SET
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: PARACON CREDITVIEW INC. 
ST. IVES WAY MISSISSAUGA ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0868-85-006
Application Year: 85
Issue Date: 8/8/85
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
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Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: PARACON CREDITVIEW INC. 
ST. IVES WAY MISSISSAUGA ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0632-85-006
Application Year: 85
Issue Date: 8/8/85
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: PARACON CREDITVIEW INC. 
CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0249-85-006
Application Year: 85
Issue Date: 5/2/85
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: PARACON CREDITVIEW INC. 
CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0174-85-006
Application Year: 85
Issue Date: 5/2/85
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
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Emission Control:

Site: DAVID PEARCE AKITT & SWANSON, ARCHITECTS 
ARGENTIA RD. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0043-89-006
Application Year: 89
Issue Date: 1/24/89
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: SHERWOOD MILLS INC. 
CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-1515-88-
Application Year: 88
Issue Date: 9/14/1988
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: KANEFF PROPERTIES LTD. 
BANCROFT DR. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0697-88-
Application Year: 88
Issue Date: 4/14/1989
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Underwent 1st revision in 1989
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: FITZWOOD INVESTMENTS LIMITED PH. II S. 
BIDWELL TRAIL CREDIT VALLEY MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0685-89-
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Application Year: 89
Issue Date: 5/8/1989
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: PMG CONSULTING ENGINEERS & PLANNERS 
CREDITVIEW ROAD MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-1045-87-
Application Year: 87
Issue Date: 7/22/1987
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: H&R DEVELOPMENTS LTD.-PT.LOT 6/CONC. 3 
BIDWELL TRAIL MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-1316-91-
Application Year: 91
Issue Date: 10/25/1991
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: TORNAT CONSTRUCTION CO. LTD.-LOT 5/CON.3 
CREDITVIEW ROAD MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-1810-90-
Application Year: 90
Issue Date: 1/4/1991
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved in 1991
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
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Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: ERIN MILLS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
ARGENTIA ROAD MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-1039-90-
Application Year: 90
Issue Date: 7/17/1990
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: LAWS HILL ESTATES LIMITED SUBD. 
STREET 'E'/CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0265-90-
Application Year: 90
Issue Date: 4/18/1990
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: R.M. OF PEEL - BRITANNIA LANDFILL SITE 
CREDITVIEW RD./STM-WATER DET. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0646-92-
Application Year: 92
Issue Date: 10/29/1992
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Preliminary approval
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: H&R DEVELOPMENTS LTD.-PT.LOT 6/CONC.3 Database:
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BIDWELL TRAIL MISSISSAUGA CITY ON CA

Certificate #: 3-1624-91-
Application Year: 91
Issue Date: 10/25/1991
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: ERIN MILLS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
ARGENTIA RD.-PT. LOTS 12 & 13 MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-1288-90-
Application Year: 90
Issue Date: 7/17/1990
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: FITZWOOD INVESTMENTS LIMITED PH. II S. 
BIDWELL TRAIL CREDIT VALLEY MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0791-89-
Application Year: 89
Issue Date: 5/8/1989
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: MISSISSAUGA CITY 
CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0164-89-
Application Year: 89
Issue Date: 2/21/1989
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
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Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: SHERWOOD MILLS INC. 
CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-1760-88-
Application Year: 88
Issue Date: 9/14/1988
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: MARKBOROUGH PROPERTIES LTD.NORTH-PARK 
CREDITVIEW ROAD PHASE 111 MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0952-88-
Application Year: 88
Issue Date: 6/24/1988
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: KANEFF PROPERTIES LTD. 
BANCROFT DR. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-0800-88-
Application Year: 88
Issue Date: 4/14/1989
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Underwent 1st revision in 1989
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:
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Site: MENKES INDUSTRIAL PARKS LTD. 
ALSTEP DR., PT.LOT 10, CONC. 4 MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-1341-99-
Application Year: 99
Issue Date: 11/10/1999
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Cancelled
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: MENKES INDUSTRIAL PARKS LTD. 
ALSTEP DR., PT.LOT 10, CON. 4 MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 7-0916-99-
Application Year: 99
Issue Date: 11/10/1999
Approval Type: Municipal water
Status: Cancelled
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site:  
Part of Lot 10 Concession 4 Mississauga ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3484-4FHLHP
Application Year: 00
Issue Date: 1/14/00
Approval Type: Municipal & Private sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type: New Certificate of Approval
Client Name: Menkes Construction Limited
Client Address: 3650 Victoria Park Ave.
Client City: Toronto
Client Postal Code:
Project Description: Construction of sanitary and storm sewers along Easement and Alstep Dr.
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site:  
Part of Lot 10 Concession 4 MISSISSAUGA ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 0041-4FNKLQ
Application Year: 00
Issue Date: 1/18/00
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Approval Type: Municipal & Private water
Status: Approved
Application Type: New Certificate of Approval
Client Name: Menkes construction Limited
Client Address: 3650 Victoria Park Ave.
Client City: TORONTO
Client Postal Code:
Project Description: Construction of wastermains along Alstep Dr.
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: MISSISSAUGA CITY  7-1045-87-006 
CREDITVIEW RD. MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-1311-87-
Application Year: 87
Issue Date: 8/4/1987
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: PPM CONSULTING ENGINEERINGS & PLANNERS 
CREDITVIEW ROAD MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
CA

Certificate #: 3-1267-87-
Application Year: 87
Issue Date: 7/22/1987
Approval Type: Municipal sewage
Status: Approved
Application Type:
Client Name:
Client Address:
Client City:
Client Postal Code:
Project Description:
Contaminants:
Emission Control:

Site: MAXXAM ANALYTICS INC. 
  ON

Database:
CONV

File No.:
Crown Brief No.: 02-0077-0724
Ministry District: METRO
Region: CENTRAL REGION
Description: FAILURE TO PROVIDE IMMEDIATE NOTIFICATION OF ADVERSE WATER QUALITY 

RESULTS (TWO COUNTS) .

--- Details ---
   Date Charged: 6/13/2003
   Fine: $6000
   Act/Regulation/Section: OWRA 459/00 8(2) (C)
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   Charge Disposition: FINED

Site: CREATION TECHNOLOGIES LP 
6323 CREDITVIEW ROAD MISSISSAUGA  ON

Database:
EASR

CofA Number: R-003-6119938114
Date: 5/28/2012
Status: Registered
Project Type: Heating System

Site:  
55 FALCONER DRIVE, UNIT 44 MISSISSAUGA ON

Database:
HINC

External File Num: FS INC 0807-03893
Date of Occurrence: 7/3/2008
Fuel Occurrence Type: Pipeline Strike
Fuel Type Involved: Natural Gas
Status Desc: Completed - Causal Analysis(End)
Job Type Desc: Incident/Near-Miss Occurrence (FS)
Oper. Type Involved: Construction Site (pipeline strike)
Service Interruptions: No
Property Damage: No
Fuel Life Cycle Stage: Transmission, Distribution and Transportation
Root Cause: Root Cause: Equipment/Material/Component:No    Procedures:No     Maintenance:No     

Design:No    Training:No    Management:Yes    Human Factors:Yes
Reported Details:
Fuel Category: Gaseous Fuel
Occurrence Type: Incident
Affiliation: Industry Stakeholder (Licensee/Registration/Certificate Holder, Facility Owner, etc.)
County Name: Peel
Approx. Quant. Rel:
Nearby body of water:
Enter Drainage Syst.:
Approx. Quant. Unit:
Environmental Impact:

Site: ASHLAND CHEMICALS 
HWY 401 MISSISSAUGA CITY ON

Database:
SPL

Ref No.: 20358
Incident Dt: 6/1/1989
MOE Reported Dt: 6/5/1989
Contaminant Name:
Contaminant Quantity:
Incident Summary: BACKENTRY - ASHLAND CHEM METHYLETHYL CHLORIDE FROMRUPTURED DRUM 

(AMT U/K)
Incident Cause: OTHER CONTAINER LEAK
Incident Reason: OTHER
Nature of Impact:
Receiving Medium: AIR
Environmental Impact: NOT ANTICIPATED

Site: Regional Municipality of Peel 
Charing Dr & Dunray Mississauga ON

Database:
SPL

Ref No.: 4010-7XAN4T
Incident Dt:
MOE Reported Dt: 10/29/2009
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Contaminant Name: WATER
Contaminant Quantity:
Incident Summary: Mississauga watermain break. Water to CB, dechlorinated.
Incident Cause:
Incident Reason:
Nature of Impact:
Receiving Medium:
Environmental Impact: Not Anticipated
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Appendix: Database Descriptions

Ecolog Environmental Risk Information Services Ltd can search the following databases. The extent of Historical 
information varies with each database and current information is determined by what is publicity available to Ecolog ERIS 
at the time of update. Note: Databases denoted with " * " indicates that the database will no longer be updated. See the 
individual database description for more information.

Abandoned Aggregate Inventory: Up to Sept 2002 Provincial AAGR
The MAAP Program maintains a database of all abandoned pits and quarries.  Please note that the database is only 
referenced by lot and concession and city/town location.  The database provides information regarding the location, type, 
size, land use, status and general comments.

Aggregate Inventory: Up to Aug 2012 Provincial AGR
The Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources maintains a database of all active pits and quarries.  Please note that the 
database is only referenced by lot\concession and city/town location.  The database provides information regarding the 
registered owner/operator, location, status, licence type, and maximum tonnage.

Abandoned Mine Information System: 1800-Feb 2013 Provincial AMIS
The Abandoned Mines Information System contains data on known abandoned and inactive mines located on both Crown
and privately held lands.  The information was provided by the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines (MNDM), with
the following disclaimer: "the database provided has been compiled from various sources, and the Ministry of Northern 
Development and Mines makes no representation and takes no responsibility that such information is accurate, current or 
complete".  Reported information includes official mine name, status, background information, mine start/end date, 
primary commodity, mine features, hazards and remediation.

Anderson's Waste Disposal Sites: 1860s-Present Private ANDR
The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents which aimed to 
characterize the likely position of former waste disposal sites from 1860 to present.  The research initiative behind the 
creation of this database was to identify those sites that are missing from the Ontario MOE Waste Disposal Site Inventory,
as well as to provide revisions and corrections to the positions and descriptions of sites currently listed in the MOE 
inventory.  In addition to historic waste disposal facilities, the database also identifies certain auto wreckers and scrap 
yards that have been extrapolated from documentary sources.  Please note that the data is not warranted to be complete, 
exhaustive or authoritive.  The information was collected for research purposes only.

Automobile Wrecking & Supplies: 2001-Jun 2010 Private AUWR
This database provides an inventory of all known locations that are involved in the scrap metal, automobile 
wrecking/recycling, and automobile parts & supplies industry.  Information is provided on the company name, location and
business type.

Borehole: 1875-Aug 2011 Provincial BORE
A borehole is the generalized term for any narrow shaft drilled in the ground, either vertically or horizontally.  The 
information here includes geotechnical investigations or environmental site assessments, mineral exploration, or as a pilot
hole for installing piers or underground utilities.  Information is from many sources such as the Ministry of Transportation 
(MTO) boreholes from engineering reports and projects from the 1950 to 1990's in Southern Ontario.  Boreholes from the 
Ontario Geological Survey (OGS) including The Urban Geology Analysis Information System (UGAIS) and the York Peel 
Durham Toronto (YPDT) database of the Conservation Authority Moraine Coalition.  This database will include fields such
as location, stratigraphy, depth, elevation, year drilled, etc. For all water well data or oil and gas well data for Ontario 
please refer to WWIS and OOGW.
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Certificates of Approval: 1985-Oct 30, 2011* Provincial CA
This database contains the following types of approvals: Air & Noise, Industrial Sewage, Municipal & Private Sewage, 
Waste Management Systems and Renewable Energy Approvals. The MOE in Ontario states that any facility that releases
emissions to the atmosphere, discharges contaminants to ground or surface water, provides potable water supplies, or 
stores, transports or disposes of waste, must have a Certificate of Approval before it can operate lawfully. Fields include 
approval number, business name, address, approval date, approval type and status.  This database will no longer be 
updated, as CofA's have been replaced by either Environmental Activity and Sector Registry (EASR) or Environmental 
Compliance Approval (ECA).  Please refer to those individual databases for any information after Oct.31, 2011.

Commercial Fuel Oil Tanks: 1948-Apr 2013 Provincial CFOT
Since May 2002, Ontario developed a new act where it became mandatory for fuel oil tanks to be registered with 
Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA).  This data would include all commercial underground fuel oil tanks in 
Ontario with fields such as location, registration number, tank material, age of tank and tank size.

Chemical Register: 1992, 1999-Jun 2010 Private CHEM
This database includes information from both a one time study conducted in 1992 and private source and is a listing of 
facilities that manufacture or distribute chemicals.  The production of these chemical substances may involve one or more 
chemical reactions and/or chemical separation processes (i.e. fractionation, solvent extraction, crystallization, etc.).

Inventory of Coal Gasification Plants and Coal Tar 
Sites:

Apr 1987 and Nov 1988* Provincial COAL

This inventory includes both the "Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario-April 1987" and the Inventory
of Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario-November 1988) collected by the MOE. It 
identifies industrial sites that produced and continue to produce or use coal tar and other related tars. Detailed information
is available and includes: facility type, size, land use, information on adjoining properties, soil condition, site 
operators/occupants, site description, potential environmental impacts and historic maps available.  This was a one-time 
inventory.*

Compliance and Convictions: 1989-Jun 2013 Provincial CONV
This database summarizes the fines and convictions handed down by the Ontario courts beginning in 1989.  Companies 
and individuals named here have been found guilty of environmental offenses in Ontario courts of law.

Certificates of Property Use: 1994-Jul 2013 Provincial CPU
This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database.  It will include all CPU's on the registry 
such as (EPA s. 168.6) - Certificate of Property Use.

Drill Hole Database: 1886-Jun 2013 Provincial DRL
The Ontario Drill Hole Database contains information on more than 113,000 percussion, overburden, sonic and diamond 
drill holes from assessment files on record with the department of Mines and Minerals.  Please note that limited data is 
available for southern Ontario, as it was the last area to be completed.  The database was created when surveys 
submitted to the Ministry were converted in the Assessment File Research Image Database (AFRI) project.  However, the 
degree of accuracy (coordinates) as to the exact location of drill holes is dependent upon the source document submitted 
to the MNDM.  Levels  of accuracy used to locate holes are: centering on the mining claim; a sketch of the mining claim; a
1:50,000 map; a detailed company map; or from submitted a "Report of Work".

Environmental Activity and Sector Registry: Oct 31, 2011-Jul 2013 Provincial EASR
On October 31, 2011, a smarter, faster environmental approvals system came into effect in Ontario.  The EASR allows 
businesses to register certain activities with the ministry, rather than apply for an approval. The registry is available for 
common systems and processes, to which preset rules of operation can be applied.  The EASR is currently available for:  
heating systems, standby power systems and automotive refinishing. Businesses whose activities aren't subject to the 
EASR may apply for an ECA (Environmental Compliance Approval), Please see our ECA database.
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Environmental Registry: 1994-Jul 2013 Provincial EBR
The Environmental Registry lists proposals, decisions and exceptions regarding policies, Acts, instruments, or regulations 
that could significantly affect the environment. Through the Registry, thirteen provincial ministries notify the public of 
upcoming proposals and invite their comments. For example, if a local business is requesting a permit, license, or 
certificate of approval to release substances into the air or water; these are notified on the registry. Data includes: 
Approval for discharge into the natural environment other than water (i.e. Air) - EPA s. 9, Approval for sewage works - 
OWRA s. 53(1), and EPA s. 27 - Approval for a waste disposal site.  For information regarding Permit to Take Water 
(PTTW), Certificate of Property Use (CPU) and (ORD) Orders please refer to those individual databases.

Environmental Compliance Approval: Oct 31, 2011-Jul 2013 Provincial ECA
On October 31, 2011, a smarter, faster environmental approvals system came into effect in Ontario. In the past, a 
business had to apply for multiple approvals (known as certificates of approval) for individual processes and pieces of 
equipment. Today, a business either registers itself, or applies for a single approval, depending on the types of activities it 
conducts. Businesses whose activities aren't subject to the EASR may apply for an ECA. A single ECA addresses all of a 
business's emissions, discharges and wastes. Separate approvals for air, noise and waste are no longer required. This 
database will also include Renewable Energy Approvals. For CofA's prior to Nov 1st, 2011, please refer to the CA 
database.  For all Waste Disposal Sites please refer to the WDS database.

Environmental Effects Monitoring: 1992-2007* Federal EEM
The Environmental Effects Monitoring program assesses the effects of effluent from industrial or other sources on fish, 
fish habitat and human usage of fisheries resources.  Since 1992, pulp and paper mills have been required to conduct 
EEM studies under the Pulp and Paper Effluent Regulations.  This database provides information on the mill name, 
geographical location and sub-lethal toxicity data.

ERIS Historical Searches: 1999-Mar 2013 Private EHS
EcoLog ERIS has compiled a database of all environmental risk reports completed since March 1999.  Available fields for 
this database include: site location, date of report, type of report, and search radius. As per all other databases, the ERIS 
database can be referenced on both the map and "Statistical Profile" page.

Environmental Issues Inventory System: 1992-2001* Federal EIIS
The Environmental Issues Inventory System was developed through the implementation of the Environmental Issues and 
Remediation Plan.  This plan was established to determine the location and severity of contaminated sites on inhabited 
First Nation reserves, and where necessary, to remediate those that posed a risk to health and safety; and to prevent 
future environmental problems.  The EIIS provides information on the reserve under investigation, inventory number, 
name of site, environmental issue, site action (Remediation, Site Assessment), and date investigation completed.

List of TSSA Expired Facilities: Current to Feb 2012 Provincial EXP
This is a list of all expired facilities that fall under the TSSA (TSSA Act & Safety Regulations), including the six regulations 
that exist under the Fuels Safety Division.  It will include facilities such as private fuel outlets, bulk plants, fuel oil tanks, 
gasoline stations, marinas, propane filling stations, liquid fuel tanks, piping systems, etc.  These tanks have been removed
and automatically fall under the expired facilities inventory held by TSSA.

Federal Convictions: 1988-Jun 2007* Federal FCON
Environment Canada maintains a database referred to as the "Environmental Registry" that details prosecutions under the
Canadian Environmental Protection Act (CEPA) and the Fisheries Act (FA). Information is provided on the company 
name, location, charge date, offence and penalty.
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Contaminated Sites on Federal Land: June 2000-Jan 2013 Federal FCS
The Federal Contaminated Sites Inventory includes information on all known federal contaminated sites under the 
custodianship of departments, agencies and consolidated Crown corporations as well as those that are being or have 
been investigated to determine whether they have contamination arising from past use that could pose a risk to human 
health or the environment. The inventory also includes non-federal contaminated sites for which the Government of 
Canada has accepted some or all financial responsibility. It does not include sites where contamination has been caused 
by, and which are under the control of, enterprise Crown corporations, private individuals, firms or other levels of 
government.

Fisheries & Oceans Fuel Tanks: 1964-Sept 2003 Federal FOFT
Fisheries & Oceans Canada maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground fuel storage tanks located on 
Fisheries & Oceans property or controlled by DFO.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank 
owner, tank operator, facility type, storage tank location, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank installation.

Fuel Storage Tank: Current to Jun 2011 Provincial FST
The Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA), under the Technical Standards & Safety Act of 2000 maintains a 
database of registered private and retail fuel storage tanks in Ontario with fields such as location, tank status, license 
date, tank type, tank capacity, fuel type, installation year and facility type.

Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Generators Summary: 1986-Apr 2012 Provincial GEN
Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste generation site as any site, equipment and/or operation involved in the
production, collection, handling and/or storage of regulated wastes.  A generator of regulated waste is required to register 
the waste generation site and each waste produced, collected, handled, or stored at the site.  This database contains the 
registration number, company name and address of registered generators including the types of hazardous wastes 
generated. It includes data on waste generating facilities such as: drycleaners, waste treatment and disposal facilities, 
machine shops, electric power distribution etc. This information is a summary of all years from 1986 including the most 
currently available data.  Some records may contain, within the company name, the phrase "See & Use..." followed by a 
series of letters and numbers.  This occurs when one company is amalgamated with or taken over by another registered 
company.  The number listed as "See & Use", refers to the new ownership and the other identification number refers to 
the original ownership.   This phrase serves as a link between the 2 companies until operations have been fully 
transferred.

TSSA Historic Incidents: 2006-June 2009 Provincial HINC
This database will cover all incidences recorded by TSSA with their older system, before they moved to their new 
management system. TSSA's Fuels Safety Program administers the Technical Standards & Safety Act 2000, providing 
fuel-related safety services associated with the safe transportation, storage, handling and use of fuels such as gasoline, 
diesel, propane, natural gas and hydrogen. Under this Act, TSSA regulates fuel suppliers, storage facilities, transport 
trucks, pipelines, contractors and equipment or appliances that use fuels. The TSSA works to protect the public, the 
environment and property from fuel-related hazards such as spills, fires and explosions. This database will include spills 
and leaks from pipelines, diesel, fuel oil, gasoline, natural gas, propane and hydrogen recorded by the TSSA.

Indian & Northern Affairs Fuel Tanks: 1950-Aug 2003* Federal IAFT
The Department of Indian & Northern Affairs Canada (INAC) maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground 
fuel storage tanks located on both federal and crown land.  Our inventory provides information on the reserve name, 
location, facility type, site/facility name, tank type, material & ID number, tank contents & capacity, and date of tank 
installation.

http://www.erisinfo.com


145 erisinfo.com| EcoLog ERIS Ltd.                                                                   Order #: 20131029013
Un-named    Creditview Rd Mississauga ON 

TSSA Incidents: June 2009-Apr 2013 Provincial INC
TSSA's Fuels Safety Program administers the Technical Standards & Safety Act 2000, providing fuel-related safety 
services associated with the safe transportation, storage, handling and use of fuels such as gasoline, diesel, propane, 
natural gas and hydrogen. Under this Act, TSSA regulates fuel suppliers, storage facilities, transport trucks, pipelines, 
contractors and equipment or appliances that use fuels. Includes incidents from fuel-related hazards such as spills, fires 
and explosions. This database will include spills and leaks from diesel, fuel oil, gasoline, natural gas, propane and 
hydrogen recorded by the TSSA.

Landfill Inventory Management Ontario: 2012 Provincial LIMO
The Landfill Inventory Management Ontario (LIMO) database is updated every year, as the ministry compiles new and 
updated information.  The inventory will include small and large landfills. Additionally, each year the ministry will request 
operators of the larger landfills complete a landfill data collection form that will be used to update LIMO and will include 
the following information from the previous operating year. This will include additional information such as estimated 
amount of total waste received, landfill capacity, estimated total remaining landfill capacity, fill rates, engineering designs, 
reporting and monitoring details, size of location, service area, approved waste types, leachate of site treatment, 
contaminant attenuation zone and more. The small landfills will include information such as site owner, site location and 
certificate of approval # and status.

Canadian Mine Locations: 1998-2009 Private MINE
This information is collected from the Canadian & American Mines Handbook.  The Mines database is a national database
that provides over 290 listings on mines (listed as public companies) dealing primarily with precious metals and hard 
rocks.  Listed are mines that are currently in operation, closed, suspended, or are still being developed (advanced 
projects).   Their locations are provided as geographic coordinates (x, y and/or longitude, latitude).  As of 2002, data 
pertaining to Canadian smelters and refineries has been appended to this database.

Mineral Occurrences: 1846-Apr 2013 Provincial MNR
In the early 70's, the Ministry of Northern Development and Mines created an inventory of approximately 19,000 mineral 
occurrences in Ontario, in regard to metallic and industrial minerals, as well as some information on building stones and 
aggregate deposits.  Please note that the "Horizontal Positional Accuracy" is approximately +/- 200 m.  Many reference 
elements for each record were derived from field sketches using pace or chain/tape measurements against claim posts or 
topographic features in the area.  The primary limiting factor for the level of positional accuracy is the scale of the source 
material. The testing of horizontal accuracy of the source materials was accomplished by comparing the planimetric (X 
and Y) coordinates of that point with the coordinates of the same point as defined from a source of higher accuracy.

National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System 
(NATES):

1974-1994* Federal NATE

In 1974 Environment Canada established the National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System (NATES) database, for 
the voluntary reporting of significant spill incidents.  The data was to be used to assist in directing the work of the 
emergencies program. NATES ran from 1974 to 1994.  Extensive information is available within this database including 
company names, place where the spill occurred, date of spill, cause, reason and source of spill, damage incurred, and 
amount, concentration, and volume of materials released.

Non-Compliance Reports: 1992(water only), 1994-2010 Provincial NCPL
The Ministry of the Environment provides information about non-compliant discharges of contaminants to air and water 
that exceed legal allowable limits, from regulated industrial and municipal facilities.  A reported non-compliance failure 
may be in regard to a Control Order, Certificate of Approval, Sectoral Regulation or specific regulation/act.
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National Defence & Canadian Forces Fuel Tanks: Up to May 2001* Federal NDFT
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of all aboveground & underground 
fuel storage tanks located on DND lands.  Our inventory provides information on the base name, location, tank type & 
capacity, tank contents, tank class, date of tank installation, date tank last used, and status of tank as of May 2001.  This 
database will no longer be updated due to the new National Security protocols which have prohibited any release of this 
database.

National Defence & Canadian Forces Spills: Mar 1999-Aug 2010 Federal NDSP
The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of spills to land and water.  All spill 
sites have been classified under the "Transportation of Dangerous Goods Act - 1992".  Our inventory provides information
on the facility name, location, spill ID #, spill date, type of spill, as well as the quantity of substance spilled & recovered.

National Defence & Canadian Forces Waste Disposal 
Sites:

2001-Apr 2007* Federal NDWD

The Department of National Defence and the Canadian Forces maintains an inventory of waste disposal sites located on 
DND lands.  Where available, our inventory provides information on the base name, location, type of waste received, area
of site, depth of site, year site opened/closed and status.

National Environmental Emergencies System 
(NEES):

1974-2003* Federal NEES

In 2000, the Emergencies program implemented NEES, a reporting system for spills of hazardous substances.  For the 
most part, this system only captured data from the Atlantic Provinces, some from Quebec and Ontario and a portion from 
British Columbia. Data for Alberta, Saskatchewan, Manitoba and the Territories was not captured. However, NEES is also
a repository for all previous Environment Canada spill datasets.  NEES is composed of the historic datasets ' or Trends ' 
which dates from approximately 1974 to present. NEES Trends is a compilation of historic databases, which were merged
and includes data from NATES (National Analysis of Trends in Emergencies System), ARTS (Atlantic Regional Trends 
System), and NEES.  In 2001, the Emergencies Program determined that variations in reporting regimes and 
requirements between federal and provincial agencies made national spill reporting and trend analysis difficult to achieve. 
As a consequence, the department has focused efforts on capturing data on spills of substances which fall under its 
legislative authority only (CEPA and FA). As such, the NEES database will be decommissioned in December 2004.

National PCB Inventory: 1988-2008* Federal NPCB
Environment Canada's National PCB inventory includes information on in-use PCB containing equipment in Canada 
including federal, provincial and private facilities.  All federal out-of-service PCB containing equipment and all PCB waste 
owned by the federal government or by federally regulated industries such as airlines, railway companies, broadcasting 
companies, telephone and telecommunications companies, pipeline companies, etc. are also listed. Although it is not 
Environment Canada's mandate to collect data on non-federal PCB waste, the National PCB inventory includes some 
information on provincial and private PCB waste and storage sites.

National Pollutant Release Inventory: 1993-2011 Federal NPRI
Environment Canada has defined the National Pollutant Release Inventory ("NPRI") as a federal government initiative 
designed to collect comprehensive national data regarding releases to air, water, or land, and waste transfers for recycling
for more than 300 listed substances.

Oil and Gas Wells: 1988-Jun 2013 Private OGW
The Nickle's Energy Group (publisher of the Daily Oil Bulletin) collects information on drilling activity including operator 
and well statistics.  The well information database includes name, location, class, status and depth.  The main Nickle's 
database is updated on a daily basis, however, this database is updated on a monthly basis.  More information is 
available at www.nickles.com.
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Ontario Oil and Gas Wells: 1800-Jul 2013 Provincial OOGW
In 1998, the MNR handed over to the Ontario Oil, Gas and Salt Resources Corporation, the responsibility of maintaining a
database of oil and gas wells drilled in Ontario.  The OGSR Library has over 20,000+ wells in their database. Information 
available for all wells in the ERIS database include well owner/operator, location, permit issue date, well cap date, licence 
no., status, depth and the primary target (rock unit) of the well being drilled.  All geology/stratigraphy table information, 
plus all water table information is also provide for each well record.

Inventory of PCB Storage Sites: 1987-Oct 2004 Provincial OPCB
The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of PCB storage sites within the 
province.  Ontario Regulation 11/82 (Waste Management - PCB) and Regulation 347 (Generator Waste Management) 
under the Ontario EPA requires the registration of inactive PCB storage equipment and/or disposal sites of PCB waste 
with the Ontario Ministry of Environment.  This database contains information on:  1) waste quantities; 2) major and minor 
sites storing liquid or solid waste; and 3) a waste storage inventory.

Orders: 1994-Jul 2013 Provincial ORD
This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database.  It will include all Orders on the registry 
such as (EPA s. 17) - Order for remedial work, (EPA s. 18) - Order for preventative measures, (EPA s. 43) - Order for 
removal of waste and restoration of site, (EPA s. 44) - Order for conformity with Act for waste disposal sites, (EPA s. 136) 
- Order for performance of environmental measures.

Canadian Pulp and Paper: 1999, 2002, 2004, 2005, 
2009

Private PAP

This information is part of the Pulp and Paper Canada Directory. The Directory provides a comprehensive listing of the 
locations of pulp and paper mills and the products that they produce.

Parks Canada Fuel Storage Tanks: 1920-Jan 2005* Federal PCFT
Canadian Heritage maintains an inventory of all known fuel storage tanks operated by Parks Canada, in both National 
Parks and at National Historic Sites.  The database details information on site name, location, tank install/removal date, 
capacity, fuel type, facility type, tank design and owner/operator.

Pesticide Register: 1988-Jun 2013 Provincial PES
The Ontario Ministry of Environment maintains a database of all manufacturers and vendors of registered pesticides.

TSSA Pipeline Incidents: June 2009-Mar 2012 Provincial PINC
TSSA's Fuels Safety Program administers the Technical Standards & Safety Act 2000, providing fuel-related safety 
services associated with the safe transportation, storage, handling and use of fuels such as gasoline, diesel, propane, 
natural gas and hydrogen. Under this Act, TSSA regulates fuel suppliers, storage facilities, transport trucks, pipelines, 
contractors and equipment or appliances that use fuels. This database will include spills, strike and leaks from recorded 
by the TSSA.

Private and Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: 1989-1996* Provincial PRT
The Fuels Safety Branch of the Ontario Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations maintained a database of all 
registered private fuel storage tanks and licensed retail fuel outlets. This database includes an inventory of locations that 
have gasoline, oil, waste oil, natural gas and/or propane storage tanks on their property.  The MCCR no longer collects 
this information.   This information is now collected by the Technical Standards and Safety Authority (TSSA).

Permit to Take Water: 1994-Jul 2013 Provincial PTTW
This is a subset taken from Ontario's Environmental Registry (EBR) database.  It will include all PTTW's on the registry 
such as OWRA s. 34 - Permit to take water.
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Ontario Regulation 347 Waste Receivers Summary: 1986-2011 Provincial REC
Part V of the Ontario Environmental Protection Act ("EPA") regulates the disposal of regulated waste through an operating
waste management system or a waste disposal site operated or used pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Certificate
of Approval or a Provisional Certificate of Approval.  Regulation 347 of the Ontario EPA defines a waste receiving site as 
any site or facility to which waste is transferred by a waste carrier.  A receiver of regulated waste is required to register the
waste receiving facility.  This database represents registered receivers of regulated wastes, identified by registration 
number, company name and address, and includes receivers of waste such as: landfills, incinerators, transfer stations, 
PCB storage sites, sludge farms and water pollution control plants.  This information is a summary of all years from 1986 
including the most currently available data.

Record of Site Condition: 1997-Sept 2001, Oct 2004-
Jun 2013

Provincial RSC

The Record of Site Condition (RSC) is part of the Ministry of the Environment's Brownfields Environmental Site Registry. 
Protection from environmental cleanup orders for property owners is contingent upon documentation known as a record of
site condition (RSC) being filed in the Environmental Site Registry. In order to file an RSC, the property must have been 
properly assessed and shown to meet the soil, sediment and groundwater standards appropriate for the use (such as 
residential) proposed to take place on the property. The Record of Site Condition Regulation (O. Reg. 153/04) details 
requirements related to site assessment and clean up. 
RSCs filed after July 1, 2011 will also be included as part of the new (O.Reg. 511/09).

Retail Fuel Storage Tanks: 1999-Jun 2010 Private RST
This database includes an inventory of retail fuel outlet locations (including marinas) that have on their property gasoline, 
oil, waste oil, natural gas and / or propane storage tanks.

Scott's Manufacturing Directory: 1992-Mar 2011 Private SCT
Scott's Directories is a data bank containing information on over 200,000 manufacturers across Canada. Even though 
Scott's listings are voluntary, it is the most comprehensive database of Canadian manufacturers available. Information 
concerning a company's address, plant size, and main products are included in this database.

Ontario Spills: 1988-Aug 2012 Provincial SPL
This database identifies information such as location (approximate), type and quantity of contaminant, date of spill, 
environmental impact, cause, nature of impact, etc.  Information from 1988-2002 was part of the ORIS (Occurrence 
Reporting Information System).  The SAC (Spills Action Centre) handles all spills reported in Ontario. Regulations for 
spills in Ontario are part of the MOE's Environmental Protection Act, Part X.

Wastewater Discharger Registration Database: 1990-2011 Provincial SRDS
Information under this heading is combination of the following 2 programs.  The Municipal/Industrial Strategy for 
Abatement (MISA) division of the Ontario Ministry of Environment maintained a database of all direct dischargers of toxic 
pollutants within nine sectors including:  Electric Power Generation; Mining; Petroleum Refining; Organic Chemicals; 
Inorganic Chemicals; Pulp & Paper; Metal Casting; Iron & Steel; and Quarries.  All sampling information is now collected 
and stored within the Sample Result Data Store (SRDS).

Anderson's Storage Tanks: 1915-1953* Private TANK
The information provided in this database was collected by examining various historical documents, which identified the 
location of former storage tanks, containing substances such as fuel, water, gas, oil, and other various types of 
miscellaneous products.  Information is available in regard to business operating at tank site, tank location, permit year, 
permit & installation type, no. of tanks installed & configuration and tank capacity.  Data contained within this database 
pertains only to the city of Toronto and is not warranted to be complete, exhaustive or authoritative.  The information was 
collected for research purposes only.

Transport Canada Fuel Storage Tanks: 1970-Mar 2007 Federal TCFT
With the provinces of BC, MB, NB, NF, ON, PE, and QC; Transport Canada currently owns and operates 90 fuel storage 
tanks.  Our inventory provides information on the site name, location, tank age, capacity and fuel type.
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TSSA Variances for Abandonment of Underground 
Storage Tanks:

Current to Jun 2013 Provincial VAR

The TSSA, Under the Liquid Fuels Handling Code and the Fuel Oil Code, all underground storage tanks must be removed
within two years of disuse. If removal of a tank is not feasible, you may apply to seek a variance from this code 
requirement. This is a list of all variances granted for abandoned tanks.

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE CA Inventory: 1970-Jul 2013 Provincial WDS
The Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, maintains an inventory of known open (active or 
inactive) and closed disposal sites in the Province of Ontario. Active sites maintain a Certificate of Approval, are approved
to receive and are receiving waste. Inactive sites maintain Certificate(s) of Approval but are not receiving waste. Closed 
sites are not receiving waste. The data contained within this database was compiled from the MOE's Certificate of 
Approval database. Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS's 
Private Source Database section, by the CA number. All new Environmental Compliance Approvals handed out after Oct 
31, 2011 for Waste Disposal Sites will still be found in this database.

Waste Disposal Sites - MOE 1991 Historical Approval 
Inventory:

Up to Oct 1990* Provincial WDSH

In June 1991, the Ontario Ministry of Environment, Waste Management Branch, published the "June 1991 Waste Disposal
Site Inventory", of all known active and closed waste disposal sites as of October 30st, 1990.  For each "active" site as of 
October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, site/CA number, waste type, site status and site classification.
For each "closed" site as of October 31st 1990, information is provided on site location, site/CA number, closure date and 
site classification.  Locations of these sites may be cross-referenced to the Anderson database described under ERIS's 
Private Source Database section, by the CA number.

Water Well Information System: 1955-May 2013 Provincial WWIS
This database describes locations and characteristics of water wells found within Ontario in accordance with Regulation 
903.  It includes such information as coordinates, construction date, well depth, primary and secondary use, pump rate, 
static water level, well status, etc.  Also included are detailed stratigraphy information, approximate depth to bedrock and 
the approximate depth to the water table.
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Definitions

Database Descriptions: This section provides a detailed explanation for each database including: source, information 
available, time coverage, and acronyms used.  They are listed in alphabetic order.

Detail Report: This is the section of the report which provides the most detail for each individual record.  Records are 
summarized by location, starting with the project property followed by records in closest proximity.

Distance:  The distance value is the distance between plotted points, not necessarily the distance between the sites' 
boundaries".  All values are an approximation.

Elevation:  The elevation value is taken from the location at which the records for the site address have been plotted.  
All values are an approximation.  Source:  Google Elevation API.

Executive Summary:  This portion of the report is divided into 3 sections:

'Report Summary'- Displays a chart indicating how many records fall on the project property, within 
the report search radius, and the surrounding area outside the search radius.

'Site Report Summary'-Project Property'- This section lists all the records which fall on the project 
property.  For more details, see the 'Detail Report' section.

'Site Report Summary-Surrounding Properties'- This section summarizes all records on adjacent 
properties, listing them in order of proximity from the project property. For more details, see the 
'Detail Report' section.

Map Key: The map key number is assigned according to closest proximity from the project property.  Map Key numbers 
always start at #1.  The project property will always have a map key of '1' if records are available.  If there is a number in 
brackets beside the main number, this will indicate the number of records on that specific property.  If there is no number 
in brackets, there is only one record for that property.

The symbol and colour used indicates 'elevation':  the red upside down triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Lower 
Elevation', the yellow triangle will dictate 'ERIS Sites with Higher Elevation' and the orange square will dictate 'ERIS Sites 
with Same Elevation.'

Unplottables: These are records that could not be mapped due to various reasons, including limited geographic 
information.  These records may or may not be in your study area, and were included as reference.
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City Directory Search 



 

City Directory Information Source 

Mississauga Central Library – Might’s Metro Toronto City Directory 

 

PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview Road   

  

Year: 1969-1970  

  

Site Listing: Kenninghall Boulevard – Three residential properties 

  

Adjacent Properties: None listed 

 

PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview Road  

  

Year: 1975  

  

Site Listing: Kenninghall Boulevard – Residential 

Charing Drive – Residential 

Falconer Drive- Residential 

  

Adjacent Properties: 6600 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Recreation Centre 

 

PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview   

  

Year: 1979  

  

Site Listing: Kenninghall Boulevard – Residential 

Charing Drive – Residential 

Falconer Drive- Residential 

Oran Court – Residential 

Dunray Court- Residential 

Lisbon Mews– Residential 

Helsinki Mews-Residential 

1540 Oran Court: Meadowvale Electric 

  

Adjacent Properties: 6611 Falconer Drive: Bank of Nova Scotia, Becker Milk Company, 

Clara Palace Restaurant, Meadowvale Coiffure, Meadowvale 

Drug Mart, Medical Centre, PLT Fish and Chips. 

6601 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Sunoco  

6600 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Recreation Centre 

 



PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview  

  

Year: 1983  

  

Site Listing:   Kenninghall Boulevard – Residential 

Charing Drive – Residential 

Falconer Drive- Residential 

Oran Court – Residential 

Dunray Court- Residential 

Lisbon Mews– Residential 

Helsinki Mews-Residential 

Steen Drive-Residential 

1540 Oran Court: Meadowvale Electric 

6800 Campobello Road: Markborough Properties Ltd. 

  

Adjacent Properties: Campobello Road 

6616 Campobello Road: Millmaster Onyx of Canada 
6630 Campobello Road: Pulsar Time Canada Ltd. 
6660 Campobello Road: Empire International, Ken MFG Canada 
6670 Campobello Road: Michele Lynn Canada Ltd. 
6699 Campobello Road: MTI Canada Ltd.  
6700 Campobello Road: Canadian Timken Ltd. 
6740 Campobello Road: Galler Henry and Company Ltd. 
6747 Campobello Road: Alpha-Molykote Products  
 

Argentia Road 

1605 Argentia Road: Batten Bravura Cylinders Ltd. 
1705 Argentia Road: Environcen, Meadowvale Auto Repair 
Specialists Ltd. 
 

Falconer Drive  

6611 Falconer Drive: Bank of Nova Scotia, Becker Milk Company, 
Clara Palace Restaurant, Falconer Pharmacy, Jessie’s Restaurant, 
Meadowvale food Fair, Winshare Club 
6601 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Sunoco  
6600 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Recreation Centre 

 



PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview Road  

  

Year: 1990  

  

Site Listing: Kenninghall Boulevard – Residential 

Charing Drive – Residential 

Falconer Drive- Residential 

Oran Court – Residential 

Dunray Court- Residential 

Lisbon Mews– Residential 

Helsinki Mews-Residential 

Steen Drive-Residential 

Sir Monty’s Drive-Residential 

  

Adjacent Properties: Creditview Road 

7150 Creditview Road: K and R Welding 
6936 Creditview Road: Camp Oochigeas 
 
Campobello Road 
6630 Campobello Road: Modicon Canada Ltd. 
6660 Campobello Road: Ken MFG Canada, Kemtreat Water 
Treatment 
6670 Campobello Road: Michele Lynn Canada Ltd. 
6680 Campobello Road: Granada Hospital Services Ltd.  
6690 Campobello Road: Ionic Finishing Ltd. 
6699 Campobello Road: MTI Canada Ltd.  
6700 Campobello Road: Canadian Timken Ltd. 
6740 Campobello Road: Hitachi Ltd. 
6747 Campobello Road: Alpha-Molykote Products  
 
Argentia Road 
1605 Argentia Road: Batten Converter Services Ltd. 
1705 Argentia Road: AS & M Lithography, Cab Care Cooperative 
Inc., Carriage House Insurance Brokers, Colorado Video, Lawson 
Direct Response, Meadowvale Auto Repair Specialists, 
Meadowvale Printing, Robinson and Jones Insurance Brokers, 
Sign Sales 
 
Falconer Drive 
6611 Falconer Drive: Bank of Nova Scotia, Becker Milk Company, 
Clara Palace Restaurant, Falconer Pharmacy, Jessie’s Restaurant, 
Meadowvale food Fair, Winshare Club 
6601 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Sunoco  
6600 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Recreation Centre 

 



PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview Road  

  

Year: 1995  

  

Site Listing: Kenninghall Boulevard – Residential 

Charing Drive – Residential 

Falconer Drive- Residential 

Oran Court – Residential 

Dunray Court- Residential 

Lisbon Mews– Residential 

Helsinki Mews-Residential 

Steen Drive-Residential 

Sir Monty’s Drive-Residential 

6800 Campobello Road: Canadian Retail Hardware Association 
6780 Campobello Road: Ontario Cream Producers, Dairy 
Farmers of Canada 
6760 Campobello Road: Rumble Automation 

  

Adjacent Properties: Creditview Road 

6055 Creditview Road: Taco Bell 

 

Campobello Road 

6616 Campobello Road: Packaging Ontario Inc. 

6630 Campobello Road: Modicon Canada Ltd. 
6660 Campobello Road: Hayward Gordon Ltd. 
6670 Campobello Road: Brinkman Instruments Canada 
6680 Campobello Road: Granada Hospital Services Ltd.  
6699 Campobello Road: Ericatel Limited 
6700 Campobello Road: Canadian Timken Ltd. 
6740 Campobello Road: Hitachi Ltd. 
6747 Campobello Road: Dow Corning Canada Ltd. 
 
Argentia Road 
1605 Argentia Road: Acepharm Inc. 
1705 Argentia Road: Brewers Depot Ltd., Colorado Video, Draw 
Tite Canada Ltd., Meadowvale Auto Repair, Meadowvale 
Printing, Weldtech Training Inc. 
 
Falconer Drive 
6611 Falconer Drive: Bank of Nova Scotia, Becker Milk Company, 
Clara Palace Restaurant, Falconer Pharmacy, Jessie’s Restaurant, 
Meadowvale food Fair, Winshare Club 
6601 Falconer Drive: Precision Quality Auto Care  
6600 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Recreation Centre 

 



PROJECT NUMBER: 60304588  

Site: Creditview Road  

Year: 2001  

Site Listing: Kenninghall Boulevard – Residential 

Charing Drive – Residential 

Falconer Drive- Residential 

Oran Court – Residential 

Dunray Court- Residential 

Lisbon Mews– Residential 

Helsinki Mews-Residential 

Steen Drive-Residential 

Sir Monty’s Drive-Residential 

Velebit Road-Residential 

6800 Campobello Road: Retail Wholesale Canada 
6780 Campobello Road: Ontario Cream Producers, Dairy 
Farmers of Canada 

Adjacent Properties: Creditview Road 
6085 Creditview Road: Cadet Cleaners, Dental Centre, 
Meadowgreen Market, First Choice Haircutters, Loblaws 
Supermarkets, Pharma Plus, Rogers Video, TD Bank. 
6075 Creditview Road: Tim Hortons 
6065 Creditview Road: Eye Care Place 
6055 Creditview Road: Taco Bell 
6045 Creditview Road: Battery Zone, Heartland Chiropractic 
 
Campobello Road 
6616 Campobello Road: Allied Tippet Richardson Ltd., 

Strombecker Canada Ltd. 

6630 Campobello Road: Modicon Canada Ltd., Schnieder 
Automation 
6660 Campobello Road: Hayward Gordon Ltd. 
6670 Campobello Road: Brinkman Instruments Canada 
6680 Campobello Road: Aimtronics Corporation  
6699 Campobello Road: AMA Computers Inc. 
6700 Campobello Road: Canadian Timken Ltd. 
6740 Campobello Road: Hitachi Ltd. 
6747 Campobello Road: Dow Corning Canada Ltd. 
 
Argentia Road 
1605 Argentia Road: Maple Leaf Drives Ltd. 
1705 Argentia Road: Brewers Depot Ltd., Colorado Video, Draw 
Tite Canada Ltd., Meadowvale Auto Repair, Meadowvale 
Printing, Weldtech Training Inc. 
 
Falconer Drive 
6611 Falconer Drive: Bank of Nova Scotia, Becker Milk Company, 
Clara Palace Restaurant, Falconer Pharmacy, Jessie’s Restaurant, 
Meadowvale food Fair, Winshare Club 
6601 Falconer Drive: Precision Quality Auto Care  
6600 Falconer Drive: Meadowvale Recreation Centre 
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